

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING : ☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: AARON HARPER		PHONE NUMBE	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: achc55@hotmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/9/2023	ATE: B 5:05 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo. I Support HB 909. There needs to be more than a 1/2 mile buffer between a new landfill and a bordering municipality that could potentially have no say in its development but could definitely affect thousands of people's health and land values.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t				
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES	;
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: ADAM			PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: adam.l.sylvester@	gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/9/202	DATE: 13 9:25 PM	
THE INFORMAT	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D LINDER CHA	PTER 610 RSMo	

I agree, that a landfill designated at this location would not be conducive to the continued propagation of the city. Need to find an additional location.



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t		·	
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: ALLYSON LAWSO	DN		PHONE NUMBER	R:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: allysonlawson14@	gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/11/202	TE: 3 6:09 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I support HB909. I believe the distance in section 260.205, RSMo should be extended from one-half to one mile for two reasons.1. The impact of a solid waste disposal area is not limited to one-half mile from the site. Adjoining municipalities within at least one mile of such a site should be part of the approval process.2. Irregularities in some municipality borders due to "flagpole" annexation creates disjoint pockets of property miles from the main portion of the municipality where the restrictions in 260.205, RSMo do not apply. I do not believe this is consistent with the spirit of 260.205, RSMo. Extending the distance from one-half to one mile will eliminate these pockets.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING : ✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: AMANDA HENDERSON		PHONE NUMBE	R:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: afenimore1206@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/9/2023	

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

To whom it may concern, The news of this over the past handful of months has been extremely frustrating as a resident of Raymore. My family and I moved out here for many reasons, to find out a developer and some in Jackson county government are trying to put a landfill so close to us takes away from this wonderful city I live in. Not only does it hurt the community, but the lasting impacts of home values and longterm health are very concerning. I don't want to move my family from Raymore, but if this landfill does happen, it is something I would strongly consider and I never expected to be in this position. To those who want this to happen, please put yourselves in the position of residents who are being challenged with this, do you want to live next to a landfill? To put the value of your home and a community in a compromising position? I would expect anyone would be opposed and if money or promises are involved I would ask to challenge one's morality. Thank you!



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t				
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSE	S
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: AMANDA MINNICH	‹		PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			<u> </u>		
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: minnick629@gmai	il.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT I 2/13/20	DATE: 123 6:33 PM	
THE INFORMAT	TION ON THIS EODI	M IS DUBLIC DECOR	D LINDED CHY	DTED 610 PSMo	

I live in Cass County near the new proposed landfill and I would like to see the landfill be denied. I am worried that it will drop my property value. I also own a duplex in cass county near the new proposed landfill. This is a really nice area to live. I would hate to see for the area to go downhill due to the landfill.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	İ		•	
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: AMANDA PUSKAS	<u> </u>		PHONE NUMBE	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: amanda.ann.puska	as@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/9/2023	ATE: B 9:56 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORD	UNDER CHAP	PTER 610. RSMo.

In support of HB909, but in opposition of a landfill near our homes in Raymore.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t				
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES	
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: AMANDA RIEGLE			PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: mrs.riegle2009@g	mail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/9/202	DATE: 23 8:28 PM	
THE INFORMAT	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D LINDER CHA	PTER 610 RSMo	

I'm in support of HB 909. This is unhealthy to this community. All the schools near by will be affected. Please find another location



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			ATE: / 14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		·	
TESTIFYING: ✓ IN SUPPORT OF	IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMATI	ONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: AMI HENRY		PHONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: amijean5@yahoo.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DATE 2/13/2023	4:09 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I do agree that landfills are necessary for the proper disposal of solid waste. They reduce the amount of waste that makes it into the environment, help to prevent disease transmission, and keep communities clean. However, landfills still have significant environmental and social impact. Their proximity to local communities, schools, ecosystems and wildlife does matter. This is the reason that we all need to be intentional about where landfills are developed because their impacts last for generations. While I know that many reasons have been given in support or opposition of this bill, I do want to be sure to outline these factors that have been backed by research of the thousands of landfills that are already active across the United States, 1. The creation of landfills typically means destroying natural habitats for wildlife.2. While landfills are required to have plastic or clay lining by federal regulation, these liners tend to have leaks. This can result in leachate, a liquid produced by landfill sites, contaminating nearby water sources, further damaging ecosystems.3. Leachate can contain high levels of ammonia. When ammonia makes its way into ecosystems it is nitrified to produce nitrate. This nitrate can then cause eutrophication, or a lack of oxygen due to increased growth of plant life, in nearby water sources. Eutrophication creates "dead zones" where animals cannot survive due to lack of oxygen. Along with ammonia, leachate contains toxins such as mercury due to the presence of hazardous materials in landfills.4. Emissions from landfills pose a threat to the health of those who live and work around landfills. A study in New York found that there is a 12% increased risk of congenital malformations in children born to families that lived within a mile of a hazardous waste landfill site.5. Landfills bring hazards such as odor, smoke, noise, bugs, and water supply contamination.6. Not only do we have lakes, streams, housing and businesses surrounding the proposed landfill site, we also have several schools. This fact alone should support the HB909 Bill to distance potential landfill sites farther away from the current generation that we are impacting and teaching that they can be the difference in the world. So yes, landfills help to keep our communities clean, but they also pose serious threats to the health of our environment. We absolutely must be more intentional about the location of their development and the impact they have on the surrounding communities.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			ATE: / 14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING: ✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO ☐	FOR INFORMATI	ONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: AMIEE BOYD		PHONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:		·	
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: amieeboyd@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DATE 2/9/2023 7	:41 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am in support of this bill HB 909. I live in Raymore and a POA owner in the subdivision of Creekmoor. My 4 children have all grown up in this area. My youngest attends Creekmoor Elementary. His school life will be effected with this landfill. He will not be able to go outside and play in the playground certain months due to heat and the smell from this landfill. We won't be able to open our windows and enjoy a cool spring or fall morning with fresh air because we won't have any anymore. The dream home I bought for my family will be worth nothing. I shouldn't be punished for finally being able to buy my 5 bedroom house in a wonderful subdivision with great schools and low crime because someone wants to stack trash down the road from me. Please pass this bill. My family's future, my children's inheritance, and all of my husband and myself a hard work will be diminished.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: AMY STENSHOL			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: amystenshol@gm	ail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/10/20	ATE: 23 9:14 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORI	D UNDER CHA	PTER 610, RSMo.

I am in support of HB 909, I do not want a landfill in my backyard.



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/	2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government				•	
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFOR	MATION	AL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: ANDREA LUKENB	ILL		PHONE NU	MBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STATE:		ZIP:
EMAIL: lukenbill.a@gmail.	com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMI 2/9/2	T DATE: 023 5:01	PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

My Name is Andrea Lukenbill and I support HB 909. My husband and I own a home that is approximately 3 miles from the southern edge of the proposed landfill. I am unable to attend in person today due to commitments to my children and my employer. Nor am I financially well off enough to hire lobbyists to do my bidding for me. I can only hope that my sentiments will be shared and considered by this committee and all of those in attendance. My husband and I bought our home in an older neighborhood in Raymore 15 years ago where we are now raising our 2 daughters who, to date, have been thriving in our community, supported by great schools, caring neighbors, and safe spaces for them to explore and enjoy. I never imagined a selfish, unnecessary "business" opportunity could threaten not only our dreams but our safety and our peace of mind as quickly and ruthlessly as is being done now. Please, I urge you, to considering joining me, the members of my community and members of surrounding communities in doing everything we can protect honest, hardworking people from losing their homes to this proposed landfill. HB 909 is an amazing first step in fighting to protect hardworking families like mine who truly do stand to lose it all.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			•	
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	MATIONAL PURPOS	SES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: ANDREW HARTLE	Y		PHONE NUM	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: andrewhartley11@	gyahoo.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 2/9/20	DATE: 23 8:41 PM	
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECOR	D LINDER CHA	DTER 610 RSM	10

I believe that this bill is important to control waste disposal sites permits that are in proximity to residential areas as well as businesses. There should be closer examination and discussion with the public when deciding solid waste disposal sites that impact communities.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: ANGELA GOOD			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: angiegood@proto	n.me	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/13/20	ATE: 23 10:53 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORI	D UNDER CHA	PTER 610, RSMo.

I am in support of this bill. Please pass this.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t				
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSE	S
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: ANN HOFFMAN			PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: ATTENDANCE: SUBMIT DATE: 2/12/2023 1:27 PM		DATE: 123 1:27 PM			
THE INFORMAT	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS DUBLIC DECOR	D LINDED CHY	DTED 610 DSM	

I support HB 909. I am a resident of Raymore and live about 1/4 of a miles from the suggested land fill site and do NOT want a land fill that close to my home and hundreds of other homes, steams, lakes and a growing vibrant community.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: APRIL WEARING			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: aprilwearing1@gn	nail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/14/20	DATE: 123 1:26 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.				



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			-	
TESTIFYING:	✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: ARNIE C."HONEST-A	ABE" DIENOFF-STAT	E PUBLIC ADVOCATE	PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION I	NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: arniedienoff@yahoo	.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DATE: 2/14/2023 11:18 PM	
THE INFORMATION	ON ON THIS EOD	MIS BUBLIC BECOR	D LINDER CHA	DTED 640 DCMo

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am in Support of this Bill and am Offering a Proposed Amendment to the Sponsor and the Committee. I would like an Amendment to two (2) Miles from a Municipality because of the Leach-Egg Contamination and swallow 30-Foot Water Depth. I also am Supporting the Public Hearing to be held 30-Days after Publications. Protecting people, the Environment and the Water Quality is the Goal and priority here. Full Regulatory Compliance of State D.N.R. and the Federal E.P.A. MUST be adhered to.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t		·	
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: ASHLEIGH DANIE	LS		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: ashleighbartlett71	3@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/9/202	ATE: 3 7:33 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORD	UNDER CHAI	PTER 610, RSMo.

I do not want a landfill in Raymore/lees summit or anywhere near it!!!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	İ		•	
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: ASHLEY BUTLER			PHONE NUMBE	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: akorell@gmail.com	n	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/14/202	ATE: 23 7:30 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORE	UNDER CHAP	PTER 610. RSMo.

I do not want a landfill built this close to our neighborhoods, schools, and lakes.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: ASHLEY LEEPER			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: jansenashley@gm	nail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/9/202	OATE: 3 8:02 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.				

I am in support of HB909!!!!



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			ATE: / 14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		,	
TESTIFYING: ✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMATI	ONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: AUDREY MILLER		PHONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: miller.audreymr@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DATE 2/12/2023	9:27 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

My family and I are residents of Belton, very close to the proposed landfill site. Not only are the citizens of Raymore and Lee's Summit areas affected by this proposed landfill site, so are residents of Belton. Even though Raymore and Belton are separate cities, the two are interconnected. We in Belton, especially near Creekwood, highway 150, and other areas will also be affected by this proposed site. Whatever happens to Raymore and Lee's Summit (loss of property vaules, increased traffic, increased pollution, etc) will happen to Belton as well. Speaking of increased traffic, who will be responsible for maintaining the roads? With lots of heavy trucks coming and going, roads will wear down faster. Who foots the bill for repairs and maintenance on roads that are already heavily trafficked? What about loss of property values and the risk of illness from pollution and runoff? I would hope those we elected to office actually care about those they supposedly represent than some extra cash from lobbyists. We fully support Representative Mike Haffner's bill. This bill will not only protect the citizens of Raymore and Lee's Summit, but also those of us who technically live in Belton, but are close to Raymore. We appreciate Representative Haffner's willingness and desire to protect his constituents and not be swayed by corporate greed. We encourage others to support this bill. Do not allow lobbyists and corporations to overrule the people you were elected to represent. Remember, we constituents elected you to your position, not the lobbyists. There are so many more negatives than positives to this proposed site that only the lobbyists support its location. Think about that. Do any of them even live near or in the cities that will be affected? Your constituents do and we are the ones that will have to deal with the consequences. I hope you all choose the right path and support Representative Haffner's bill. Thank you.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	ı		•	
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: AUDRIANNA WAIN	ISCOTT		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: cameron.audriann	a@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/10/20	ATE: 23 8:42 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

My name is Audrianna Wainscott and I am a resident in Raymore and I have significant concerns with the proposed landfill and support HB909 in blocking the development of the proposed landfill! have three children under the age of 9 and I do not want them exposed to the health risks of growing up and going to school within miles of a landfill.Please support HB909 and block this landfill development!! Health & well-beingClose proximity to tens of thousands of area residents and multiple schoolsRaymore, Lee's Summit, Grandview, KCSummit Pointe Elementary, Timber Creek Elementary, Creekmoor ElementaryEconomic impactsNegative impact on future developmentDeterioration of home valuesEnvironmental impactsLittle Blue River WatershedHeadwaters to Longview LakeDrainage to multiple residential areas and Creekmoor LakeLandfill odors up to six miles awayNear constant excavation noise 24/7



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	İ			
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: BECKY PARRISH			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: bzparrish@gmail.d	com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/13/20	ATE: 23 7:56 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORI	D UNDER CHAI	PTER 610. RSMo.

I support HB 909. I live in Cass County and am against a landfill bordering Cass County.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government				
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO ☐	FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: BETH MARTIN			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: Setapart4life@yaho	oo.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT I 2/9/202	DATE: 23 7:36 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610. RSMo.				

We would prefer not to have a landfill in our backyard, decreasing property value and impeding our clean environment.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	ı			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
BUSINESS/ORG	ANIZATION:			
WITNESS NAME: BOB HUSTON			PHONE NUME 816-341-2	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO CASS COUNTY	N NAME:		TITLE: PRESIDIN	IG COMMISSIONER
ADDRESS: 102 E. WALL				
CITY: HARRISONVILLE			STATE: MO	ZIP: 64701
EMAIL:		ATTENDANCE:	SUBMIT I 2/14/20	DATE: 123 12:00 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CHA	PTER 610, RSMo.



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DAT 2/1	E: 4/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government				•	
TESTIFYING:	SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INF	ORMATIO	NAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: BRAD KIEHL			PHONE	E NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:			TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			·		
CITY:			STATE	<u>:</u> :	ZIP:
EMAIL: Kiehlfamily04@gmail.com	1	ATTENDANCE: Written	St 2 /	JBMIT DATE: 113/2023 1	0:10 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

We want to encourage you to support HB 909 to repeal section 260,205, RSMo, and to enact in lieu thereof, one new section relating to solid waste disposal area permits. The new section (subsection 9) would require the approval of the governing body of such adjoining municipalities if the site is located within one mile. As you know, a potential landfill application is in development that would place a landfill in South Kansas City. MO. but essentially drops it at the front door of our community in Raymore, MO. I (Brad Kiehl) also work for the Lee's Summit School District as Assistant Director of Design and Construction (we are a neighboring school district and community directly to the north and east of the proposed development). This development would be across the intersection from our Summit Point Elementary School. Developments like this Solid Waste Disposal Project need to have buffers between neighborhoods, schools, and other family-oriented (faith-based) organizations due to safety, traffic, and other environmental concerns, both health and safety related. We plead with you as leaders in public office who can effect change for the good and establish best practices; not only for us as adults but for children of future generations, fight for the communities adjacent to this project site and potentially others in the future where businesses like this will negatively affect the health, safety, and welfare of people in and around the project. We greatly appreciate your support of House Bill 909 to eliminate the entire landfill location from being eligible to be a landfill, as Raymore, MO is adamantly opposed. For my wife and I, this proposed landfill is near our home (less than a mile away) and poses significant environmental impacts to local waterways, wildlife, and farms, including producing odors up to 6 miles away and near constant excavation noise 24/7. PLEASE HELP us preserve our community and neighborhood!Again, thank you for your support!Brad (913-486-2059) and Tiffany Kiehl (816-348-9011)807 Bridgeshire DriveRaymore MO 64083



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			•	
TESTIFYING:	✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: BRADD			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: m_tiger35@hotmail.	com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/10/20	OATE: 23 2:39 PM
THE INCODMATE	ON ON THIS FORM	LIO DUDI IO DECOD	D LINDED OLLA	DTED 040 DOM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

Please support HB 909. I'd also like to request that you pass this legislation promptly. A proposed landfill site one quarter of a mile from my family's home will negatively impact my community. Since the affected property is in a different, but adjoining municipality, I will have no input or control over how it is developed and maintained, despite the fact that it directly affects my property value and livelihood. A landfill one quarter of a mile from my home will have a catastrophic impact on my family's health, finances and overall well-being. This impact is already being felt through our home equity, jeopardizing my family's future.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: BRITTNYE SINGEI	R		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: jbisbam1@gmail.o	com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/9/202	ATE: 3 6:04 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CHAI	PTER 610. RSMo.

No landfill at the proposed location off hwy 150! Way too close to an elementary school and housing!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	İ			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: BROCK THOMPSO	DN		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: brock.thompson@	optum.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/13/20	DATE: 123 9:29 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I, Brock Thompson, am asking you to support HB909. This landfill being proposed directly impacts our home, community, health and children. It is very close to thousands of homes and multiple schools. Currently this proposal is in Kansas City but it sits literally across the street from us in Raymore. Given our location we have no say or vote in the matter since we are in a different county and city. It is not fair for something that impacts us so greatly and for our town to not have a say. Please support HB909 to help stop this proposal. It would also help other communities in the future that are in a similar situation and ensure their protection. It should also be known my wife has started a petition online to the KC city council and has collected over 125 signatures from neighbors to also help stop the landfill. The communities surrounding this area need to have a say in whether or not our communities are destroyed. Please give us this say.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			•
TESTIFYING : ✓IN SUPPOR	T OF IN OPPOSITION T	TO ☐FOR INFORM	IATIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: BRYAN WASEK		PHONE NUM	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: bryanwasek@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 2/13/2 (DATE: 023 9:02 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

It seems wrong for one municipality to be granted the ability to ruin the economic health of their neighboring municipality. Developing a dump site next to one of the most economically desirable residential locations will lower property values substantially, hurting the economic prosperity of Raymore and Cass County. It also seems wrong to build a dump site next to an established residential community without any input from that residential community. I feel requiring approval from the neighboring municipality for any dump site development within a one-mile radius from the municipality border is reasonable.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	:			
TESTIFYING:	✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: CALEB DANIEL W.	ALLER		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			•	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: calebbyrd0627@gi	mail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/14/20	OATE: 1 23 7:41 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am in full support of the proposed bill. I am a 22 year old homeowner and purchased my house when I was just 20 years old. I worked every single day, working a day shift and a night shift job, to be able to afford to purchase my home. The proposed bill would prevent a landfill development in the area of my house that would be detrimental to my home value. Going through that could greatly effect the rest of my life and financial situation. Growing up poor, I have established a stable environment and finances for myself and pray that the state of Missouri will pass the bill to support the hardworking homeowners and property owners located here.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: CAMILLE KETCHE	 ER		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: camluvsmik@gma	ail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/9/202	ATE: 3 3:54 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.				

I live across the street from the proposed landfill. I bought my new home in an upscale neighborhood 10 months ago. I never dreamed it would even be a possibility to live across the street from a landfill. It's terrifying, and very upsetting. The detrimental effects to our environment are devastating. Please, move the landfill somewhere away from homes, schools, business's, lakes, golf courses and more!!!!!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t				
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPO	SES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: CANDY BAKER			PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			<u> </u>		
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: candybaker62@ya	ahoo.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT I 2/9/202	OATE: 23 3:37 PM	
THE INFORMAT	TION ON THIS EODI	M IS DUBLIC DECOR	D LINDED CHY	DTED 610 DQN	40

Please don't put this landfill in our backyards! I live in Raymore and there are a lot of families this would effect. We have chosen our properties carefully, and around our Churches and Schools we respect our Cities and land. Please stop the landfill. Thank you for your time.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: CARI A DECKERT			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: priority_closing@	msn.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/14/20	DATE: 123 6:37 AM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.				

I support HR 909



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909					ATE: 14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government				·	
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR I	INFORMATION	ONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: CASSIE COZBY			PH	ONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	I NAME:		TIT	TLE:	
ADDRESS:			•		
CITY:			ST	ATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: cascoz@att.net		ATTENDANCE: Written	·	SUBMIT DATE: 2/13/2023	

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am reaching out to you today to discuss the proposed site for a 960-acre landfill in south KCMO as I am in complete opposition. Do you know how large 960 acres is? That is a massive amount of land to have filled with garbage right next to a neighborhood. I invite you to drive around the proposed site to see how large it actually is. It is right across the street from our subdivision, a two-lane road, keep in mind. I have lived in Creekmoor with my family for over 15 years (my husband, our 14-year-old daughter and our 11-year old son). We love living here with our friends and neighbors. Creekmoor contains almost 1,000 homes, and home to an estimated 4k people (probably a low estimate) and an estimated four hundred million in real estate (probably a low estimate) within walking, smelling and viewing distance of this proposed landfill site. Over the last 17 years our community has been a thriving real estate development, that has an elementary school, club house, community restaurant, gym, pool, golf course, several ponds, picnic area, boat ramp, dock and lake that everyone uses for fishing, boating and most importantly swimming that sits along 155th Street directly across where this 960-acre proposed landfill site. Runoff will no doubt run into our lake and contaminate it less than 100 yards away in a project of this size. As well as leech into our groundwater. Not to mention noxious gases that will emanate to the school our children go to less than a mile away as well as reach them when they are playing outside their homes. There are many examples of class action lawsuits that have been won for this very cause. My family and I live in a home that had to have foundation piering due to the water table being so high (less than 20 feet below the ground), so there is that as well. This directly affects the health and welfare of those in our subdivision along with countless others that live close to this landfill and/or live on the land it is proposed to be built on. I would invite you to visit our community if you have not already done so and take a look for yourself and see if it feels like a good place for a landfill. If you need more information for consideration about the health risks for those living in close proximity to a landfill, please read this article https://www.99acres.com/articles/howdangerous-is-it-to-live-near-landfills.html. The most important piece of this article states that health is AT RISK for those that live within 5k of a landfill. Which all our neighborhood is within 3.1 miles of this location. An EPA study of health effects in relation to residences near landfill sites found increases in risk of adverse health effects including but not limited to; low birth weights, birth defects and certain types of cancer. The smell alone can have serious effect on human respiration and it can travel from 6 to 20 miles. If you need more literature to prove that the health risks are very real to those living near a landfill it won't take you long to find more information than you can digest. People should have the right to live in their homes and not fear adverse health issues. With a little research on the internet you would also see that landfills are prone to fires and methane gas explosions which this close to a housing development could have devastating effects if either were to happen. Another impact of this landfill would be on property values of our homes. Our taxes support the Ray Pec School District, so it will impact there as well. Those in our neighborhood who are trying to sell their homes have already

had buyers back out of real estate deals due to this landfill discussion and property values have already fallen since this was announced in October. Not to mention builders who have been building in Creekmoor for years have backed out of building any further homes until a decision has been made. If this goes through our community will be negatively impacted in so many ways and the schools will be negatively impacted as well. People have invested their savings into a home who if forced to move will most likely take a large loss on biggest investment that most make over their lifetime as landfills can impact home valuations negatively by 15% to 30%. As you can see a landfill being proposed within such a short distance of so many people in a neighborhood is absolute insanity. Those involved in trying to establish the landfill have no care or human decency to propose this right next to a neighborhood filled with families and schools. So much so that I have heard those developing this land for landfill application have hired 17 lobbyists to influence support of this landfill. Makes me wonder why you would need so many lobbyists, if this were the right thing to do? If you care anything about people, you will know this is not the right location for a landfill at all. Please take into consideration my email as you form opinions on this issue and ask yourself HONESTLY, if you would purchase a home or prefer to live so close to a landfill? If the answer is no, I would ask you to oppose this landfill out of concern for the health of those living near this location at the very least and support HB 909 and opposing a landfill, in close proximity to thousands of Missourians. Please feel free to reach out with any questions and thank you for your time. Cassie Cozby



community. I support this bill.

MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: CATHERINE GIBB	s		PHONE NUM	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			•	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: cgibbs529@gmail	.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 2/13/20	DATE:)23 7:37 PM
THE INFORMAT	TION ON THIS FORM	MIS PUBLIC RECOR	D LINDER CHA	PTER 610 PSMo

The creation of a landfill has major environmental and economic impacts and requires careful consideration. They should be as far away from homes, populated or sensitive wildlife areas as possible. For these reasons, the public needs more time to consider such major changes to the



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: CHARLES J. BURI	KE		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: charliejburke@gm	nail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/11/20	PATE: 23 6:01 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610. RSMo.				

This Bill is extremely important and should be passed as quickly as possible in order to protect neighboring entities from the negative affects of a landfill near their adjoining property.



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909					TE: 14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	ı			·	
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	□FOR	INFORMATIO	ONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: CHELSEA LARGE	NT		PI	HONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TI	TLE:	
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			S	TATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: CTESCH88@HOTM	MAIL.COM	ATTENDANCE: Written	•	SUBMIT DATE: 2/9/2023 4:	30 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

To Whom It May Concern, I'm a 10-year resident of Raymore and my husband has lived in the Belton/Raymore communities his entire life. We own our dream acreage just to the East of Raymore, and South of Lee's Summit as of January 2021. We love our little city and are raising our 3 kids in this beautiful area with all the amenities we can ever imagine. The City of Raymore has notified us that your city is considering the possibility of adding a Landfill between 155th and MO-150, between Peterson Rd & Horridge Rd. As a resident living 2 miles east of this proposed landfill, I want to express my COMPLETE opposition to this section being a Landfill for your city, and my extreme disappointment in the lack of cooperation with neighboring cities' residents. All of the residents of these areas, and the city economies will be severely negatively impacted if this landfill development is allowed to be completed. The possibility of a landfill taking up this location will have detrimental effects on the citizens of Grandview, Raymore, and southern Lee's Summit, along with several of your own Kansas City residents that would be displaced in these very hard economic times. These "side" roads are extremely crucial to residents in the City of Raymore, northern Cass County, and southern Lee's Summit for ingress and egress every day for work. A large number of our residents have to commute out of our communities for work, and we are already struggling to find alternate routes to get to and from our homes and communities during rush hours. This awful addition of a landfill will significantly alter the ability of our residents to move through our communities since all 4 of these roads have become major thoroughfares in the recent years of our community growth. Our current roads are not built to withstand all the additional traffic that would be sent around this obstruction. Adding larger roads to accommodate the increase in traffic will cost our residents, at the same time that the allure of our communities will be diminished by the addition of a smelly, noisy landfill. The smell alone would affect everyone in these cities, especially everyone situated South and East, since weather patterns typically start in the North or West. Having this landfill near our entertainment venues and homes would be absolutely detrimental to our way of life. Our home and land values will significantly drop and cause even greater economic hardship to all citizens. Our lakes and ponds will be affected by drainage, taking away the carefully crafted entertainment solutions we find in our cities, and causing hazardous conditions for many of our neighbors that have farm animals drinking from these water sources. This landfill would be positioned right next to one Lee's Summit elementary school, be very close to two Raymore elementary schools, and also one Belton elementary school, one of which my kids attend. We moved outside of Raymore city limits to get away from our very busy city street in an attempt to avoid the noises of construction and traffic. With the addition of a landfill, our quiet retreat will no longer be that. We'll hear the excavation noises and be gagged from the smell just two miles away easily with a light northwestern wind. The more long-term effects of a landfill in this area include destroying our wildlife ecosystems, causing extreme air pollution, along with increasing the amount of rodents and bugs that our communities will be subject to if this proposal passes. Our kids will no longer be

smelling clean air when they play outside for recess, and the water they drink will most definitely be affected by hazardous material runoff. Our beautiful city and countryside roads and ditches will be overridden with litter that flies away from the landfill site. There is substantial research that also suggests that living or working near landfills can cause long-term heath effects for citizens such as lower birth rates, defects, and of course with hazardous wastes nearby cancer-clusters as well. We work hard to create a happy and healthy environment for our children and all future generations in our communities. Raymore is a growing city, Lee's Summit has also been growing in this a westerly direction from Ward Rd to Prior Rd on 155th. This is by no means a "rural" or "undeveloped" area to support the use of this area for a landfill. The cities of Raymore and Lee's Summit have been working very hard to add NEW residential homes in these areas in the past 2-3 years. We've been striving to bring more housing for residents, entertainment, and good businesses to our communities. By adding a landfill to this location, you'll be killing our communities. My suggestion for a new landfill site would be further East, outside of Lee's Summit toward Lone Jack where it is more sparsely populated and will have less of a detrimental impact on nearby cities and residents. I, along with many of my neighbors and all nearby city administrators, strongly oppose the addition of a landfill to this very vital area in our community. Please consider a different location for your waste. Sincerely, Chelsea Largent 816-527-7876



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t				
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSE	S
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: CHRIS BREUER			PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: chris.breuer@gma	ail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT [2/13/20	DATE: 123 6:29 PM	
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS BURLIC BECORD LINDER CHARTER 610, DSMo					

I am in support of HB909 as a this approval should be required. A landfill near homes and schools raises many concerns and poses the possibility of ground water contamination, soil and land pollution, effects home values, possible health concerns.. to name a few.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: CHRIS EIKEN			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: eiken.chris22@gm	nail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/12/20	ATE: 23 7:58 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORI	D UNDER CHA	PTER 610, RSMo.

I am in support of HB 909



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: CHRISTINA LAUD	ERDALE		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: christinamlauderd	lale@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/11/20	ATE: 23 6:45 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORI	D UNDER CHA	PTER 610, RSMo.

I do not want my child's school or my home to be close to a landfill



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t				
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOS	ES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: CHRISTINA TILLO	TSON		PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: tinaklenc@yahoo.	com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT E 2/9/202	DATE: 23 4:39 PM	
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	MIS DUBLIC DECOR	D LINDED CHA	DTED 610 DCM	0

In support of changing the rule due to the run off of waste and the affect of waste to surrounding areas. I wish it could be changed to further away. Are we not paying attention to what is happening in areas like Bridgetown, MO



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING : ☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: CHRISTINE HIME		PHONE NUMBE	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: himecaptions@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/9/2023	ATE: 3 12:26 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am in support of HB 909. A landfill in south Kansas City near homes, schools, churches, parks and lakes is a threat to the health, prosperity and livelihoods of constituents and countless others in the surrounding communities. It would drive down property values and stifle future positive economic development in the area. In addition, a new landfill is not needed thanks to transfer stations and existing regional landfill capacity.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t				
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSE	S
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: CHRISTINE SARS	FIELD		PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: embugs.grandma(@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/10/20	DATE: 123 1:12 PM	
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS EOD	MIS BURLIC PECOP	D LINDED CHY	DTED 610 PSMo	

Having a waste landfill near so many homes, municipal property could result in serious health problem..There is water sheds on that property proposed for this dump. 30 feet deep which according to EPA regulations is a no go. Property values would be greatly impacted to so many especially those who reside in Creekmore housing plan. I am grieved by this very unsettling project.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: CHRISTINE VYHA	NEK		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: christyvyhanek@y	/ahoo.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/12/20	DATE: 123 4:29 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.				

In support of HB909



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: CLAAR RISH			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: claar_stinson@ya	hoo.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/10/20	DATE: 123 3:33 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORD	UNDER CHA	PTER 610, RSMo.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t		,	
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: CLAUDIA CONNE	R		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: claudia.cotter@ya	hoo.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/9/202	OATE: 3 11:04 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.				

I am in support of HB 909



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t		·	
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: CODY NEWMAN			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: cnewman2508@gi	mail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/11/202	ATE: 23 10:43 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORE	UNDER CHAI	PTER 610, RSMo.

I don't want a landfill next to my house



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government				
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: CONNIE MITCHELL			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: connie@mitchells.n	ne.uk	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/13/20	DATE: 123 10:16 AM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS BURLED DECORD UNDER QUARTER ASS. BOM-				

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

Clearly, landfills have environmental and community-related effects. They should not be allowed where they can damage recreational lakes and protected natural areas or where they will decrease property values due to issues of noise, odor and potential health and wellness concerns. I support the effort to ensure solid waste disposal facilities are located thoughtfully and where they will not cause undue harm.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t				
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES	
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					_
WITNESS NAME: CORWIN KELLY			PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:		_
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	_
EMAIL: corwinhkelly@gm	ail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/9/202	DATE: 23 9:06 PM	
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PURI IC RECORD LINDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo					

I support HB 909 as it will increase the amount of days to a more reasonable 30 days as well as increasing the adjoining distance between an adjoining municipality to one mile. As it stands currently, one-half mile is much too close without the adjoining municipality's consent and 15 days is a short timespan to have a public hearing.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			•
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	IATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: CRAIG ALLEN CO	x		PHONE NUM	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: cacox1965@gmail	l.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 2/14/2 (DATE: 023 9:56 AM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610. RSMo.				

I'm writing to support HB 909. This bill creates a more sufficient boundary between landfills and populated areas. It also creates a longer span of time for public notice of such projects to neighboring municipalities.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DAT 2/1	E: 4/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			•	
TESTIFYING:	✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFOR	MATIO	NAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: CRAIG FISHEL			PHONE NU	MBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STATE:		ZIP:
EMAIL:		ATTENDANCE:		T DATE: 2023 12	2:00 AM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.					



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t		·	
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: CRYSTAL HOLDE	N		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: crystal.m.holden@	gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/10/202	ATE: 23 5:08 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.				

A community should have a say in the buildings and developments happening in their area.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	İ			
TESTIFYING:	✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: CRYSTAL SCHMID	т		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: cschmidt5810@gn	nail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/9/202	ATE: 3 8:46 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610. RSMo.				

I do not want landfills to be permitted near my city, or any other city for thar matter. it will bring down home values and increase pollution near the residential areas.



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DAT 2/1	ге: 4/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government				·	
TESTIFYING: ✓IN	SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR I	NFORMATIC	NAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: CURTIS S LORENZ			PH	ONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:			TIT	LE:	
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STA	ATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: curtislorenz13@gmail.co	m	ATTENDANCE: Written		SUBMIT DATE: 2/10/2023 3	:02 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am writing to express my opposition to the proposed landfill site in Kansas City off of 150 Highway/Peterson Road. Not only would it have a detrimental impact on the quality of life for myself and my neighbors, but it would also harm the local environment and wildlife. In addition, it would stifle the exciting economic development on 150 Highway in Lee's Summit. A landfill site at this location would negatively affect tens of thousands of residences in Raymore, Lee's Summit, Grandview and Kansas City as well as several schools, including Summit Pointe Elementary, Timber Creek Elementary and Creekmoor Elementary by:-Comprimising air quality and health with respiratory problems, headaches and other health issues-Causing intolerable oder in establishments up to six miles away where people live and attend school every day-Increase noise and traffic-Negatively affect property values-Impact wildlife and nearby water sources, including Little Blue River Watershed, headwaters into Longview Lake and drainage to multiple residential areas including Creekmor Lakelt is important to consider these negative impacts and involve the local communities in decision making in the landfill siting process. I wish to express my support of HB 909.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: CYNDIA HAGGAR	D		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: vcrcmo@gmail.co	m	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/7/202	OATE: 3 2:02 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD LINDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo				

Unbelievable the City of KC would attempt to do this to another city. The legislature needs to protect citizens of adjacent counties when this type of behavior occurs.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: DANA JERMAIN			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: djermbizmom@gn	nail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/11/20	DATE: 123 7:26 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PURI IC RECORD LINDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo				

A landfill across the street from the Creekmoor neighborhood is a terrible idea. This is one of the nicest neighborhoods in Raymore and one of the golf courses in the KC metro and to have a landfill in plain sight is a sore spot and will diminish the attractiveness of coming to these places



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: DANIELLE PLUMN	MER		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: dani85bri06@gma	il.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT I 2/9/202	DATE: 23 9:27 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.				



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING: ✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: DANIELLE TURPIN		PHONE NUMBE	R:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: danieturpin@outlook.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/9/2023	TE: 2:14 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

My husband and I bought our Creekmoor home November 5, 2022. We moved from out of state to be part of the Raymore community. We bought here because of the pristine balance of country and quaint city and we love our community. Our house backs up to the 150 and we look out over the proposed land for the landfill. As a veteran of the Air Force and later a military spouse and a healthcare executive throughout Kansas City, I am imploring you to stop this landfill from being built. Not only would the stench require us to sell our home and move, further impacting this beautiful community, the quality of life for all will be heavily impacted. The needs of our community, families, students, and businesses need to be protected from aggressive investors that have little to no care for the negative impact of their choices on the lives of others. Not only will this impact multiple families financially, it will gravely impact thousands of lives medically. Landfills emit toxic gases. This will impact groundwater, especially the lake directly across the street. There is plenty of research that supports landfills will increase birth deaths, cancer cases, congenital disabilities, especially those living near by. That would be us! These are just a few examples of why this nonsense should be stopped immediately. The costs to the cities around will be tremendous as they try to manage contaminated groundwater, harmful gas emissions and other untold implications for this type of move. Allowing this landfill to be built will not only impact this generation, but generations to come as well. Please be wise and stop this!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	İ		•		
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	ATIONAL PURPOSES	3
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: DARLA GATOLOA	I		PHONE NUMBE	ER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			·		
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: drgatoloai@att.net	t	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/9/2023	ATE: 3 3:29 PM	
THE INCORMATION ON THIS CODM IS BUILD IC DECORD LINDED CHARTER 640 DSMo					

Landfills should not be place anywhere near populated municipalities. The purposed location in Jackson county is too close to many populated areas. Also, my biggest concern is the purposed sight boarders up to an elementary school. Our children should not be exposed to toxins that landfills

create.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: DARREN MEYER			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: dkmeyer@summit	imaging.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/10/20	ATE: 23 1:22 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORE	UNDER CHAI	PTER 610, RSMo.

There needs to be more distance between a landfill and communities.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	İ			
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
BUSINESS/ORG	ANIZATION:			
WITNESS NAME: DAVID BUCK			PHONE NUME 636-236-0	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION LEE'S SUMMIT R-7	ON NAME: 7 SCHOOL DISTRICT		TITLE: SUPERIN	TENDENT
ADDRESS: 301 NE TUDOR RD)			
CITY: LEE'S SUMMIT			STATE: MO	ZIP: 64086
EMAIL:		ATTENDANCE:	SUBMIT 0 2/14/20	DATE: 123 12:00 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CHA	PTER 610. RSMo.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DAT 2/1	E: 4/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government				•	
TESTIFYING: ✓	IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFO	RMATIC	NAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: DAVID CATT			PHONE N	UMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAI	ME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			·		
CITY:			STATE:		ZIP:
EMAIL: tcoast89@protonmail.	com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBM 2/9/	MIT DATE: 2023 9: 4	17 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

As a resident of Raymore, MO, I would appreciate your help on common sense HB-909. Regardless of your opinion of the Kansas City landfill project, we can all agree that no one should be allowed to build a landfill in the Kansas City suburbs without the approval of immediate neighboring suburbs, communities, and schools within one mile. Neighboring Raymore and Lee's Summit are prospering and politically active suburbs that could be permanently impacted if a landfill was allowed there without their approval.



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	İ		·	
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: DAVID S OSHEL			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: dsoshel@gmail.co	om	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/14/20	OATE: 23 7:06 AM
THE INCODIAL	TION ON THE TOP	MIA BUBUIA BEAAB	D LINIDED OLLA	DTED 444 DA14

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am asking that you Please Support HB 909. The proposed Landfill located at 155th Street & Peterson Rd in Kansas City, MO will have a detrimental impact to the surrounding areas. The proposed land fill will impact property values adjacent to its location and future development of Southeast Jackson & Northern Cass County's. The Environmental impact will be severe to the surrounding streams and lakes, including Longview Lake, Lake Jacomo, & Blue Springs Lakes located in Jackson County, MO.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2 /14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	İ		•	
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMAT	IONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: DAWN ACKLEY			PHONE NUMBER	:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: dawnackley@hotn	nail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DAT 2/10/2023	E: 8:27 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

We live in a wonderful town south of the Kansas City metro. I grew up in the county that we live in and have chosen to raise my children here as well. We have a beautiful golf course, parks and lakes for our children to swim and fish in. We have great schools and a great community. A proposed landfill, in our area is threatening our way of life. The environmental impact is great. The smell that would be present for miles. The economic impact on not only our home values, but to the county as a whole. The town we live in has seen substantial growth in the last decade, with no signs of slowing down. A landfill would halt that growth and likely result in people selling their homes at a loss and businesses choosing other locations to call home. This bill would protect our county from the proposed landfill being located so close to our homes, parks and waterways. It would also ensure the continued growth of our wonderful community that we all call home. Please vote yes in support of this bill.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING: ✓IN SUPP	ORT OF IN OPPOSITION	ON TO ☐FOR INFORM	MATIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAM	IE .	
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: DAYE SIMS		PHONE NUM	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: heiferette@sbcglobal.net	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 2/13/2	DATE: 023 11:04 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

HB 909 needs to pass to correct the restrictions on landfills. Thie current proposed site is not an appropriate area for such an industrial type business immediately across from a large residential area and on the same road a mile away from multi-family duplexes with individual driveways feeding into the same road. Putting this massive environmentally toxic operation in this location would require all new roads for all the traffic it would bring to the residential area to say nothing about the affect it will have on property values in northern Cass County with all this trash from Jackson County. There are plenty of tracts of land in Jackson County with less or no impact on residences and with better roadways surrounding it. The traffic is already bumper to bumper on I-49 at a couple times a day without adding regular trash trucks to the traffic.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DA ⁻ 2/1	ге: 4/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government				•	
TESTIFYING: ✓	N SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFOR	RMATIC	NAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: DEBBY MILLER			PHONE NU	JMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAM	ΛΕ:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			·		
CITY:			STATE:		ZIP:
EMAIL: debby@millerrice.com		ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBM 2/13/	IT DATE: 2023 7	:22 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I strongly support HB 909 in an effort to prevent a landfill in our community. This proposed sight will endanger the lives of many people, children, and wildlife. A landfill location should not be allowed near our lakes and schools. This location is within direct contact of several surrounding cities. It should be in a remote place that does not effect the livelihood of thousands of people. I have lived near a landfill in Lee's Summit, MO and it was not pleasant. The one I lived near was farther than a mile so I cannot imagine the thought of one in my back yard. The smell was outrageous and constant noise. It is completely inappropriate to consider a location near homes of families that have worked so hard. My understanding is that there are other options and there is not a need for this. Please protect our families, lakes, and communities by putting a stop to this!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t				
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSE	S
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: DEBRA GUARDIA			PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: debguardia@come	cast.net	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT I 2/13/20	DATE: 123 10:07 AM	
THE INFORMAT	TION ON THIS EOD!	MIS DUBLIC PECOP	D LINDED CHA	DTED 610 PSMo	

It is not appropriate for one county to place such a disruptive activity near an adjoining county, particularly when the county boundaries are near residential communities and watersheds. Increased noise, traffic and foul air quality will adversely affect the quality of life for residents. Not to mention the adverse effect to the environment.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			ATE: 2 /14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING: ✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO ☐	FOR INFORMAT	IONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: DEE MILLER		PHONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:		·	
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: deempr2662@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DATE 2/13/2023	11:34 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I'm writing to support HB 909. To date, KCMO has not responded to any Cass county officials to even admit they are planning a landfill, yet a team of 17 lobbyists have been hired to defeat this bill. More than these 2 issues.....the bigger part of the existing law is that these type of projects are to be discussed for a regional area. No discussion has taken place between KCMO and Cass County. Landfills are needed to maintain a healthy community. But landfills within healthy communities cause detriment with noise pollution, air pollution and water pollution. KCMO and surrounding counties, by law, are required to work together to find solutions to waste problems. Until KCMO is ready to work with their neighbors, we need legislation like HB 909 in place to protect our homes, schools, lakes and streams. This bill creates a more sufficient boundary between landfills and populated areas. It also creates a longer span of time for public notice of such projects to neighboring municipalities. This is why I support bill HB 909.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DAT 2/1	E: 4/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government				·	
TESTIFYING: ✓IN SI	UPPORT OF	IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INF	ORMATIO	NAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: DEREK BUCHHEIT			PHONE	E NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:			TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			·		
CITY:			STATE	:	ZIP:
EMAIL: dbuch2@gmail.com		ATTENDANCE: Written	St 2/	JBMIT DATE: /10/2023 1	1:05 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

Hello, I'd like to request your support in favor of HB909. There is my first time contacting my legislatures. I've never encountered an issue in my lifetime that impacts my family and community so directly. At face value, it is only reasonable that neighboring cities should have a seat at the table in approving matters that impact their residents so greatly as a nearby landfill. While I recognize the public need for a new landfill, I cannot fathom a more undesirable location than what is being proposed. Our neighborhood children attend elementary school across the street from the proposed location. The proposed area is rapidly developing area surrounded by housing. These households currently do not have community representation in the matter. Please pass HB909. It is only fair that the impacted community have representation too. Thank you for your time and service to our community.Derek Buchheit



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING: ✓ IN SUPPORT OF	IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMAT	TONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: DESIREE C PLATT		PHONE NUMBER	₹:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:		•	
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: dcpendleton0822@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DAT 2/9/2023	E: 10:12 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM	IS PUBLIC RECORD	UNDER CHAP	TER 610. RSMo.

I do not want a landfill next to or near Raymore.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t				
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSE	S
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: DIANA			PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			<u> </u>		
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: dianal.newman@g	EMAIL: ATTENDANCE: SUBMIT DATE: 2/13/2023 11:23 AN		DATE: 123 11:23 AM		
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS BUILD IC RECORD LINDER CHARTER 610, DSMo					

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo

Protect our lakes, do not allow the negative economic impact to our community, and keep our children's educational institutions safe. The communities growth plans will be impacted by the landfill under consideration. Worse yet, downgradient from the proposed area are 3-4 lakes. This would not be a good area for a transfer station or landfill. I support HB 909 to require approval for neighboring communities before permit approvals.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t		•	
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: DIANE KUECK			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: donkueck@gmail.	com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/12/20	OATE: 23 8:34 AM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610. RSMo.				

A landfill would a scar to further development of the community itself. It would bring down property values. I would not buy a business or house near a stinking landfill!



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DAT 2/1	E: 4/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government				•	
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFOR	RMATIO	NAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: PHONE NUMBER: DONALD E BYTTNER					
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	N NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			·		
CITY:			STATE:		ZIP:
EMAIL: donaldbyt@gmail.c	com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMI 2/9/2	IT DATE: 023 4:3	1 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am writing in support of HB909. I retired in 2020 and we moved to Lee's Summit to be near family. We live in the Summit View Farms development which is about 1-1.5 miles from a possible landfill located in Kansas Clty bordered by route 150 to the north, 155th street to the south, SW Peterson Rd to the west and Horridge Road to the East. A landfill in this area would greatly impact the residents of the surrounding communities. It has been reported that at least three recent home sales, near this possible landfill, have fallen through since word has gotten out about the landfill. There is nothing good that can come from a landfill in this area. Property values will fall, thus impacting tax revenues. There will be environmental impact to local springs, streams and lakes as well as on wildlife. I urge house member to support this legislation and to put the wellbeing of their constituents before the economic interests of individuals or companies. Should this bill not pass and Kansas City proceeds to allow placement of a landfill in this area, I would urge the voters in the affected Jackson County communities to vote against continuation of the sales tax to fund a new Royals stadium.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			ATE: / 14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING: ✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMATI	ONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: DONALD L. BAKER		PHONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: dbaker88@sbcglobal.net	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DATE 2/14/2023	6:35 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

As a resident of Raymore, MO, I fully support HB 909 and the security that it brings to the citizens and cities of the state of Missouri when it comes to proposed landfills and the locations in which they may be developed. If a municipality does not have the ability to defend the rights of its citizens and property value, then smaller municipalities will always be at a disadvantage over larger cities and entities. Growing cities like the one that I live in must have the right to defend what is being built around that community in order to prosper growth in the current and the future. This bill will allow Raymore and other smaller cities to have a fair say in any proposed landfill today and in the future. Thank you, Donald L. Baker



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: DONYALE EIMER			PHONE NUMBI	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: eimerdonyale@gn	nail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D. 2/10/20 2	ATE: 23 8:06 AM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.				

To protect the health and well being of my children and other families in the area.



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	i .			
TESTIFYING:	✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: DOUG MARKER			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			<u> </u>	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: dcmmam@mac.co	om	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/12/20	DATE: 23 10:18 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD LINDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo				

This is a preposterous place to put a land fill. A planned community with million dollar homes, schools, businesses, and lakes are right across the road from where they want to put a dump, and it cannot happen. I am in support of HB 909



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t		·	
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: DOUGLAS EARHA	ART		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: dearhart202@gma	ail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/14/20	OATE: 23 8:02 AM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.				



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING: ✓ IN SUPPORT OF	IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMAT	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: ELIZABETH GRIFFIN		PHONE NUMBER	₹:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: ibbym@yahoo.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DAT 2/9/2023	TE: 4:48 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

The proposed landfill just north of County Line Rd. where Jackson County and Cass County meet will affect the citizens of Raymore and Lee's Summit just as much as, if not more than, Kansas City residents. A solid waste landfill contributes to health issues as well as decreases in property value. We should have a say in what is being done just outside of our borders when the effects of it will be felt by us. We have noise ordinances and other laws that dictate what we do in our own homes and on our own property because of the effects they have on the people around us. There are homes, businesses, and an elementary school surrounding the site of the proposed landfill. Please pass HB909 so that Raymore and Lee's Summit can have a say in whether the proposed site is the best place for a landfill.



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				ATE: 1 14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			·	
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO ☐	FOR INFORMATION	ONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: EMILY CARBALLO			PHONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: harlie2488@gmail.c	com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DATE 2/12/2023	11:35 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

My family lives in the Creekmoor neighborhood, which is right across the street from the proposed landfill location. We moved into this home almost 2 year ago with our young daughters with the intention of watching them grow up here, in a welcoming midwest community that was close enough to urban life for everything we need yet far enough out to feel "country", letting us feel like we have plenty of room to breathe. My daughters are now 6 and almost 4. One attends kindergarten at the elementary school that is right within our neighborhood, approximately a mile away from the proposed landfill location. We attend church just a couple miles down the road from the proposed landfill location. This proposed landfill would wreck our community, and would be personally devastating for our family and so many others like us. Our neighborhood alone houses thousands of people, and we are just one of several neighborhoods close enough to this proposed location to be affected by a landfill. I understand the people voting on this bill may not live within the community directly impacted by this proposed landfill, but I pray you all stand up for us as your constituents. I pray that you recognize the irreparable damage this would do to the economic development of the city of Raymore and other nearby cities. Our property values would plummet - we would lose hundreds of thousands of dollars in the value of this home that we bought to raise our kids in - but staying and raising them across the street from a landfill is not an option for us either. If this development moves forward it puts us in an impossible position. Please think about all the families like ours who would be affected - no one wants to live across the street from a landfill, or send their children to a school polluted by landfill air. This landfill is not needed in this area, and there must be other viable locations that are not throwing distance to neighborhoods filled with families trying to do the best they can for their children. Please consider the thousands of people who would be so negatively affected by the development of a landfill so close to our community, and please pass HB 909 to stop this development now.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: ERIK MORRIS			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: erikmorris410@gn	nail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT I 2/10/20	DATE: 123 3:51 PM
THE INCORNA	TION ON THIS EOD	A IC DUDI IC DECOD	D LINDED OLLA	DTED 040 DOM:

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

A landfill in south Kansas City, near homes, schools, churches, parks and lakes is a threat to the prosperity and livelihoods of your constituents and countless others in the surrounding communities. It would drive down property values and stifle future positive economic development in the area. In addition, a new landfill is not needed, thanks to transfer stations and existing regional landfill capacity. You have the power to stop this reckless development. We're counting on you.



BILL NUMBER: DATE: 2/14/2023 **HB 909** COMMITTEE: **Local Government ✓** IN SUPPORT OF IN OPPOSITION TO FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES **TESTIFYING: WITNESS NAME** INDIVIDUAL: WITNESS NAME PHONE NUMBER: **ERIN BOSSERT BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:** TITLE: ADDRESS: CITY: STATE: ZIP: SUBMIT DATE: 2/9/2023 9:00 AM EMAIL: ATTENDANCE: bossert18@comcast.net Written

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am in support of HB909 because I currently live in Raymore, MO and a developer wants to put a landfill within 1/4 mile of my backyard. I live on a lake which is directly across the street from this proposed landfill and don't understand how it can be put so close to a residential area, schools, and a thriving city. My backyard will have a direct view of this proposed landfill. Please ensure this landfill and any other landfill in the future is not even considered being put within such close proximity to a residential neighborhood and schools. This will devalue property, stunt future growth and destroy a city!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORM	MATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: ETHAN HAYS			PHONE NUM	IBER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: ethanchays@gma	il.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 2/9/20	DATE: 23 5:59 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.				



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t		•	
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMA	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: FREDA LAVON HO	OLLEY		PHONE NUMBI	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: 1lessntx@sbcglob	pal.net	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D. 2/10/202	^{ATE:} 2 3 10:59 AM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.				

I support this Bill because landfills do not belong near community developments.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	i .			
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: GARY GUARDIA			PHONE NUME	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: garyguardia@com	cast.net	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/13/20	OATE: 23 9:55 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	IS PUBLIC RECORD	UNDER CHA	PTER 610 RSMo

This type of business should not be allowed to depreciate the value of established residential properties. Traffic, noise, air pollution are not compatible with health living.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING : ✓IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: GARY STORM		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:		·	
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: gstorm@thorntontomasetti.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/10/20	ATE: 23 3:29 PM
THE INCODMATION ON THE FORM	LIC DUBLIC DECODE	D LINDED CHAI	OTED CAO DOMA

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I live in Creekmoor subdivision in Raymore. The back of our house faces the Flying H ranch. I can't fathom the terrible negative affect a landfill on that property would do to the quality of life in our residential area. The sight, smell, noise, pollutants associated with a landfill are not meant to be that close to where neighborhoods are. I am 100% for HB 909. I and all of my neighbors and surrounding community would be severely damaged if a landfill was allowed. I sincerely thank you for putting this HB forward, please bring this to a timely and positive vote. Gary Storm



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t				
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPO	SES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: GAYLE DOWNING	i		PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			,		
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: gaylelynne78@hot	tmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT I 2/12/20	DATE: 123 8:43 AM	
THE INFORMAT	TION ON THIS EODI	MIS DUBLIC PECOP	D LINDED CHA	DTED 610 DQI	Mo

I support HB909 due to the health risks a potential landfill would have on myself and my family. I have already fought cancer so the idea of having to fight for my health because Kansas City, MO doesn't want to deal with their own trash is despicable. The lack of transparency on their part speaks volumes.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
BUSINESS/ORG	ANIZATION:			
WITNESS NAME: GEORGE CONSTA	ABLE		PHONE NUME 816-838-3	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION CONSTABLE SAN			TITLE: PRESIDEI	NT
ADDRESS: 628 SE GREENRID	OGE CT.			
CITY: LEE'S SUMMIT			STATE: MO	ZIP: 64063
EMAIL:		ATTENDANCE:	SUBMIT I 2/14/20	DATE: 123 12:00 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CHA	PTER 610. RSMo.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING : ☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: GLENDA MASTERS		PHONE NUMBER	R:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:		•	
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: glenda928@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/10/202	TE: 3 1:14 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I, Glenda Masters, a Lee's Summit resident who's child attends Summit Pointe Elementary School located at the intersection of State HWY 150 and Horridge Rd, strongly support HB 909. The developer of the proposed landfill/transfer site is not following protocol for such a facility. Additionally, numerous entities and agencies have indicated that a landfill in the southern region of the Kansas City metro area is not necessary. Attempting to develop this type of a facility in this area, surrounded in such close proximity to residential homes and an elementary school, in this manner is appalling.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t		·	
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: GORDON A FOWL	STON		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: fowlstong@outloo	ok.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/9/202	OATE: 3 5:16 PM
THE INCODIA		MIC PURILO DECOR	- IIII	DEED 040 DOM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am in support of this bill. It seems wrong that anyone could put a landfill on another city or even county's border without them having more say. Take the possible landfill that is being talked about on the borders of Raymore and Kansas City. It is literally being talked about being right the city limits. This landfill willImpact Raymore just as much as it would Kansas City. With that said we as a state need to find better ways to dispose of our waste and not just put it in the ground. I would hope that you will start to look at that as well. Thank you for allowing me to submit testimony on this bill.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: GWEN BARR CRA	WFORD		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: barrgwen@yahoo	.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/11/20	ATE: 23 4:30 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORI	D UNDER CHA	PTER 610. RSMo.

I am in support of this bill as it will insure that a solid waste disposal site would have to be within a proper distance of community and school area.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: HALEY MOORE			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: harwv5@yahoo.co	om	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/13/20	ATE: 23 11:09 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECORI	D UNDER CHAI	PTER 610. RSMo.

I don't want this landfill near raintree. It is too close to schools and neighborhoods with children



hanah.hlavac@gmail.com

MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: DATE: **HB 909** 2/14/2023 COMMITTEE: **Local Government ✓** IN SUPPORT OF ☐ IN OPPOSITION TO FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES TESTIFYING: WITNESS NAME INDIVIDUAL: WITNESS NAME: PHONE NUMBER: **HANAH AMMON BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:** TITLE: ADDRESS: CITY: STATE: 7IP· SUBMIT DATE: 2/13/2023 10:21 PM EMAIL: ATTENDANCE:

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

Written

My name is Hanah Ammon, and my family resides in southwest Lee's Summit, very close to the border of Kansas City, Missouri. After following along with the City of Raymore's consistent updates regarding the proposed landfill immediately adjacent to thousands of homes, multiple schools, and parks/bodies of water, I ask you to please support HB-909. The proposed plot of land is very close to Longview Lake, with Mouse Creek, the Little Blue River/Lumpkins Fork, and multiple ponds in the immediate vicinity. Not only would our local hydrology be affected, two elementary schools would be located within two miles of the landfill site. The closest being 0.14 miles away. I urge you to please act on behalf of Missouri residents and work to abolish the possibility of a landfill within this residential and recreational area. Please support HB-909. Thank you.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	ı		,	
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: HANNA SIMS			PHONE NUME	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			<u> </u>	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: gegegea@sbcglok	pal.net	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/14/20	PATE: 23 9:15 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	IS PUBLIC RECORD	LINDER CHA	PTER 610 RSMo

I'm writing to support HB 909. This bill creates a more sufficient boundary between landfills and populated areas. It also creates a longer span of time for public notice.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: HILARIE CAROLL	0		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: hilarey11@hotmai	l.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/14/20	ATE: 23 11:36 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORI	UNDER CHA	PTER 610, RSMo.

I'm in support of hb 909 and oppose a landfill. This is too close to residents and schools



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING : ✓IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: JACK BONDON		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: bondonformissouri@Gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT I 2/13/20	DATE: 123 4:15 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

February 13th, 2023The Honorable Jack Scott Bondon16507 Fairway RoadBelton, Missouri (Cass County)Written Testimony in SUPPORT of House Bill 909 (2023 Session)Public Hearing by The House Standing Committee on Local Government, February 14th, 2023Chairman Faulkner, Vice-Chairman Hinman, Ranking Leader Adams, Honorable Representatives and Committee Members. absence due to professional obligations in Cass County, please accept my written support of HB 909. For those of you who don't know me personally, I have walked in your shoes. And I served with a number of your current colleagues in the House as they were just entering. My former district was #56, serving a large portion of northern Cass County in the 98th-100th General Assemblies (2014-2020). Currently, I serve the 100,000 folks across the entire county as their elected Auditor over county government and budgeting. To those who know me personally, you know that I am, FIRST, a father, and also a citizen, property owner and public servant who loves my country, my state, my county, my community. And I have invested a great deal of my adult life towards our continued growth and success to maintain and continue to improve quality of life here in our shared home, just like you do for your community and the folks you serve. Because of wise county governance, forward-looking leadership, and strong growth, Cass County and the cities in Cass have charted their own destinies and achieved great results. One of the most notable areas for growth can be seen in Northern Cass County, particularly on plots of land directly south of the Jackson/Cass County line where this proposed site is proposed. (By way of information- A single, two lane street separates the two First, I support HB 909 because, without its passage, the interests behind this dump are counties.) impacting the growth and success of hundreds of families unfairly and causing them financial harm for their own profit alone. Second, without passage of HB909, the practical effect will be that the folks of Kansas City and Jackson County begin dumping their trash right on our county line. the idea, I am sure the folks around here in Cass will find a way to adjust. Some have begun brainstorming and deciding where in Jackson County and in Kansas City that they would like to dump their garbage, in return. Some have suggested the Country Club Plaza, or outside City Hall. Maybe just across the street from the mansions that line Ward Parkway? Others are just thinking to dump their trash along Kansas City's streets and highways. After all, Kansas City was recently recognized by national press as one of the dirtiest cities in America because of the litter that continues to build up. Picture this: Today, sits a nice middle/upper middle class suburban community with hundreds of homes. There is a country club, an excellent elementary school, walking trails, a golf course, a beautiful lake with boats attached to every dock. And the homes that attach to the docks are some of the most expensive in the city and possibly in the county. Their view is of a lake, ending in a dam at the northern most point. Today, past the dam, across one street sits a beautifully manicured horse pasture and ranch. This family/business outfit pushing the landfill and their lobbyists would have these folk's view across the lake end by overlooking a dump. As you know, this is dump that is opposed by

every city and county in the affected area. And, I believe each and every Representative who's district is near this proposed dump is also opposed. As best as I can tell, there is one couple who have a small private entity who wants to stop HB909 from passing and the reason is for their own financial landfill gain. Imagine this: Two people are for this! *In fairness, 17 additional lobbyists (at last count) also now want this landfill because they paid to lobby on this issue. And while I respect them doing their job, none of them are from Cass County. (Except for one who lives miles and miles from the proposed landfill site.) Two citizens + 17 Lobbyists. On the other hand, there are hundreds and hundreds of citizen property owners who have already built their lives and their homes and their families here in our community. To me, it's a simple matter: A neighboring county (or city) should not be able to place their undesirable infrastructure, or industry, or massive traffic flows or, say a jail, or their homeless shelter just a half-mile off your county's line. Of course not. And neither do we. Still, those opposing 909 believe that's perfectly fine. (Easy to say for them- I bet there's no-one building a dump next to their homes...) I'll say it plainly: This proposed landfill and their owners are acting selfish, greedy, underhanded, and destructive. And, they dishonestly hold the position that a half mile is plenty of distance. Now, what's a half mile, you ask? Try this to judge for yourself: If you stand on the northern bank's edge of the Missouri River behind the Capitol, the other bank is roughly a half mile away. Can you see across the river? If there was a landfill across the river from the Capitol, could you see it there? So, is a half mile visible? More, some quick googling told me that on a clear day it is common to be able to see 3 miles or more. And, even on a very foggy day the average visibility is .62miles. So, don't listen to any nonsense that this 1/2 miles is far enough away to be seen or to be a loud, stinky eyesore. If you are unsure of my statements, do your own measurements and research and you will see how close a half mile really is. Finally, I'd like to say that it is a LONG-STANDING tradition that Members of the House respect and support their fellow members on issues that are important to the people and the area that they represent. So, please help us by passing HB 909. It's the right thing to do now for us. But, it's also the right thing to do to prevent this nightmare from happening to the good folks in your district someday. Honorable Representatives, this landfill is just on paper today, To us in Cass County-SOMETHING ALREADY STINKS... but I want to report this: appreciate you time and I am available for questions by phone. My Cell Number is attached at the bottom.All my best. Jack Bondon 816-309-6932



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JACKSON HENRY	,		PHONE NUMBE	R:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: thetropicalglacier	124@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/13/202	TE: 3 7:31 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

As a 16-year-old student, I am deeply concerned about the proposal to develop a landfill near my community and school. The thought of having to attend school every day with the constant threat of exposure to harmful chemicals and pollutants is truly frightening. Not only could this negatively impact my health, but it could also affect my ability to focus and learn in school. Additionally, the idea of having a landfill near my home and community is deeply unsettling. The potential for unpleasant odors, vermin, and toxic emissions is not only a threat to my health, but also the health of my friends, family, and neighbors. Our community should be a safe and healthy place to live, not one filled with environmental hazards. I strongly believe that the safety and well-being of the students and residents in our community should be the top priority. Developing a landfill near our school and homes is not an acceptable solution for waste disposal. Instead, we need to find alternative methods that prioritize the health and safety of our community over convenience.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DA 2/ ′	TE: 1 4/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government				·	
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	□FOR	INFORMATIO	ONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: JACOB YOUNG			PI	HONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	NAME:		TI	TLE:	
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			S	TATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: drjacobyoung@att.i	net	ATTENDANCE: Written		SUBMIT DATE: 2/9/2023 4:	29 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

Hello, I am in support of HB 909. I have been to landfills, my family has worked for landfills and there is a stench for miles. I live in the housing community just to the south of the proposed border of a potential landfill in south Kansas City. I have lived in my house for 16 years. Landfills should be in a less populated area where the destruction of someone property value is not affected.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DA ⁻ 2/1	ге: 4/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			•	
TESTIFYING: VIN SUF	PPORT OF IN	OPPOSITION TO FOR	INFORMATIC	NAL PURPOSES
	WIT	TNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JAKE COLE		Р	HONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TI	ITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:		S	TATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: jake.cole7777@gmail.com		ENDANCE: itten	SUBMIT DATE: 2/9/2023 4: 2	29 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

Good afternoon, A landfill in south Kansas City, Missouri, .72 miles from my home and countless others, will be near schools, churches, parks and lakes is a threat to the prosperity and livelihoods of your constituents and countless others in the surrounding communities. Ground, air and noise pollution aside, it would drive down property values and stifle future positive economic development in the area. In addition, a new landfill is not needed, thanks to transfer stations and existing regional landfill capacity.We're confident you and your team have the power to stop this reckless development. Please join us in supporting HB 909.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	i .			
TESTIFYING:	✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JAKE ZINN			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: jakezinn24@gmail	.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/13/20	DATE: 123 11:29 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D LINDER CHA	PTER 610 RSMo

This would prevent one city from putting their trash at the door of another city and county. This also protects Missouri's rich farm land and cultural heritage by preventing cities from buying up and polluting at the edges of of their city limits and wrecking havoc on the local ecology.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	İ		•	
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JAMES CONNELLY	Y		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: jcfromkc69@gmai	l.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/12/20	DATE: 23 8:43 AM
THE INFORMAT	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORD I	INDER CHA	PTFR 610, RSMo.

I am in favor of HB909. This bill will give local communities more leverage for their input, both good & bad, prior to any approval of a solid waste disposal permit.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DA' 2/ '	TE: 1 4/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government				•	
TESTIFYING:	✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR	INFORMATIO	NAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: JAMES DICKINSOI	N		Pl	HONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TI	TLE:	
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			Sī	TATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: james@tdjsa.com		ATTENDANCE: Written		SUBMIT DATE: 2/9/2023 6:	28 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo. I'm a Raymore resident and writing in support of HB909. My family does not want to see a landfill

I'm a Raymore resident and writing in support of HB909. My family does not want to see a landfill developed on our northern border and ruin the growing community of Raymore, MO. My daughter goes to school just down the street from the proposed landfill location. HB909 would strengthen communities like Raymore and allow a healthy living environment for growing families.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING: ✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: JAMES RAY HADDOCK		PHONE NUMBE	R:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: haddockjr@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/11/202	TE: 3 5:42 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I support HB909. I believe the distance in section 260.205, RSMo should be extended from one-half to one mile for two reasons.1.) The impact of a solid waste disposal area is not limited to one-half mile from the site. Allowing adjoining municipalities within at least one mile of such a site to be part of the approval process is a more appropriate distance.2. Irregularities in some municipality borders due to "flagpole" annexation creates disjoint pockets of property miles from the main portion of the municipality where the restrictions in 260.205, RSMo do not apply. I do not believe this is consistent with the spirit of section 260.205, RSMo. Extending the distance from one-half to one mile will eliminate these pockets.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government					
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPO	SES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: JAMIE LOCKARD			PHONE NUMB	ER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	N NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			•		
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: lockard jamie@iclo	oud.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/14/20	ATE: 23 5:32 AM	

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am in support of HB909 which would restrict landfill development within one mile of a municipality. I am in strong opposition to the proposed landfill near my home in Raymore, MO. As a resident, I am deeply concerned about the negative impact this landfill would have on the health and well-being of my community and the environment. Specifically, my concerns center on: Economic - home values and deterrence of home and business development. Environmental - water and air pollution effecting our schools and communities. Wildlife threats - trading out desirable for undesirable, disease spreading species. Watershed impact - danger to area lakes and water sourcesThe proposed landfill site is located near many newly developing residential areas and schools in Raymore, Lee's Summit, Grandview, Kansas City, and Belton. This would greatly disrupt the quality of life for those who live and work in the area.l urge you to take action to stop the development and construction of this proposed landfill. Specifically, I ask that you: Oppose any permits or approvals needed for the construction of the landfill-Support legislation restricting this development - specifically Missouri bill HB-909



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JANET EWING			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			•	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: jhewing@att.net		ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/9/202	ATE: 3 11:08 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORD	UNDER CHA	PTFR 610. RSMo.

Please know I am in support of HB909. Thank you!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government				
TESTIFYING: VIN SUPI	PORT OF [IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JANICE STORM			PHONE NUME	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:			TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: jstorm@hotmail.com		ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/9/202	OATE: 3 10:05 PM
THE INCODMATION ON T	THO FORM	IO PURLIO PECOR	D LINDED OLLA	DTED 040 DOM:

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo. I am in support of this bill to block this landfill from happening in our backyard. We built our house on Creekmoor Lake as a place for our children and grandchildren could enjoy for years to come. A landfill placed in that location would adversely affect the quality of the environment and the severe health risks would be felt. Property values would also be affected in a negative manner.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t		•	
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JAY			PHONE NUMBE	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: jayholman1915@y	ahoo.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/12/202	ATE: 23 10:36 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am in absolute support of this bill. A landfill is something that affects people, the environment, the economy and the quality of life of all those around them for a great distance. Location of a new proposed landfill must be very carefully considered ONLY after an extensive vetting process and MUST have a regional collaboration process that takes place prior to any other permitting process. Passage of this bill will help to ensure that single issue, special interest, individuals or groups do not impose their will upon the populace without due process.



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			ATE: 2 /14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING: ✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMAT	IONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: JAY HOGLUND		PHONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: jayhoglund@aol.com	ATTENDANCE: In-Person	SUBMIT DATE 2/12/2023	10:40 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

Missouri State Legislators: We are asking you to pass HB 909. This will establish an increased distance between landfills and city limits. This will reduce: the health risks, odors, dust, smoke, noise, rodents, insects, and windblown debris encountered by residents who live near landfills, children who attend school near landfills, and by employees who work near landfills. It is hard to believe that a developer would even think about locating a landfill across the street from the 950 homes in our Creekmoor subdivision where approximately 2,500 people live! Our subdivision is between 300 feet and 1.3 miles from the proposed landfill! Creekmoor Elementary School is located only 1.2 miles from the proposed landfill! It has been shown that people who live within 2.5 miles of landfills can have the following health issues caused by the contaminants found in landfill leachate and landfill gas: cancer, chronic inflammatory lung disease (COPD), cardiovascular disease, birth defects, respiratory problems, reoccurring flu, cough, skin irritation, and asthma. If this proposed landfill is built it will lower our property values by 20-30% and make it very hard to sell our homes. A landfill will also stop the future economic development in Raymore. This proposed landfill is also within the watershed of our 108-acre Lake Creekmoor, 930-acre Longview Lake, and the Little Blue River. Both of these lakes are used for the recreational purposes of swimming, boating, and fishing. I doubt, seriously, if any of you would want to live across the street from a landfill, or even within 2.5 miles of a landfill!Since the developer is not displaying common sense in the location of this proposed landfill, we need your help to protect the health, environment, and lives of thousands of the citizens living in Missouri! Please support HB 909 to promote a more healthy and desirable environment for your fellow Missourians! Thank you! Sincerely, Jay & Jo Hoglund



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government				
TESTIFYING:	✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JEAN PECK			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION N	IAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: jeanmpeck@comcas	t.net	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/12/20	ATE: 23 12:05 AM
THE INFORMATION	ON ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CHAI	PTER 610, RSMo.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	İ			
TESTIFYING:	✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JEFFREY ADAMS			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			•	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: ja1606992@yahoo	.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/11/20	DATE: 123 10:23 AM
THE INFORMAT	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECOR	D LINDER CHA	PTER 610 RSMo

I support HB 909 as it protects municipalities from being bullied by larger neighbors and requires them to look out for the best interests of all citizens



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JENNIFER BLANK	KENSHIP		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			<u> </u>	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: 4kpbjenn@gmail.d	com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT I 2/10/20	DATE: 123 6:33 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS EOD	MIS BURLIC BECOR	D HINDED CHA	DTED 610 DSMo

I live at a lake community within 5 miles of this purposes site. My children attend schools within this perimeter. I strongly oppose the building of this landfill in this area due to the short and long term effects it will have on our children, health, property values, quality of life in general. Please move this site to another location farther away from populated areas.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JENNIFER E SPEN	NA .		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: jennyspena@gma	il.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/14/20	DATE: 123 7:31 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D LINDER CHA	PTER 610 RSMo

I support Mike Haffner's bill HB 909 to protect property. We oppose the landfill on the northern border of Cass county. Municipalities need additional time for notification.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t		·	
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JENNIFER MELCH	ling		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: jennifer@lockerro	omsalon.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/9/202	ATE: 3 9:04 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORD	UNDER CHAI	PTER 610, RSMo.

The people most affected should have a right to a voice in the matter!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			ATE: / 14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING : ✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMATI	ONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: JENNIFER MORRIS		PHONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:		·	
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: jmorris8@live.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DATE 2/9/2023 3	:55 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I live in Raymore, MO. In a subdivision called Creekmoor, most northern part of Raymore. We would be neighbors with the landfill as it would be less than a mile away. It is not okay. Landfills are notorious for having a smell associated with them and not a good smell. North wind? I wouldn't even want to find out what my neighborhood would smell like given Kansas City did go fourth with their plans. Not only the smell, we would have to disclose it when selling our home. Not exactly a great selling point. "Great view, golf course, pools, and oh yeah, a landfill half mile to the north." Our house value, without a doubt, will go down. Please pass bill HB 909!



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING: ✓IN SUPPORT O	OF IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: JENNIFER TOSATTO		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: moderndaymedea@yahoo.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT I 2/9/202	DATE: 23 7:55 PM
THE INCODMATION ON THE	CONTIO DUDI IO DECODI	D LINIDED OLIA	DTED 040 DOM:

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I have lived in Raymore a long time. I am raising my son here, and happily so. I want to keep Cass County a wonderful place for my son to grow up in. I fully support this bill, and don't think paid lobbyists should decide what is best for Cass County. The voters in Cass County should. And I know a lot of lobbyists oppose this bill because they want to build the landfill. The vast majority of my conversations with other Cass County voters offer a resounding NO to said landfill. Had I not just had surgery, I would be attending the hearing to speak about it.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JEREMY M. LONG	i e		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: j_long7@runbox.c	om	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/13/20	ATE: 23 8:06 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORI	D UNDER CHA	PTER 610, RSMo.

As a member of Cass County, I support Representative Haffner's bill.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		·	
TESTIFYING: ✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO ☐ F	OR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: JESSICA BAUR		PHONE NUMBE	:R:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: Jessicalbaur@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/9/2023	TE: 3:52 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am strongly in support of this bill because allowing a landfill within a mile of thousands of residential homes, schools, parks, and businesses is unacceptable and would be a huge detriment to our growing and beautiful community. Not only would it impact the health of thousands of residents, but it would also impact future development and property values. I want to raise my family in this community that I have called home my whole life but a development such as a landfill would cause me to relocate. Please approve this bill and save not only my community but also the other surrounding cities that would be negatively impacted as well. thank you



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	İ			
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JESSICA BLANCH	IARD		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: grace.blessingsab	ound@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/14/20	DATE: 23 9:31 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I don't even know where to start! Why in the world would anyone want to put a dump right next to nice neighborhoods and schools and pollute such a beautiful area?? This area is surrounded by neighborhoods and farmland. I can't imagine what it would do to the cattle farms in the area. It would completely demolish and type of property value for homes in Raymore, Belton, Grandview, Lee's Summit, and Kansas City. There are plenty of other acres of land that aren't close to anything that won't mess with daily lives of tax paying citizens. PLEASE DO NOT ALLOW THIS DUMP TO RUIN OUR CITIES, HOMES, AND CHILDREN'S LIVES.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JESSIE WHELAN			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: jessica_whelan@d	comcast.net	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT [2/14/20	DATE: 023 5:41 PM
THE INCODIA	TION ON THIS EOD	MIC BUBLIC BECCE	D LINIDED OLLA	DTED 040 DOM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

My name is Jessie. I am a Raymore, MO resident since 2019. We live just 3 miles from the SE corner of a proposed landfill site in Kansas City, MO. This bill will stop Jennifer Monheimer from building her landfill in the middle of the neighborhoods that surround it. The site on 155th between Peterson and Horridge roads is too close to Creekmore, & Skyview in Raymore, Raintree in Lees Summit, & Grandview. Her secrecy surrounding this Landfill is suspect & her efforts need to be stopped. As a mom of 4 I do not look forward to having a landfill as our neighbor. Thank you all who support this bill.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JIM JULO			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: jjulo63@gmail.cor	n	ATTENDANCE: In-Person	SUBMIT D 2/13/20	ATE: 23 7:45 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CHAI	PTER 610. RSMo.

I support HB 909 and do not want the proposed landfill located in South Kansas City.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING: ✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: JIM PELIS		PHONE NUMBER	₹:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: jrpelis@protonmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/13/202	TE: 3 11:55 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am writing in support of HB909. This bill creates a more sufficient boundary between landfills and populated areas, and It also gives the people a longer period of time to comment. KCMO is attempting to put a landfill right on the Cass County border, right next to a densely populated area, with what appears to be little to no communication with Cass County elected officials, or Cass Countians as a whole. This is not only destructive to the value of property, but also has the potential for serious negative environmental impact. KCMO needs to find a better solution to dispose of their trash and not dump it on our border.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JIM PELIS			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: jrpelis@protonma	il.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT I 2/13/20	DATE: 123 11:28 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORE	UNDER CHA	PTER 610, RSMo.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JOE WILLERTH			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: jfw@kapkewillerth	ı.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/13/20	ATE: 23 10:25 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORI	D UNDER CHA	PTER 610, RSMo.

I support needed regulation of Landfills



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	MATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JOHN ARMSTRON	NG		PHONE NUM	IBER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: jnarmstrong@gma	ail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 2/9/20	DATE: 23 9:20 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CH	APTER 610. RSMo.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t		•	
TESTIFYING:	✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JOHN JAFFE			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: adrenix12@gmail.	com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/9/202	ATE: 3 9:25 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CHA	PTER 610, RSMo.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government				
TESTIFYING:	SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JOHN WEBB			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME	E:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: mailtojw53@yahoo.com		ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/13/20	DATE: 123 8:44 PM
THE INCODMATION	ON THIS FORM	LIC DUDI IC DECOD	D LINDED CITA	DTED CAO DOMA

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo. This should be worded to establish the entire boundaries of the entire project At minimum a one mile beyond the entire project area is the affected area that should be included in the decision making process. I would move that the project area should be defined. And that a 1 mile buffer around the

project should be required to be purchased by the projects, that is required to remain as a buffer zone



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JON CASTLEMAN			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: jcas12@sbcglobal	l.net	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/9/202	ATE: 3 4:51 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORE	UNDER CHAI	PTER 610, RSMo.

I am in support of this bill to extend the minimum distance from a half mile to a mile



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t		·	
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO ☐	FOR INFORMAT	TIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JORDAN MYERS			PHONE NUMBER	₹:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: jordanmyers662@	gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DAT 2/14/2023	TE: 3 8:09 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORD U	NDER CHAP	TER 610, RSMo.

I am voting as an individual in support of HB 909.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t				
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOS	3ES
		WITNESS NAME			
BUSINESS/ORG	ANIZATION:				
WITNESS NAME: JOSEPH WARREN	I		PHONE NUME 816-892-12		
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION,			TITLE: CITY MAN	AGER	
ADDRESS: 501 MAIN ST.					
CITY: BELTON			STATE: MO	ZIP: 64012	
EMAIL:		ATTENDANCE:	SUBMIT 0 2/14/20	OATE: 23 12:00 AM	
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CHA	PTER 610. RSM	lo.



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2 /14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		,	
TESTIFYING : ✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMAT	TONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: JOSHUA SWANSON		PHONE NUMBER	:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: joshua.p.swanson@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DAT 2/14/2023	E: 3 5:39 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

As a newer resident to Raymore, MO for a way of better life, and the opportunity to have fresher air, a safer environment all around, and to rid ourselves of the nuisances of city life (noise, pollutants (trash and filth), and additional traffic volumes), we are in stern opposition of a landfill so close to the border. To hear this news of this possibility less than a year of becoming Missouri residents in this area of such charm and character is disheartening, especially as first time homebuyers trying to live out the American Dream. We would like the committee to support Bill HB 909 and know the residents of this fast growing area shouldn't be burdened by individuals looking to cut costs of their disposal capabilities at the expense of homeowners quality of health and the economic costs that will be associated. Thank you for taking the time to read this testimony and we appreciate you concern to this matter.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JOY TURNER			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME: TITLE:				
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: joydawnturner50@gmail.com ATTENDANCE: Written SUBMIT DATE: 2/11/2023 8:00 AM				
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.				

Too close to neighborhood where my children live



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t				
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES	
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: PHONE NUMBER: JOYCE ANNETTE HAYS				BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME: TITLE:					
ADDRESS:	ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: ATTENDANCE: Written		SUBMIT [2/13/20	DATE: 123 8:03 AM		
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.					

Do want landfill.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government				
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JUDY CAMPBELL			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: jlcfamily@sbcglobal.net ATTENDANCE: Written SUBMIT DATE: 2/10/2023 7:35 A				
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS BURL IN DECORD LINDER OLIABTED 646, DOM:				

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

Our family has lived in the Raymore area for over 31 years. I support HB 909 to KILL THE LANDFILL! Please listen to the citizens and do NOT allow any such landfill near Raymore or surrounding cities. We are a family community and this would drastically devastate our area in so many ways, i.e. health of people, home values and overall morale. Thank you!!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t				
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		MATIONAL PURF	OSES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: JULIE STILL			PHONE NUM	IBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME: TITLE:					
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: stillfirefly@gmail.d	com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 2/9/20	DATE: 23 3:22 PM	
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.					

I do think it is important to have a 1 mile rule (instead of just half mile) in allowing landfills to border neighboring municipality. I have to work today or I would have attended in person.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t		•	
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JULIE YOUNG			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: ATTENDANCE: SUBMIT DATE: 2/9/2023 7:44 P				
THE INCODIA	TION ON THIS EOD	W 10 DUDI 10 DECCE	- IIII	DEED 040 DOM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

A landfill in south Kansas City, near homes, schools, churches, parks and lakes is a threat to the prosperity and livelihoods of your constituents and countless others in the surrounding communities. It would drive down property values and stifle future positive economic development in the area. In addition, a new landfill is not needed, thanks to transfer stations and existing regional landfill capacity. I support this bill and do not support the reckless development.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JUSTYNA JOHNS	ON		PHONE NUME	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: jjohnson6240@gmail.com ATTENDANCE: Written SUBMIT DATE: 2/10/2023 8:07 P				
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD LINDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo				

I support this bill because I believe the current 1/2 mile distance is not enough and a landfill within a 1/2 mile of city limits is a major concern for health issues, home values, and the overall image of the city.



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government			•	
TESTIFYING : ✓IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	NATIONAL PURPOSES	
	WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: PHONE NUMBER: KALEENA SCHUMACHER				
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:				
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: Kaleena@schumacherrealtygroup.com	ATTENDANCE: In-Person	SUBMIT 2/12/2 0	DATE: 023 4:45 AM	

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

As a Creekmoor resident, and as a local realtor. I do not want a landfill anywhere near our neighborhood. As a resident, I am worried about my property values and not to mention the potential health risks associated with landfills. We have a beautiful lake that the landfill would affect, as well as one close by - Longview Lake, As one of the TOP REALTORS®? in the city, I can't stress enough the impact this will have on all homeowners in a 10 mile radius or more. We have spent YEARS offering reasons why Creekmoor is a beautiful community, or even some of the local neighborhoods in Lees Summit and Raymore only for this to be shattered with the incoming possibility of a landfill being built close by, As a homeowner, I now have to disclose this - until you Sir help shut this down permanently. As a REALTOR®?, I have to let everyone know who's looking to sell, they have to disclose this. I can already tell you the negative impact it's having on my sellers in Creekmoor who just bought two years ago. You see, as an Army Veteran, I take pride in my work with helping others. When I was hired by a military family that was moving back from Germany, he wanted to be on the MO side, in a golf community and told me that he wanted to stay under 600k - I immediately thought of Creekmoor. They have loved every single day of living in our community. Unfortunately, since he works for DOD, they're onto their next assignment and NEED to sell, and we have been on for almost three weeks now with many showings, but most are asking "What about this landfill?" It's my understanding that while an application hasn't been made yet to the city of KCMO, the keyword being yet, that it's still a very real possibility. ESPECIALLY, when I am hearing that those behind this mess have VERY DEEP pockets. Please do NOT let this happen to our community, city or homeowners and lakes.

https://ecojungle.net/post/the-effects-of-landfills-on-the-environment/#soil-and-land-pollution



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	ı			
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: KAREN LEE			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: karen.lee@comca	st.net	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT I 2/9/202	OATE: 23 3:45 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD LINDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo				

As a resident of Raymore in the Creekmoor subdivision I absolutely support HB 909. I do not want a landfill visible from my home and believe the environmental impacts would be detrimental to our community.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government			·		
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSE	ES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: KAREN NADINE NI	UCKOLLS		PHONE NUMBE	ER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:			
ADDRESS:			•		
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: Karen.Nadine.Nucl	kolls@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/14/202	ATE: 23 12:39 PM	

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I live in Raymore and do not want a landfill built next to our neighborhood. It would destroy our home and city's value and the surrounding cities including Grandview, Lee Summit, and Belton. It would put schools' waterways including downstream travel to nearby creeks and Longview lake and our community at a health risk. This landfill is way too close to our homes and businesses. I am in support of HB 909.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			•
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORM	IATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: PHONE NUMBER: KARIN LIIKALA SALZMAN				BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: kmliikala@gmail.c	om	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 2/9/20 2	DATE: 23 4:14 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610. RSMo.				

I am in support of this House Bill. Landfalls cause damage to surrounding land. Laws should protect nearby communities for at least a mile distance from a landfill.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t				
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOS	ES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: KATHERINE NICH	OLSON		PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			•		
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: ATTENDANCE: Written		SUBMIT I 2/13/20	DATE: 123 3:37 PM		
THE INCORMATION ON THIS CODM IS BURLIC DECORD LINDER CHARTER 610, DSM					

I support Rep. Haffner's bill, HB 909, relating to solid waste area disposal permits. The legislation makes common sense changes to existing law and protects the interests of homeowners and other property owners who live in close proximity to city/county boundaries.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government				
TESTIFYING: ✓	IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: KATHY			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NA	ME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: ATTENDANCE: SUBMIT DATE: 2/12/2023 6:58 AN				
THE INFORMATION ON THE FORM IS BURLED BECORD LINDER CHARTER CAS. BOMS				

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

Please support HB909 this will help stop efforts to place a landfill in SE Kansas City. A landfill in this location would have a negative impact on the economy of Raymore, Lee's Summit and Grandview. It will devalue the homes in the area and prevent future growth. The proposed location also sits in the watershed of Longview Lake a heavily used recreational lake. Thank You, Kathy Beijen



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t		•	
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: KATHY BELK			PHONE NUMBE	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: 4katbelk@gmail.c	om	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/11/202	ATE: 23 9:17 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CHAP	PTER 610. RSMo.

I fully support bill HB 909 as adjoining municipalities should absolutely have a say in whether or not waste disposal facilities are located within a mile of their jurisdictions!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORM	IATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: KATIE HAMBY			PHONE NUM	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: katiehamby0518@	gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 2/9/20 2	DATE: 23 7:49 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORD	UNDER CHA	PTER 610, RSMo.



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			TE: 14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMATION	ONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: KATIE WILCOX		PHONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: katiedwilcox@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DATE: 2/9/2023 4:	38 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am writing to express my support of HB909, expanding the radius of nearby municipalities and stakeholders for potential future waste disposal sites. Landfills can have a detrimental impact on the quality of life for nearby residences and harm local environment and wildlife. I purposefully chose to buy a home in a location that sits near the boundary of several governing bodies because I believe in supporting my city of residence as well as spreading my economic contributions more widely around my metro area. This strategic decision puts my home at risk of being impacted by a waste management location that is technically not in my city of residence. In addition, waste disposal sites near bodies of water such as Longview Lake and Creekmoor Lake near my home would negatively affect the wildlife and habitats that expand to my backyard. I have two young children, 4 and 3. We bought our home with the intent to put our roots in this part of the Kansas City metro so we could expand our children's access to more communities and culture in the Kansas City metro. Without proper protections in place to combat waste disposal concerns that would impact our home and our health, threats of potential sites like these have caused us to reconsider our decision to live here for the next 10-20 years. Please support this expanded protection for nearby areas. Please allow the families who would be directly impacted to be a part of the decision making for their community. If HB909 does not pass, government officials may be contributing to outside entities negatively impacting tens of thousands of homes and businesses in which people have invested their lives and their futures. Please support our citizens. Thank you.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: KENRI HONDA			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: khondadc@aol.co	m	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/14/20	DATE: 123 11:15 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D LINDER CHA	PTER 610 RSMo

I think I made a mistake to check the reason above.I am in supporting of HB909, and I am in opposition to Solid waste disposal!! The title was confusing.Thank you Kenri Honda DC



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t		•		
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES	3
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: KENT DUNWOOD	Y		PHONE NUMBE	R:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: kentsarah80@gma	ail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/13/202	TE: 3 1:41 PM	

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

A Solid waste landfill can have a negative impact on a community and areas surrounding the landfill. Negative impacts may include; a decline in the local economy, loss of future development, as well as declining home and property values. Environmental concerns include: toxins, leachate, and greenhouse gases. Therefore, in order to provide a voice to the citizens and community near a proposed landfill site. I support HB 909 in that it provides additional protection for a municipality and citizens of a municipality who may face the development of solid waste landfill encroaching within 1 mile of their city limits. The provides the citizens near the landfill site an opportunity to vote whether to approve or disapprove a proposed landfill location.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING :	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMAT	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: KEVIN D. SMITH		PHONE NUMBER	₹:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:		·	
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: kevinsmith4liberty@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DAT 2/11/2023	TE: 3 4:01 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I'm in support of HB 909 extending the current distance of half mile to one mile away from a municipality. The people who live down wind of a proposed landfill and travel the roads in their neighborhood should have a voice. A half mile is ridiculously short distance for a dump. The trash that will blow out of these trash trucks and litter the road. The heavy truck traffic traveling the road. The noise the work equipment make pushing the trash over the property. A mile away is a much better distance.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t		·	
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: KINDRA BOYD			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: kindraboyd@gma	il.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/9/202	OATE: 3 9:05 PM
THE DIEGONA	TION ON THE EOD	MIC PURI IC PECCE	- IIII	DTED 040 DOM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

We have lived in Raymore since 1993 and we strongly oppose building a landfill in our backyard. This proposed landfill location is too close to homes, businesses, schools, farms and lakes. The project would pollute our water, land and air. It would severely decrease our home values and our quality of life. We support HB 909 and strongly encourage our lawmakers to support it as well. Please protect the citizens of Cass and Jackson Counties by voting in support of HB 909.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	İ			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
BUSINESS/ORG	ANIZATION:			
WITNESS NAME: KIT STARR			PHONE NUME 913-220-1	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION RAPTOR RECYCL			TITLE: PARTNER	2
ADDRESS: 11901 S. US 71 HV	VY			
CITY: GRANDVIEW			STATE: MO	ZIP: 64030
EMAIL:		ATTENDANCE:	SUBMIT 0 2/14/20	DATE: 123 12:00 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CHA	PTER 610, RSMo.



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			ATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING : ☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMAT	IONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: KYLE WILKERSON		PHONE NUMBER	:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:		·	
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: kylewilkerson1@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DAT 2/13/2023	
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM	LIC DUBLIC DECOR	D LINDED CHADI	ED CAO DOMO

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I believe the intent of this law was for this exact scenario. However, the language when originally drafted may have needed to be further explored before enacted into law. A 1/2 mile radius does not seem adequate. The environmental impact a landfill has on the surrounding environment (air, water, etc.) is much larger than a 1/2 mile radius, according to the Department of Natural Resources. I hope this committee will consider the true intent and spirit of this law, and find the proposed modifications to be a step in the right direction.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: KYLIE HAYS			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: kylie_bain@comc	ast.net	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/13/20	DATE: 123 9:41 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORD	UNDER CHA	PTER 610, RSMo.



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				OATE: 2 /14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			·	
TESTIFYING:	SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMAT	IONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: LANCE HENRY			PHONE NUMBER	:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME	Ē:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: Ihenry@cbiz.com		ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DAT 2/9/2023	E: 12:47 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am writing today in support of HB 909. I am a resident of Cass County and am very concerned about the prospect of a landfill being built across the street from our neighborhood. Upon first hearing about the potential of such project, I have been reading about the negative impacts such projects have on nearby communities. I have yet to read or hear anything that would provide a benefit to myself or my community. My concerns range from odors to construction noise and traffic to loss of property values to decreased economic development to the long term health impacts that won't be known or measurable for years. There are multiple schools within close proximity to the borders of this potential project, as well as lakes, and streams which would all be impacted. Since hearing of this potential project, I have spoken with several of my clients who are real estate developers and asked if they were looking at a site for retail or housing developments (and I've spoken to developers of both), would they move forward if they learned of a potential landfill. I've received ranges from "not if the site was within 1 mile of a landfill" to "not if the site was within 5 miles of a landfill". I believe 5 miles seems excessive, but it speaks to how developers feel about such projects. Please keep keep our community peaceful, our environment strong, and my family healthy by pushing HB 909 forward. Thank you, Lance Henry



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFOR	MATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: LAURA LEE WALI	DRAM LANE		PHONE NUI	MBER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: L3ee88@gmail.co	m	ATTENDANCE: Written		T DATE: 2023 8:10 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

Recently we have heard about a proposed landfill in the southern part of Kansas City MO. Words cannot express my level of opposition to this proposed landfill. I am asking you to please support HB 909 which changes the distance for which adjoining municipalities must approve a proposed landfill from .5 to 1 mile. The tens of thousands of residents in this area, including Kansas City, Raymore. Belton, Lee's Summit and Grandview, deserve to have a say in whether a landfill is permitted and created in south Kansas City. A landfill in this area would be devastating to families, schools, businesses, churches and recreational areas like Longview Lake. My husband and I decided to purchase a small acreage on Peterson Road just north of 150 highway because of the country atmosphere, fresh air, peace and quiet and beautiful views. We carefully researched the area, as I'm sure many other residents did, when we decided to make this area our home. We spent hundreds of thousands of dollars and countless hours building our custom, high quality, dream home. We were owner builders and did much of the construction work ourselves so we could make our home exactly what we wanted. He and I love spending time outdoors and enjoying our lovely property. Over the last 25 years we have enjoyed living and investing in this area. We continue to improve our home by making and installing custom cabinetry, stained glass, landscaping, solar panels, decks, etc.l worked all of my life to have a place like this to call home and it cannot be replaced for any amount of money. I had hoped to spend the rest of my life here and have my ashes scattered over the back yard. I was devastated to hear that a landfill may go in just .5 miles from my home. Many of us who live in this community will be forced to sell our homes because a landfill will make our homes and neighborhoods uninhabitable. Because there will be no escaping the constant stench, noise from trucks and equipment, pollution, and infrastructure destruction many will put their homes on the market causing home prices to plummet. This will drive middle class families out of the area and make homes in this area worthless because no one else will choose to live next to a landfill. The tax revenues at the city, county, and state level will drop drastically as the area becomes blighted and abandoned. Again, please support HB 909 to help adjoining communities, and the tens of thousands of families they represent, have a fair say in what happens to their homes and their community.



call home.

MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government					
TESTIFYING: VIN SUPP	PORT OF	IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	MATIONAL PU	RPOSES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: LAURIE LANG			PHONE NUM	MBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:			TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			•		
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: lalang1661@hotmail.com		ATTENDANCE: In-Person	SUBMIT 2/9/2 (DATE: 123 6:28 PM	
THE INCORMATION ON THIS FORM IS BURLIC BECORD LINDER CHARTER 640 DSMo					

As a resident of Raymore Missouri and I am in support of HB909. I do not believe the landfill should not be built without the support of surrounding communities, cities, etc. The impact of the rumored landfill near the border of Raymore would have serious financial, health, and economic impacts to a place I



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	:			
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
BUSINESS/ORG	ANIZATION:			
WITNESS NAME: LEONARD JONES			PHONE NUME 816-210-3	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO			TITLE: MAYOR	
ADDRESS: 1200 MAIN ST.				
CITY: GRANDVIEW			STATE: MO	ZIP: 64030
EMAIL:		ATTENDANCE:	SUBMIT 0 2/14/20	DATE: 123 12:00 AM
THE INFORMAT	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CHA	PTER 610, RSMo.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING : ✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO ☐ I	FOR INFORMAT	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: LINDA L RECKART		PHONE NUMBER	R:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: Lindigodragonfly@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DAT 2/9/2023	

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

This area is desirable residential property. Thousands of people live here and in nearby communities. Two streams lead directly to Longview Lake. A landfill here will destroy property values, contaminate the very popular Longview Lake recreation area, endanger the health of existing residents, and end any future development of residential communities. A landfill is not necessary as there are transportation options available. And a landfill in this location is completely inappropriate. I support HB 909 and oppose any landfill here.



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING : ✓IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: LINDA MARTIN		PHONE NUMBE	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: Imartin@reeceandnichols.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/12/202	ATE: 23 1:03 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am in support of HB-909 regarding opposing a landfill approval in the area with the following boundaries: West - Peterson Rd.; East - Horridge Rd.; North - 150 Hwy. South 155th St.As a resident of Raymore since 1978 I ask that serious consideration be made by the state of Missouri to support HB-909 and to oppose approval of any permits to approve a landfill in the area described above. A landfill would impact the live of thousands of Raymore, Lee's Summit, Belton, Grandview and Kansas City, Missouri residents.Detailed below are a few of the reasons HB-909 needs to pass.1. Th Creekmoor subdivison, just south of 155th boundary for landfill is highly populated with approx. 928 homes with a population of approximately 3000+ residents all within the city limits of Raymore, Missouri, In addition to the 3000 residents of Creekmoor, a sizable percentage of Raymore's 22,000 residents live in a close proximity to the proposed landfill. Lee's Summit, Grandview, Belton and Kansas City residents live within a short distance from the area in question - all would be impacted by a landfill. Property values plus future growth for all these area would drastically change for the bad.2.Two Raymore elementary schools-Creekmoor, and Timbercreek are located close to the proposed landfill.3. Two Lee's Summit schools (one on 150 and Horridge and one on Pryor Rd) are close to the proposed landfill4.Creekmoor lake which is a habitat for a large healthy fish popular, other wildlife, plus several American Eagles that nest in the trees along Lake Creekmoor.5. Longview Lake to the north would be impacted by feeder streams and the watershed that feeds into the lake.6. Raymore city limits are bordering the proposed area for a landfill which would impact the economic growth of all of Raymore and North Cass County.7. Landfills are usually not built in an established population of homes. Raymore and it's surrounding areas have been some of the fastest growing areas in the State of Missouri....a landfill would alter growth of North Cass County.8. The road systems are not set up for a landfill operation which could result in tax payer funds to be used for a project that could have a better road system in place.9. The city of Kansas City Missouri had stated fall of 2022 that they do not have any need for a landfill any place within the city limits.10. The city of Kansas City Missouri has stated several times that the best use of the land is for housing.11 .An outside developer would be the only person benefitting from a landfill development and thousands of people that reside in Raymore, Lee's Summit, Belton, Grandview and Kansas City Missouri would be harmed. THE RIGHT THING TO DO IS TO SUPPORT THE PASSING OF HB-909 TO STOP THE LANDFILL!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	İ		•	
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: LINDA TROUT			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: troburg@hotmail.c	com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/9/202	OATE: 3 3:27 PM
THE INFORMAT	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORE	D UNDER CHA	PTFR 610. RSMo.

I am in support of HB 909. I want it unlawful to operate a landfill or solid waste disposal within a one-mile radius of an adjoining municipality



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		,	
TESTIFYING: ✓IN SUPPOR	T OF IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: LINDEN RHODES		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:		•	
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: lindy.rhodes60@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/14/20	DATE: 123 11:44 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo. I represent a homebuilding company that builds in Creekmoor subdivision. We have already had push back from (2) potential buyers stating that they don't want to build/buy their dream home in a community that will be located next to a landfill. We ask that you oppose the landfill and support HB909.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			•	
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: LINDSEY CURTIN			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: linz532002@yahoo	.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/11/20	DATE: 23 11:35 AM
THE INFORMAT	ION ON THIS FORM	LIS PUBLIC RECORD	UNDER CHA	PTFR 610. RSMo.

As a raymore resident we the citizens oppose having a landfill close to our homes, we will support this bill



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	MATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: LISA WAGNER			PHONE NUM	MBER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: Irw0922@gmail.co	om	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 2/10/2	DATE: 2023 8:31 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CH	APTER 610. RSMo.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t				
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES	
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: LORI			PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:		_
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	_
EMAIL: lorihodges@sbcgl	lobal.net	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/9/202	DATE: 13 7:44 PM	
THE INFORMAT	TION ON THIS FOR	MISPUBLIC RECOR	D LINDER CHA	PTER 610 RSMo	

This would negatively affect many surrounding residents. No only would the rain runoff possibly contaminate nearby waterways but it would also impact the wildlife in the area. This would negatively affect the nearby neighborhoods by decreasing home values. Landfills should not be allowed to build so close to any existing homes/communities.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	İ			
TESTIFYING:	✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: LORI MCINTOSH			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: kendallandlori@sk	ocglobal.net	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/9/202	DATE: 23 6:22 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PURI IC RECORD LINDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo				

Please support HB 909. *HB 909 will allow the governing body of an adjoining municipality to vote to approve or disapprove a solid waste disposal area within ONE MILE if its border. The current state statute is just one-half mile. SUPPORT HB 909. ~Lori, on behalf of the family



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: MAIRI MARKER			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: dcmmam@mac.co	om	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/9/202	OATE: 3 11:04 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECOR	D LINDER CHA	PTER 610 RSMo

A landfill near an established community, lakes, businesses and schools is preposterous! Something like this cannot just be allowed, that is why I am in support of HB909.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: MALLORY BUFOR	RD		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: malloryjbuford@g	ımail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/10/20	DATE: 123 8:33 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORD	UNDER CHA	PTER 610, RSMo.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t				
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOS	SES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: MARGARET IONE	OLVERA		PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			<u> </u>		
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: megan.olvera@ho	tmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT I 2/9/202	OATE: 23 3:15 PM	
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS EODI	M IS DUBLIC PECOP	D LINDED CHA	DTED 610 DOM	

Please extend the distance of a solid waste disposal area from an adjoining municipality from a half-

mile to a full mile, especially when the construction of such a site is done without approval given from said municipality. The proposed landfill site in Raymore, MO, places undue stress and potential danger

to nearby residents, and the suitability of this land for such use is highly in question.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	:			
TESTIFYING:	✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: MARGARET LEGE	L		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			•	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: ann1440@aol.com		ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/13/20	DATE: 23 3:06 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

We moved to the Raintree Lake community just 4 years ago. We enjoy its proximity to both big-city amenities and small-town businesses and events. It is important to consider neighboring communities when placing new landfills. We do not own a boat, nor intend to, but as an avid gardener, I do spend an inordinate amount of time outdoors, and the thought of being downwind from a huge landfill on a a hot summer day is nauseating. We do our part to minimize personally-generated waste in our daily life, but we recognize that landfills are still necessary. There is plenty of 'country' area available in Missouri w/o building adjacent to established communities.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/202	3
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			•	
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFOR	MATIONAL F	URPOSES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: MARGARET R HE	RINGER		PHONE NU	MBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			·		
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: mrlhering@icloud	.com	ATTENDANCE: Written		DATE: 2023 10:52 A	M
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORI	D UNDER CH	APTER 61	0. RSMo.

I support Bill HB 909 because a landfill this close to residences of three cities will have multiple negative effects, not the least of which are quality of life and devaluation of properties in the vicinity.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING: ✓ IN SUPPORT OF	IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: MARKE LANE		PHONE NUMBER	₹:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: markellane@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/12/202	TE: 3 1:41 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I support this bill. I live in KC just .7 miles north of a proposed landfill at 150 Hwy and Peterson Rd. This entire area has been building up with housing developments from Lee's Summit, Raymore, and Grandview including the development around Longview Lake. Allowing this landfill at this late date would not only affect thousands of people in this area it would bring any further development of south KC to a halt. The decrease in property values and migration out of the area would be a significant long term tax loss for the local cities as well as the state. At a personal level, we built our house here 27 years ago intending on it being our last home. Built with our own hands it's is our dream home. We don't have it in us to move away and do it again. It would be a personal disaster for us.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	:			
TESTIFYING:	✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: MARLA TIMBERLA	AKE STOUT		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME: TITLE:				
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: marla.stout@gmai	l.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/11/20	DATE: 23 5:17 PM
THE INCOMA	FIGNION THIS FORM	A IC DUDI IC DECOD	D LINDED CHA	DTED 640 DCMe

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

As a concerned parent and Raintree resident which is in close proximity to the proposed location of the KCMO landfill I support this bill. Landfills should be at least six miles from schools and heavily populated areas for health and safety reasons. As a homeowner I can move but kids and staff in schools don't so readily have that choice. PLEASE do the right thing for our children, our homes, and our environment and approve HB909. Thank you.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	ı				
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES	
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					_
WITNESS NAME: MARSHA ANN PAI	RKER		PHONE NUMI	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			·		
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: parkerjim2226@sb	ocglobal.net	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 2/13/20	DATE: D23 12:54 PM	

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

As a 35 year resident of Raymore, Mo. I am totally in opposition to the idea of a landfill at this or any location so close to residential ,schools ,businesses, recreational lakes along with the danger to the wildlife. I am in total support of HB 909 in opposition to this landfill. The owners of the transfer depot in Grandview, Mo is only operating at 20 to 25 percent of capacity and the landfill in southern Johnson County Ks. With 30 years left for fill this totally insane to put a landfill so close to a metropolitan area. COME ON PEOPLE THINK FOR A CHANGE.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	\square FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: MARY CREASON			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			•	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: shortnesskewl@g	mail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT II 2/11/20	DATE: 123 3:21 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	IS PUBLIC RECORD	UNDER CHA	PTER 610, RSMo.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t				
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES	
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: MARY THOMPSON	N		PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: mamelia.thompso	n@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DATE: 2/11/2023 10:29 AM		
THE INFORMAT	TION ON THIS EODI	MIS DUBLIC PECOP	D LINDED CHA	DTED 610 PSMo	

I support moving the boundary to one mile for municipalities to approve. We do not want a landfill near our homes and schools. I am also concerned about the wildlife and lakes and the effect a landfill would have on the ecosystems.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909					ATE: / 14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government				·	
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	□FOR	INFORMATI	ONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: MATT RUESLER			PI	HONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME: TITLE:				
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			S ⁻	TATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: mtruesler@gmail.c	com	ATTENDANCE: Written	1	SUBMIT DATE 2/12/2023	1:01 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am a resident of Lee's Summit living nearby the proposed landfill site in south Kansas City. I originally grew up in Bridgeton, Missouri 3 miles away from the Westlake landfill site and went to school even closer. There were days where we could not play outside at home or school because the stench was so bad. I do not wish the same on my kids or any other kids that live nearby or go to school nearby. Please pass this bill.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government				•	
TESTIFYING: ✓	IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	IATIONAL PURPOSES	;
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: MATTHEW MRASEK			PHONE NUM	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NA	AME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: mcmrasek@gmail.cor	m	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 2/13/2 (DATE: 023 2:25 PM	
THE INFORMATIO	NI ON THIS EODIN	LIC DUBLIC DECODE	D LINDED CHA	DTED CAO DOMO	

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I urge you to support HB909 and oppose the considered Raymore landfill. The proposed Raymore dump will negatively impact many local Missourans and is simply not right to be put near schools and residences. I know many lobbyists are trying to convince those in power to allow this business venture, but I plead that you support HB909 and our reasonable request to not allow the proposed landfill site.Thank you for your time,



welfare.

MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t				
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES	
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: MEGAN SEGARS			PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: megansegars@yal	hoo.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/10/20	DATE: 123 10:47 AM	
THE INFORMAT	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D LINDER CHA	PTER 610 PSMo	

I am against a landfill within 1 mile of Raymore City limits. The environmental hazard and toxicity it creates is hazardous to human and animal health. As much of rural Raymore and the surrounding areas include farms lands this landfill could be detrimental to small businesses and community



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	İ			
TESTIFYING:	✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: MEGAN WASEK			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: megan_mw@hotm	nail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/13/20	DATE: 123 8:43 AM
THE INFORMAT	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D LINDER CHA	PTER 610 RSMo

This statement is to recant my previously one submitted; I apologize for any confusion. The passage of this bill is imperative so that thousands of residents in multiple cities will not be adversely impacted by the decision of one city (Kansas City).



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		·	
TESTIFYING: ✓ IN SUPPORT OF	IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMAT	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: MELANIE J OLSON-COX		PHONE NUMBER	₹:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: melanieinkc@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DAT 2/13/202 3	E: 3 11:45 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

Hi, My name is Melanie Olson-Cox - Summit Pointe Elementary PTA President and local resident, parent of 4 student's in the LSR7 district. I had planned to come to Jeff City to testify in person, but have a sick child so sending this here in case I can't come in person. Please support HB909 to help prevent a landfill within .14 miles of Summit Pointe Elementary and within 3.5 miles of over 7700 students. ? A landfill across the street from a school is a threat to the education, health and safety ofmy children.? Imagine what recess would look like. It's my kids' chance to get fresh air and exercisebut that can't happen if they're playing just a few feet from a landfill.? I can't begin to describe how disappointed and disgusted I am that the developer did nothave the decency to involve the school district when hatching up this ridiculous plan for alandfill right across the street from my child's school. Thank you for your time.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: MELINDA DONAH	OE		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: melindaadsolutio	ns@sbcglobal.net	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/9/202	DATE: 23 8:29 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.				



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING: ✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMAT	TONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: MELINDA R IRIE		PHONE NUMBER	:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: Ismert@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DAT 2/9/2023	e: 9:57 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am in support of HB909. In my opinion, landfills create a toxic environment, especially for young children such as mine. In my opinion, It can ruin our lakes, our air quality and be detrimental to our health. My concern about a landfill near established neighborhoods such as mine is that it creates contaminated air, methane gas build up, poor water quality and reduces ROI. But I'm most concerned for the health of those who live nearby a landfill or proposed landfill sites. I read that people living closer to landfill sites suffer from medical conditions such as asthma, cuts, diarrhea, stomach pain, reoccurring flu, cholera, malaria, cough, skin irritation, and tuberculosis. I've also read that you're at an increased risk to develop many types of cancer, leukemia, birth defects, and low birth weight living close to a landfill. I read that living within 3.107 miles or 5 kilometers of a landfill can put your health at risk and this is very concerning to me. Again this is my interpretation of studies and articles I've read about landfills. I urge you to support HB909. Thank you for your time.



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t				
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOS	3ES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: MELISSA KELLY			PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			<u> </u>		
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: mel@melkellyart.c	com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT I 2/9/202	OATE: 23 8:00 PM	
THE INFORMAT	TION ON THIS EODI	M IS DUBLIC DECOR	D LINDED CHY	DTED 610 DOM	10

I formally support bill HB 909. In particular the increase of distance from the adjoiningmunicipality from

I formally support bill HB 909. In particular the increase of distance from the adjoiningmunicipality from one-half mile to one mile, and changing the language increasing the number of days where a municipality can hold a hearing from 15 days to 30 days. I believe both of these changes allow for a community to have more of a voice and I support this measure.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	İ			
TESTIFYING:	✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: MELISSA SUTTON	!		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: melissasutton@sb	ocglobal.net	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/10/20	DATE: 123 2:34 PM
THE INCODIAL	FIGNI ON THIS FOR	MIA BUBLIA BEAAB	D LINIDED OLLA	DTED 444 DA14

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

Please support HB 909. I'd also like to request that you pass this legislation promptly. A proposed landfill site one quarter of a mile from my family's home will negatively impact my community. Since the affected property is in a different, but adjoining municipality, I will have no input or control over how it is developed and maintained, despite the fact that it directly affects my property value and livelihood. A landfill one quarter of a mile from my home will have a catastrophic impact on my family's health, finances and overall well-being. This impact is already being felt through our home equity, jeopardizing my family's future.



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: MELISSA THOMAS	S		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: casscentralchair@	proton.me	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/13/20	DATE: 123 10:42 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I'm writing to support HB 909. This bill creates a more sufficient boundary between landfills and populated areas. It also creates a longer span of time for public notice. To date, KCMO has not responded to any Cass county officials to even admit they are planning a landfill, yet a team of 17 lobbyists have been hired to defeat this bill. Things that make you go.... Hmmmmmmm??? More than these 2 issues..... the bigger part of the existing law is that these type of projects are to be discussed for a regional area. No discussion has taken place between KCMO and Cass County. Landfills are needed to maintain a healthy community. But landfills within healthy communities cause detriment with noise pollution, air pollution and water pollution. KCMO and surrounding counties, by law, are required to work together to find solutions to waste problems. Until KCMO is ready to work with their neighbors, we need legislation like HB 909 in place to protect our homes, schools, lakes and streams.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t				
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOS	SES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: MICHAEL EUGEN	IE EARHART		PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			<u> </u>		
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: mbearhart@gmail	.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT I 2/11/20	DATE: 123 5:19 PM	
THE INFORMAT	TION ON THIS EOD	MIS BURLIC PECOP	D LINDED CHA	DTED 610 DCM	

Please don't let the law allow to have a landfill closer than a mile to residential property, do an environmental impact study in regard to runoff and contamination of a near pristine rural community. There are many other solutions to get rid of waste than to trash this property.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	İ			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO ☐	FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: MICHAEL ABBOT	Γ		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: mabbott1633@kc.l	rr.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/13/20	DATE: 123 9:30 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORD U	INDER CHA	PTER 610, RSMo.

I support this bill and believe it is in the best interest of all Missourians



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	İ			
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: MICHAEL G. RODE	RIGUEZ		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: mglrod34@gmail.d	com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/11/20	DATE: 123 6:21 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

Dear House Committee Members,I'm a resident of only three years of Lee's Summit. My new home is barely three miles from what could be a potential landfill for the City of Kansas City, MO. I write in support of HB909 in order to protect our precious watershed areas, farms, homes, schools and the health and well being of all my neighbors -both now & the future. The proposed land area for this development is simply too close to our children's schools, residential neighborhoods, and protected Longview Lake and parks. The roads leading to the site are already busy with residential traffic and simply can't support the heavy truck traffic that would come with this plan. The environmental and economic impact would be devastating to The surrounding cities of Raymore, Lee's Summit and Grandview. It should be against the law for a neighboring city (Kansas City, or any Missouri City) to even think about a landfill this close to neighboring communities. Especially when it is so far removed from what is the population center or geographical center of a city such as Kansas City. (The city who is going to utilize the landfill).Please pass this bill, in order to protect your neighbors that live in this area and the important protected watershed areas from being destroyed.Thank you,Michael Rodriguez



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO ☐	FOR INFORMAT	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: MICHAEL T. GULYAS		PHONE NUMBER	₹:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: itsme.michael.gulyas@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/9/2023	

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I'm in support of HB909. The distance is currently set at half mile yet needs to be changed to one mile. This will ensure that any waste disposal stations will remain away from residential/school areas. Our children should never be exposed to waste in any form. Waste, whether solid/liquid/odors, can and will travel out of disposal stations by natural weather means. No barriers can stop this from happening. Children are not only primarily in schools, but live in residential areas as well. We should never expose them to these conditions. Also, with waste comes rodent and bug infestations. Please vote in support of this bill amendment and be a part of saving our homes and schools.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORM	MATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: MICHAEL WAGNE	ER .		PHONE NUM	IBER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: Michaelwagner.19	92@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 2/10/2	DATE: 023 8:31 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CHA	APTER 610. RSMo.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: MICHAEL/MARGA	RET HERINGER		PHONE NUMBE	R:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: 4herims@att.net		ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/9/2023	TE: 8 8:21 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am in favor of this bill. A potential land fill in the area outlined would be detrimental to Raymore, Grandview and Lee's Summit homes in the immediate area. The value of homes would be diminished as well as the quality of living in this area. We moved out here and built a new home in 2007. We moved here because of its location which provided semi-rural environment with homes on larger lots with nice enmities. We want further development, but development that supports the quality of life that Raymore and Lee's Summit presently provides.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	1		·	
TESTIFYING:	✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: MICHELA LEAGUE	•		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: michelaleague@g i	mail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/9/202	OATE: 3 9:32 PM
THE INCODIAL	FIGNI ON THIS FOR	MIC PURI IC PECCE	- IIII	DTED 444 DA14

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

We moved to raymore 3 years ago to be in a better neighborhood, a safer neighborhood, and a cleaner neighborhood than grandview where we lived for 6 years, and Topeka where I lived for 4 or so years. We have found our dream home. A landfill so close to home would be devastating! The amount we pay for our mortgage and taxes, this is not ok! Not only do I believe it would lower my property value, but I dont even want to think about the smell! We love raymore for the fresh air, clean water. We are in support of HB909! We do NOT want a landfill to neighbor our beautiful neighborhoods!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	İ		·	
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: MICHELLE PAYNE			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: mrpayne428@hoti	mail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/9/202	DATE: 13 10:05 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.				

I support HB909



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t		·	
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: MICHELLE THOMI	PSON		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: blueschool43@ya	hoo.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D. 2/11/20 2	ATE: 23 9:15 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORE	UNDER CHAI	PTER 610, RSMo.

We don't want a landfill near our homes and schools.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t				
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES	3
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: MIRANDA FINNER	RTY		PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: miranda@finnerty	.org	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/11/20	DATE: 123 10:13 PM	
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS DIRLIC PECOP	D LINDED CHY	DTED 610 PSMo	

I support HB909 and am against the landfill. The proposed site would put it in close proximity to an elementary school and many homes. I am a long time resident and consistent voter. Please consider my concerns



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			ATE: /14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING: ✓IN SUPPORT	OF IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMATI	ONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: MIRNA AND JOSEPH RAYA		PHONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:		·	
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: ATTENDANCE: SUBMIT DATE: 2/10/2023 4:41 AM			
THE INFORMATION ON THIS E	COM IC DUDI IC DECOD	D LINDED CHART	ED CAO DOMO

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

A landfill in our community is unwelcome and poses potential dangers not opportunity to us and our surrounding communities. Please look elsewhere. Somewhere far away and remotely populated and more appropriate for such a place. Landfills pose potential economic, health, and environmental problems over time never mind the lingering air pollution and ground water hazards that would affect us who live here. Lastly, the impact on property values growing diwn is of great concern as well. So, NO to any such site/ facilities n Raymore and our surrounding areas/ communities! And, yes, to HB909. Even 1/2 to 1 mile away building sites is way too close for such a build in our opinion!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATI 2/1 4	E: 4/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	İ			•	
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFOR	MATIO	NAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: MITCH TRUSTER			PHONE NU	MBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			·		
CITY:			STATE:		ZIP:
EMAIL: mitchtruster@att.r	net	ATTENDANCE: Written		T DATE: 2023 10):45 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.					

I am in support of HB 909. Please pass this bill because having a landfill this close to thriving neighbors, lakes, and schools would be detrimental to the people, land and wildlife living in the area.



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING : ✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: MRS. PAULA HILLIS		PHONE NUMBE	R:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: hilliss458@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/13/202	TE: 3 9:35 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

My husband and I retired to this community to enjoy the natural beauty three years ago. We are saddened that a landfill would completely destroy, the lakes ponds waterways and not to mention the wildlife that call Creekmoor home. Our children would be subjected to polluted air straying from a landfill, causing potential illnesses to those already vulnerable. Our community with be subject to large dump trucks snarling up the two- lane road on 155th Street, causing major traffic issues to those commuting to and from work, hampering, school busses loaded with children. Our roads would become impassable for thousands of our neighborhoods, friends, and families. I am disheartened with the callousness of which people are willing to destroy whole communities for the all-mighty dollar. The Creekmoor Community would no longer be a place to call HOME! our community would be shattered and completely broken! Raymore would experience future devastation from homeowners leaving for safety of their well -being and their futures. We have elected you," to stand for us" The people, by supporting Bill HB 909 to deter the landfill from fruition. Please PASS THE BILL SET FORTH TO KEEP ALL MISSOURI COMMUNITIES FROM THIS POTENTIAL DEVASTATON! Thank You! Steve & Paula Hillis



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	İ			
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: NATASHA PORTE	R		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: natms95@yahoo.c	com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/11/20	DATE: 23 12:54 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610. RSMo.				

A landfill close to my community in Raymore, Mo. would drive our property values down, pollute our lake, and damage the quality of life there. I support this bill 100%.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t				
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES	}
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: NATHAN MUSTEE	:N		PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			<u> </u>		
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: nbcowboy@comc	ast.net	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT I 2/10/20	DATE: 123 4:49 PM	
THE INFORMAT	TION ON THIS FOR	MIS PUBLIC PECOP	D LINDED CHY	DTED 610 PSMo	

I am in full support of HB 909 and adamantly opposed to a landfill or any type of solid waste facility or transfer facility this close to Raymore, Lee's Summit or Grandview. Please consider the long term impacts on our south metro community.



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING : ✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO ☐	FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: NICHOLAS CARBALLO		PHONE NUMBE	R:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:		·	
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: cballo1111@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/13/202	TE: 3 7:34 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

To whom it may concern, Quite simply, I ask that the representatives take into consideration the livelihoods of the families and businesses that this Bill will protect from harmful pollutants as well as economic disturbances. Many in the surrounding communities have spent their entire lives building the financial security that they have today, and for many, the permission of a landfill so near to our community would set us back years and ultimately result in the loss of hundreds of thousands of dollars per family. We are not naïve enough to to think that landfills are not a necessity, but let's let logic and reason prevail. There are many other suitable locations that would have far less of an economic impact on surrounding communities. Lastly, the Bible indicates that government is to help preserve order-people's ability to live "peaceful and quiet lives". Paul wrote, "The one in authority is God's servant, an agent of wrath to bring punishment on the wrongdoer". Please protect the people of this community against the threat of a landfill. God Bless!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: NIKOLE LATINI			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			•	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: Nikole.latini@yah	oo.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/9/202	OATE: 23 8:31 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.				



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	MATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: NORMA SUE TRA	BUE		PHONE NUM	MBER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: nstrabue@gmail.c	com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 2/10/2	DATE: 2023 2:32 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.				



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: PAMELA LAPOIN	ГЕ		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME: TITLE:			
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: pamela.lapointe@icloud.com ATTENDANCE: Written SUBMIT DATE: 2/13/2023 1:04 PM				
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.				

We do not want a landfill near our homes and businesses.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t				
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES	3
		WITNESS NAME			
REGISTERED LO	OBBYIST:				
WITNESS NAME: PAT KELLY			PHONE NUME 314-726-4		
REPRESENTING:			TITLE:		
ADDRESS: 1911 DORSETT RD.					
CITY: MARYLAND HEIG	нтѕ		STATE: MO	ZIP: 63043	
EMAIL:		ATTENDANCE:	SUBMIT 0 2/21/20	DATE: 123 12:00 AM	
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS EOD	M IS DUBLIC DECOR	D LINDED CHY	DTED 610 DSMA	



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: PATRICIA O'CONI	NELL		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL:		ATTENDANCE:	SUBMIT 0 2/14/20	DATE: 123 12:00 AM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.				



BILL NUMBER: HB 909					ATE: / 14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	:			•	
TESTIFYING:	✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR	INFORMATI	ONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: PATRICK MAGINN	IS		PH	ONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TI	TLE:	
ADDRESS:			•		
CITY:			ST	ATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: pmaginnis9@gmai	il.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	•	SUBMIT DATE 2/11/2023	11:12 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I fully support HB909. Nobody should have to live near a landfill dump without choice. Local officials and any citizen potentially impacted including local homeowners should have a say in any potential landfill located near said municipality and/or homeowners residence. Putting a dump located near homes, schools, rivers, creeks, and lakes should never happen. This creates too many potential health risks and the financial impact to citizens living near could be devastating. thank you.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: PAUL THOMAS N	UCKOLLS		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: Paul.t.nuckolls@g	mail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/12/20	DATE: 23 8:57 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	LIS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CHA	PTFR 610, RSMo.

I don't want a landfill near my home, leaking into water ways, nor so close to schools.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING : ✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	IATIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: PHONE NUMBER: PAUL GEMEINHARDT			
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: paul.gemeinhardt@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 2/13/2 (DATE:)23 11:24 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

My wife and I are current residences of Raymore and live in the Creekmore subdivision. We are admittedly opposed to the development of a Solid Waste Disposal that will be within one half mile of our 3 year old home. This is a gross infringement on not only our property and its value, but also on our health. WE are retirement age and this is our retirement home. In our wildness dreams did we ever think we might be living next to a dumb yard and the surrounding property has never indicated that this might be a use for it. We strongly ask you to support and pass HB 909.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	İ		·		
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	ATIONAL PURPOSES	
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: PAULA KELLY			PHONE NUMBI	ER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME: TITLE:					
ADDRESS:	ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: Pjok1033@gmail.c	om	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D. 2/9/2023	ATE: 3 8:19 PM	
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.					

I am in support of HB909



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: RACHEL JOHNST	ON		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: ATTENDANCE: SUBMIT DATE Written 2/13/2023		DATE: 123 2:03 PM		
THE INCORMATION ON THIS CODM IS BUILD IC DECORD LINDER CHARTER 610, DSM				

A landfill in south Kansas City or otherwise, near homes, schools, churches, parks and lakes is a threat to the prosperity and livelihoods. It would drive down property values and stifle future positive economic development in the area. Please support HB 909 to update the current permit guidelines to better serve Missouri as a whole.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	:			•
TESTIFYING:	✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	NATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: RACHEL RETTER			PHONE NUM	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: retterrachel@gmai	il.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 2/9/20 2	DATE: 23 4:40 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610. RSMo.				

We live across the street from a proposed landfill location Kansas City. Our address is in Raymore, Missouri. This would be devastating to our family and community in many ways. Health, run off, business to our golf course, local lakes, and property values all would be adversely impacted.



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DAT 2/1	E: 4/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	İ			·	
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR IN	IFORMATIO	NAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: RACHELLE VAND	IVER		PHO	NE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITL	E:	
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STA	TE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: manager@rlpoa.co	om	ATTENDANCE: In-Person		SUBMIT DATE: 2/13/2023 1	2:10 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I stand before you representing over 2.100 homes of our lake community on the south side of Lee's Summit, MO and am tasked with maintaining Raintree's property and homeowner's property values within our lake community.Raintree Lake was started in 1973 and as we approach our 50th anniversary, development has finally starting to surround us. Missouri 150 highway was turned in to a 4 lane, curb and guttered parkway, even reducing the speed limit to 45 mph. This is the west entrance to the City of Lee's Summit and they put together a master plan for the M-150 corridor several years ago.Raintree Lake is an outdoor recreational lake community with 7 miles of outdoor walking trails, 235 acre lake for skiing, swimming and fishing. Our community comes to life with nice weather and everyone goes out to enjoy. Here are our concerns, as we are 3 miles north east from the alleged site. loves when the wind comes out of the south west, warming the temperatures, and lasting most of the With the potential of 300-500 trash trucks daily, (although they summer. We are in it's direct pathwould not be coming through our neighborhood), these trucks will impact our watershed with pollutants flowing or flying into our lake. As no Environmental Impact Studies have been provided, we are unwilling to gamble with Raintree's property values and our communities' future.From our point of view, there are other options to look in to. We are for limiting impact to our surrounding communities and all citizens' right of enjoyment.Rachelle Vandiver General ManagerRaintree Lake **Property Owners Association**



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t		,	
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: PHONE NUMBER: RANDALL C MCFARLAND				
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME: TITLE:				
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: randall_mac@hoti	mail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/13/20	OATE: 23 6:26 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am in support of this legislation to prevent the development of a landfill within the parameters outline in this bill. My wife and I moved to Creekmoor a few years ago with the intention of spending our retirement playing golf and enjoying the community. The proposed landfill will jeopardize that enjoyment, impact the ability to resell property at the current recognized value, and therefore significantly impact these properties values. This is evident by the recent loss of property sale contracts once the news of this proposed landfill became known.



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t		•	
TESTIFYING:	✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: REBECCA WORM	SLEY		PHONE NUMBE	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: bworms01@gmail	l.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/13/202	ATE: 23 9:32 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I support HB 909 as I live within one mile of the proposed location. I moved to my home five years ago and this is where I planned to retire. If this landfill is allowed to proceed, growth of the surrounding area stops. There are many people within 2-3 miles of this location that are low income and/or Senior citizens that don't have the money or ability to move away from their home. A landfill poses many health risks, and there are many schools, daycares and churches located in the area of the proposed landfill. Children will be subjected to lower air quality, potential pollutants, and nauseating odors for the entirety of their educational experience. A landfill in this area will stop all growth, which would result in businesses closing, residents moving and economic revenue. Please support HB 909.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	i .		•	
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
BUSINESS/ORG	ANIZATION:			
WITNESS NAME: REGINALD TOWN	SEND		PHONE NUMB 816-348-3	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION CITY OF RAYMOR			TITLE: MAYOR P	RO TEMP
ADDRESS: 100 MUNICIPAL C	IRCLE			
CITY: RAYMORE			STATE: MO	ZIP: 64083
EMAIL:		ATTENDANCE:	SUBMIT D 2/14/20	OATE: 23 12:00 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CHA	PTER 610, RSMo.



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			ATE: 14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government		·		
TESTIFYING : ✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO ☐	FOR INFORMATION	ONAL PURPOSES	
	WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: REIDA MORRISON YO9RK		PHONE NUMBER:		
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:				
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: reidayork@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DATE 2/13/2023	6:30 PM	

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I reside in Kensington Farm and have been here with my family for one scant year. My son, daughter-in -law, and kids bought a house with me which we outfitted with an apartment for me on the lower level, investing a half million dollars to live in a quiet, healthy, upscale area so that their kids (my two grandkids who are 4 and 8 months) would enjoy a great area with lovely schools for many years to come. We need to have the right in this area to say no to a solid waste landfill within a half mile of our municipal border. There are at least three schools in this area and wonderful neighborhoods including Kensington Farms, Creekmore, Arbor Crossing, Arborwalk, Stone Creek, Raintree, Lake Lotawana, and many more. The landfill that is proposed, would bring our property values way down, put our kids at risk and our health would be jeopardized by the smell and possible run off water contamination. This would hearm Grandview, Belton, Raymore, and Lee's Summit while NOT impacting Kansas City, the city that wants this to happen. I have lived in the greater Kansas City area for 61 of my 65 years and have been a good taxpayer within the KC limits for many of these years. I chose to live in Lee's Summit/Raymore for the quality and have paid good money for the right to do so. I want to maintain my right to say what happens so close to my back door,.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•		
TESTIFYING: ✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES	
	WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: RICHARD C PATTERSON		PHONE NUMB	ER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:				
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: rcpatterson52@yahoo.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/12/20	ATE: 23 8:00 AM	

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

Thank you for the opportunity to submit my Wife's and I's comments. We are both retired and our home is our biggest asset with that said the appreciation of our property is paramount in the event we should go into assisted living or a nursing home. If the Landfill comes to fruition property values will plummet. The surrounding land adjacent to our home is prime acreage for future family homes, light commercial and the expansion of the City of Raymore. The MO-150 corridor will be great for future commercial development that will be supported by the Cities of Raymore, Lee's Summit, Grandview, and Kansas City. PLEASE PASS HB-909



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			.TE: 14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING: ✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMATION	ONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: RICHARD PARKER		PHONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:		•	
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: adamparker495@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DATE: 2/14/2023 8	
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CHAPTI	ER 610. RSMo.

We live less than a mile from where this landfill would be and our kids school is even closer. This would be terrible for our property value and just our city in general.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			•
TESTIFYING:	✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFOR	MATIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: RICHARD R. MEY	ERS		PHONE NUM	MBER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL:		ATTENDANCE:	SUBMIT 2/14/2	T DATE: 2023 12:00 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CH	APTER 610. RSMo.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government				
TESTIFYING:	✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
REGISTERED LO	DBBYIST:			
WITNESS NAME: RICHARD SHEETS	;		PHONE NUME 573-635-9	
REPRESENTING: MISSOURI MUNCI	PAL LEAGUE		TITLE: EXECUTIV	/E DIRECTOR
ADDRESS: 1727 SOUTHRIDGE DRIVE				
CITY: JEFFERSON CITY			STATE: MO	ZIP: 65109
EMAIL:		ATTENDANCE:	SUBMIT 0 2/21/20	DATE: 123 12:00 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CHA	PTER 610, RSMo.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	İ				
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES	;
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: ROBERT GRAHAN	Л		PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: robertgraham6@g	mail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/13/20	DATE: 123 10:35 PM	
THE INFORMAT	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS DIRLIC PECOP	D LINDED CHY	DTED 610 PSMo	

I'm in Jackson County. There is discussion of a new landfill being set up within about a mile from our house. With all of the rural area that Missouri has to offer, curious why people decided to have a landfill located in a metropolitan area.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			•	
TESTIFYING:	IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: ROBERT JONES			PHONE NUMBE	R:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION N	AME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: bob.jones@me.com		ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/13/202	TE: 3 9:32 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I would like to express my support for HB 909 regarding Solid Waste Disposal Permits. Landfills should not be right next door to residential communities damaging development opportunities, lowering property values and significantly impacting the quality of life of the residents. This is especially true for locations with schools, churches and recreational areas. Environmental impacts and existing capacities of the area should be considered as well. The current proposed location of a landfill is right next door to several schools, residential communities under development and a recreational lake right across the street. It would have a huge impact on the surrounding communities future and should not be allowed.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909					TE: 14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government				•	
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR	INFORMATIO	ONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:	INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: PHONE NUMBER: ROBERT SKYLER WATHEN					
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TI	TLE:	
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			ST	TATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: skylerwathen@gm	ail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	·	SUBMIT DATE: 2/14/2023 2	

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

Thank you to the committee for conducting this hearing today. I, Skyler Wathen, am writing in support of HB-909. Solid waste disposal sites can potentially have negative effects on resident health, wildlife, and the local economy greater than 0.5 miles away. Due to these factors I believe it is important and fair to allow neighboring communities beyond 0.5 miles to have a voice in the decision of a solid waste disposal site.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DAT 2/1	TE: 4/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			·	
TESTIFYING:	✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFOR	RMATIC	NAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: ROBERT STOTTL	EMYRE		PHONE NU	JMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STATE:		ZIP:
EMAIL:		ATTENDANCE:		IT DATE: /2023 1	2:00 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CH	IAPTE	R 610. RSMo.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING: ✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMAT	TONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: ROBIN HUNTER		PHONE NUMBER	t:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:		·	
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: robinsellskc@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DAT 2/14/2023	E: 3 4:58 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am in support of HB 909 because there must be state intervention to determine the proper location of landfills. The population density of the area as well as surrounding wildlife must be considered. The proposed location on hwy 150 is across the street from an elementary school. It is also right next to a lake and several higher end residential areas. My husband and I moved just south of County Line Rd two years ago to have a little bit of a country feel but still be close to everything. We see deer, wild turkey, hawks and eagles in the area. We have two creeks that diverge on our property, one which is just a mile directly downstream from the proposed location. I fear for the pollution we would start to see on our property and in the general area.



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t		·		
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSE	S
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: ROBIN LARSEN			PHONE NUMBE	R:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: rinfo@larsenkc.co	om	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/14/202	TE: 3 7:41 PM	

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am in full support of this bill HB 909. That any city can place a landfill closer than a half mile to another city without approval is unbelievable! This bill only extends that to 1 mile which, with the extent that a landfill disrupts and pollutes the surrounding areas, seems to be a bare minimum. If a city landfill is placed this close to a neighboring city (which does not benefit from the landfill), shouldn't the neighboring cities and citizens who must suffer the consequences have a say? My neighborhood is within a mile of the proposed landfill and is filled with children, animals, and citizens who chose to live in Raymore for the many benefits of being close to Kansas City and yet in a more suburban and rural setting. This proposed landfill is too close to my children's school for their safety (and 2 other schools!) and too close to my home for my family's health.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			•	
TESTIFYING:	IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: ROGER CARTMILL			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION N	IAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: beckycartmill@live.c	om	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/9/202	OATE: 3 5:55 PM
THE INCODMATIC	ON ON THIS FORM	LIO DUDI IO DECOD	D LINDED OUA	DTED 040 DOM-

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

We need a law passed, HB 909, that prohibits any landfill within 1 mile of any residence, schools, lakes, parks. It would ruin the value of our properties and devastate the future development of our community. It would give emit toxic gases and odors that would be unhealthy for our children to breathe and certainly unpleasant to smell. I strongly urge you to pass HB 909 to protect our properties and our lives please. Thank you



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				ATE: /14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			•	
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMATI	ONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: ROXANNE HUBBAR	RD		PHONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: roxannehubbard1@	mac.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DATE 2/10/2023	7:51 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

My husband and I urge our Missouri legislators to support HB 909. Simply the 'rumor' of this possibility has already negatively impacted our area. People who are looking for a new home in our neighborhood have heard the 'rumor' and have changed their minds or withdrawn. Additionally, the environmental impact of having such a landfill close to so many municipalities would be extremely detrimental. The infrastructure where this is being suggested won't support the increased and continued traffic. It is my understanding that the cities of Lees Summit, Grandview, Raymore, and Belton have all adopted a resolution in opposition to this landfill. Further, the 'need' to have this landfill is a misnomer. We understand that the current landfill has a continued life expectancy of 30 years or more. As your constituents, we urge you to please vote in SUPPORT of HB 909.



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2 /14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		·	
TESTIFYING: ✓IN SUPPORT O	OF IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMAT	TONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: RYAN JOHNSON		PHONE NUMBER	:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: ryanj@casscounty.com	ATTENDANCE: In-Person	SUBMIT DAT 2/13/2023	E: 9:44 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

February 13, 2023Commissioner Ryan JohnsonCass County Commission, District 2102 E. Wall StreetHarrisonville, MO 64701Testimony in Support of House Bill 909Public Hearing by the House Standing Committee on Local GovernmentChairman FaulknerVice-Chairman HinmanRanking Leader Adams Honorable Representatives and Members of the Committeel have the honor and privilege to represent the citizens of Cass County on the County Commission along with my colleagues Presiding Commissioner Bob Huston and District 1 Commissioner Monty Kisner. We are here today in support of Representative Mike Haffner's House Bill 909 and we are grateful for his unwavering leadership on this important issue. We are equally thankful to Chairman Faulkner and the esteemed members of this committee along with Speaker Plocher and Majority Floor Leader Patterson for giving this legislation the attention we believe it deserves. Thank you. For those who are unfamiliar, Cass County is a firstclass county on the western edge of the state, just south of Kansas City. It is Missouri's tenth-largest county with a population of or nearing 110,000 people. It has a diverse and thriving economy that ranges from agriculture to industry, healthcare to home building, and retail to real estate - Cass County has a little of everything. After listening to numerous residents and stakeholders who have all expressed seriousconcerns to the County Commission about a possible landfill on the county's northern border adjacent to the Creekmoor neighborhood in Raymore, the Cass County Commission resolutely opposes any proposed landfill on our borders, or within. For this reason, we strongly support Rep. Haffner's House Bill 909 to empower only our local adjoining municipalities to Kansas City with the ability to approve or disapprove of a solid waste disposal area within one mile of these adjoining municipalities. Please consider that even though there appears to be no application pending with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, or the Missouri Department of Natural Resources related to such a landfill; the hiring of seventeen of Jefferson City's most capable lobbyists by the landfill developer and the fact that we are here today indicates that they are deadly serious about their business. As a result, the discussion in our community continues with ever-growing fear and anxiety; and it is the position of the County Commission that the location of the landfill at the considered site would have long-term or permanent serious, destructive, and damaging impacts on surrounding areas including northern Cass County. These impacts include environmental degradation, diminishment of property values, and a chilling effect on commercial and residential development among other adverse and harmful effects. Cass County is united in opposition to a proposed Kansas City-based landfill near the northern county line, potentially located between 155th Street and 150 Highway and Peterson and Horridge Roads. The Cass County Commission will continue working with its friends in the Missouri Legislature, our citizens, civic groups, and our local government partners to protect the property rights of the county's residents against the infringement of outside special interests. We respectfully ask you for your vote in support of advancing Rep. Haffner's legislation. Thank you.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2 /14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING : ☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO ☐ F	OR INFORMAT	IONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION:			
WITNESS NAME: RYAN NONNEMAKER		PHONE NUMBER 816-213-7920	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME: CONGRESSMAN MARK ALFORD'S OFFICE	E	TITLE: DISTRICT DI	RECTOR
ADDRESS: 1274 FOXWOOD DR.			
CITY: RAYMORE		STATE: MO	ZIP: 64083
EMAIL:	ATTENDANCE:	SUBMIT DAT 2/14/2023	E: 12:00 AM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORD UI	NDER CHAPT	TER 610. RSMo.



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			•	
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMAT	TIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: SALINA FLOHRSC	HUTZ		PHONE NUMBER	₹:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: salina.flohrschutz(@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/9/2023	

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

Summit Pointe Elementary School, where my children attend school, is within the 500 meter leachate of toxins from this proposed landfill. My youngest child was born with Benign Hereditary Chorea (Brain Lung Thyroid disease) and Ehlers Danlos, which puts her at increased risk for thyroid disease, thyroid cancer, and lung cancers throughout her life. If this landfill goes in we will have to sell our home to keep her and our other young children away from this development because we are less than two miles directly east of this location and her school is within 500 meters of it. There are also over 535 students currently at Summit Pointe Elementary School with another 100 teachers and staff. They are outside at recess from 9:30-3:45 every single day they are allowed to be outside (feels like temps over 20°). This will dramatically and negatively impact their immediate air quality and ground toxin levels. This will also cause issues with buses and traffic safety in an area not at all able to handle this sort of increased daily traffic. This proposed landfill is detrimental to many local families and should not be in this locations.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			•
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORI	MATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: SAMANTHA MOR	RIS		PHONE NUI	MBER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: samanthamorris0	917@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 2/10/2	T DATE: 2023 6:51 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORI	D UNDER CH	APTER 610. RSMo.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: SANDRA DOLENC	E		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: sandydolence@ya	ahoo.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/12/20	DATE: 123 9:57 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D LINDER CHA	PTER 610 RSMo

Please support this important bill to protect our air quality, water quality and peaceful way of life. Landfills have no place near residences with children and so many elementary schools within 2 miles of of the proposed site.



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING : ✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: SANDRA WHEELER		PHONE NUMBER	R:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: slinin2@hotmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/14/202	TE: 3 4:28 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I'm writing to support HB 909. KCMO has not responded to any Cass County officials to even admit they are planning a landfill, yet a team of 17 lobbyists have been hired to defeat this bill. Existing law is that these types of projects are to be discussed regionally. No discussion has taken place between KCMO and Cass County. By law, KCMO and surrounding counties are required to work together to find solutions to waste problems. Until KCMO is ready to work with their neighbors, we need legislation like HB 909 in place to protect our homes, schools, lakes and streams.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: SARA BECKER			PHONE NUMBI	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: saraebecker86@g	mail.com	ATTENDANCE: In-Person	SUBMIT D. 2/9/202 3	ATE: 3 11:03 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	IS PUBLIC RECORE	UNDER CHAI	PTER 610, RSMo.

Please pass this and keep people safe!!!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	İ			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: SARAH THOMPSO	ON		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			•	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: brocktsaraht@gma	ail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/13/20	OATE: 23 9:18 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

My name is Sarah Thompson, I live in the Creekmoor neighborhood within a mile of where the landfill is being discussed. We would directly be impacted by the landfill. We currently would have no say so in the matter given we sit across the street in a different county and city. A landfill would impact our children, our health, our home, our community that we love. We have worked our entire lives to be able to live where we are today. We would like to be given a chance to have a say in where this landfill goes or does not go. HB909 would assist in that matter. There are multiple residences, businesses and schools close to the proposed area and most wouldn't have a say. Lee's Summit, Raymore, Belton and Grandview surround this area and none would have a say even though it directly impacts all of us. Please support HB909 and help get our community back to normal and keep us safe. Thank you for your consideration.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	ı			
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: SCOTT LAVERY			PHONE NUM	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: splavery@gmail.co	om	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 2/9/20 2	DATE: 23 4:54 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am testifying in support of HB 909.No town should be allowed to permit the construction of a landfill so close to neighboring cities without those cities approval.In this specific case, Kansas City Missouri is trying to construct a landfill immediately adjacent to Raymore and Lee's Summit. This would have zero impact on Kansas City Missouri property values, but would greatly impact neighboring cities, property values. Immediately adjacent to an elementary school. Lakes. Run-off, construction noise, trucks.Please pass this bill that forces neighboring communities to work together in everybody's best interest



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government				•
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		MATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
BUSINESS/ORG	ANIZATION:			
WITNESS NAME: SEAN SMITH			PHONE NUM 913-484-2	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO JACKSON COUNT				RICT JACKSON LEGISLATOR
ADDRESS: 1516 HEDGEWOOL	D			
CITY: LEE'S SUMMIT			STATE: MO	ZIP: 64081
EMAIL: kiowasean@gmail.	.com	ATTENDANCE: In-Person	SUBMIT 2/9/20	DATE: 23 3:44 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD LINDER CHAPTER 610 RSMo				

I wish to submit public tesitmony in support of this legislation in person on February 14th.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DAT 2/1	E: 4/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			•	
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFOR	MATIO	NAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: SEAN T ONEILL			PHONE NU	MBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STATE:		ZIP:
EMAIL: Stoneill998@gmai	l.com	ATTENDANCE: Written		T DATE: 2023 1	1:14 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CH	APTE	R 610. RSMo.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t		·	
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: SHARON HARTNA	AGEL		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: sehartnagel@gma	nil.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/8/202	ATE: 3 8:06 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORE	UNDER CHAI	PTER 610, RSMo.

We can't have waste in close proximity to residence.



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			ATE: /14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		,	
TESTIFYING : ✓ IN SUPPORT OF	IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMATI	ONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: SHARON NEUER		PHONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:		·	
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: quiltgranny@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DATE 2/13/2023	2:09 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am not able to attend but want to submit my testimony AGAINST the proposed landfill site that adjoins the City of Raymore and Lees Summit MO. I lived in Johnson County Kansas very near the landfill located off Nall. Every spring there were noxious odors so bad, I would become nauseous driving through the area. I would drive out of my way to avoid them. When I moved from that area, I chose the southern part of Lees Summit because it was a growing community and my home investment would grow. With a landfill so close, any home development would be impeded and the growth of the area slowed or stopped altogether. I also question the need for a landfill when even Kansas City MO says they aren't looking for space. Doesn't Grandview have capacity at theirs? And what about the seepage into our waterways? Does this area have small tributaries that feed into our lakes just east of there? Please do what is necessary to move this landfill proposal away from our cities and further into the county where our property values can be increased or at least maintained.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			•
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	MATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
BUSINESS/ORG	ANIZATION:			
WITNESS NAME: SHAWN POLOWN	IAK		PHONE NUM 816-506-	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION RAPTOR RECYCL	ON NAME: E AND TRANSFER		TITLE: OWNER/	PARTNER
ADDRESS: 11901 S US 71 HW	Υ			
CITY: GRANDVIEW			STATE: MO	ZIP: 64030
EMAIL: shawn@raptortrar	nsfer.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 2/10/2	DATE: 2023 5:27 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.				

This landfill is not needed. It is the result of one man's greed at the expense of thousands of area residents. Raptor Recycle and Transfer is a patent pending Waste transfer station located in Grandview. We could accept all the trash in the entire city of Kansas City with no capacity concerns and our company doesn't have any of the negative impacts that would arise from this development.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government				
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO ☐	FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: SHAWNA LOPEZ			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: slopez4011@gmail	l.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT I 2/9/202	OATE: 23 7:55 PM
THE INFORMAT	TION ON THIS FORM	LIS PUBLIC RECORD U	NDFR CHA	PTFR 610, RSMo.

My family and I are in favor of requiring permits. We are opposed to the landfill being close to Raymore.



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING : ☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: SHEILA PALMER		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: ssztpalmer@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/11/20	ATE: 23 5:39 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

Dear HB 909 Committee. My name is Sheila Palmer and I own property located at 15100 Horridge Road in Kansas City, Missouri. In October 2022, media outlets began reporting on a proposed landfill to be developed by a private business. The landfill is to be placed between 155th Street and 150 Highway, and Horridge Road on the west to Peterson Road on the east. My property, consisting of approximately 26 acres, is located within this boundary. Kansas City confirmed there has been no formal proposal submitted, however, it has been confirmed Aden Monheiser, one of the developers of the proposed landfill, and his lobbyist did meet with State legislators in January 2023 regarding this proposal and has done so this past week. I am writing today in opposition to this proposal and seek your support of House Bill 909 (HB 909) to stop this development. The proposed landfill is not only impacting the property owners within this proposed location, it is impacting the surrounding communities. I have family and friends located within these areas. If a landfill were to be approved for this location, it would have a negative impact on their quality of life. It would increase traffic, noise and smell in the area. It would also have an economic impact on property values and any future development. This is happening now, however, the most concerning is the environmental impact this will have on Little Blue River Watershed and the surrounding lakes. No one is in support of this location for the development of a landfill. The City of Raymore, City of Lee's Summit, City of Grandview, City of Belton, City of Peculiar and the Cass County Commission have all passed a resolution expressing opposition to the location of this proposed landfill. Jackson County legislator Sean Smith introduced Resolution No. 21148 in opposition of this location that was read on February 7, 2023 and is currently being held in the Land Use Committee. Mayor Quinton Lucas of Kansas City has also agreed that he is opposed to this location in a phone call with Raymore Mayor Kris Turnbow that was brokered by Congressman Mark Alford. As you are aware, Missouri State Representative Mike Haffner, introduced House Bill No. 909 (HB 909) to modify provisions governing solid waste disposal area permits. This bill is co-sponsored by Representatives, Sherri Gallick, Michael Davis, Anthony Ealy and Kemp Strickler. This bill is also receiving support from several area representatives as well. HB 909 would require the approval of the governing body of the adjoining municipality if a landfill site is located within one mile. The current language is a half-mile. I would like to ask for your support of HB 909. If passed, it would help protect this area from becoming a landfill. This proposed landfill has created an emotional and financial effect within our community. Our property value, along with the surrounding communities, has already been affected by the rumored development and will continue to decline through this process. We have spent many years building our ideal home. There is no way we could duplicate what we have now in today's environment. My husband and I are both retired and live on a fixed income. We planned for our future to be spent in our forever home. Now, our days are filled with anxiety, insecurity, and hopelessness. Never, in a million years would I think that a private business could conspire to take our land for their benefit, especially for a landfill. I again ask for your support HB 909 so that the developers of this

landfill can look for a more suitable alternative location. Palmer	Thank you for your time.	Sincerely, Sheila



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING: VIN SUPPO	RT OF \square IN OPPOSITION $^{-}$	TO FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: SONJA ABDELGAWAD		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:		•	
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: abdelgawadsonja@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/12/20	DATE: 023 9:18 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

Please support his bill. Landfills impact a wide area around them when developed and operating (at least 6 miles). It is unfair to only allow input from those within 1/2 mile. As this bill states, approval should be required from those who will be most impacted and the threshold should be at a minimum 1 mile. It is unfair for a city to allow such a development on their border without the approval of the entity within 1 mile who will also be impacted by the development of a landfill. Landfills negatively affect the health and well-being of the residents of nearby homes, the environment of surrounding ecosystems, the infrastructure that surrounds the area, and the economic development of areas nearby. Please pass this bill to require approval from those within 1 mile of a proposed landfill. Please listen to the people who will be impacted by this and support our community and not the corporate lobbyists.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			•
TESTIFYING : ✓IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	MATIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: STACY BYRNE		PHONE NUM	MBER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:		·	
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: sbyrne0317@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 2/13/2	DATE: 2023 2:14 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I strongly urge you to support HB909 and oppose the landfill currently being considered on the South Kansas City /Raymore /Lee's Summit borders. While I understand the need for a landfill due to growing populations in these areas, putting the landfill in the backyards of these communities not only harms the lifestyles and property values, it poses health concerns as well. With a school right across the road from the proposed site, the increase in traffic is also a concern for safety. There are plenty of less inhabited areas within our city that Kansas City could and should be looking at for long term solutions. Please join me and my neighbors in opposing this proposed landfill. Thank you for your consideration.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t		·		
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES	
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: STEPHEN SCHMIT	rz		PHONE NUMB	ER:	•
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:		•
ADDRESS:			<u> </u>		•
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	•
EMAIL: manasalinda9@gr	mail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/8/202	OATE: 3 10:30 AM	
THE INFORMAT	TION ON THIS FOR	MIS DUBLIC DECOR	D LINDED CHA	DTED 610 PSMo	

I am writing to say I live and work in Lees Summit. I live in Raintree which is on the southwest side of Lees Summit. I am asking you to oppose the proposed landfill and support HB 909 for the safety and betterment of our community.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING :	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMAT	TONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: SUE HOFFMAN		PHONE NUMBER	:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:		·	
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: hoffmansue@sbcglobal.net	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DAT 2/11/2023	
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D LINDER CHAPT	FER 610 RSMo

The location proposed for this Solid Waste site is absolutely wrong! This area has hundreds of homes, retirement areas, churches, schools, lakes. This would lower our home values and disgrace the entire area.



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: SUE NYSTROM			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			<u> </u>	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: gmasue918@hotn	nail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT I 2/11/20	DATE: 123 11:37 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS EOD	M IS DUBLIC DECOR	D HINDED CHA	DTED 610 DSMo

I feel it is a health and environmental issue to have a landfill any closer than 1 mile from any municipality. Not to mention the terrible odors and unsightly view. I have lived in such an area before and it is not compatible with residential neighborhoods.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: SUSAN BRAUN			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: ATTENDANCE: Written		SUBMIT 0 2/10/20	DATE: 123 7:15 AM	
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PURI IC RECORD LINDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo				

I am in support of this bill because I believe there is other land better suited to a landfill than this location and because it shouldn't matter how much money or influence you have to be upfront in the beginning.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government				
TESTIFYING : ☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO ☐ F	OR INFORMA	ATIONAL PURPOSES	
	WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: SUSAN GIBSON		PHONE NUMB	ER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:				
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:	
		SUBMIT D. 2/11/20 2	ATE: 23 5:39 PM	
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610. RSMo.				

Communities near a proposed landfill should get a chance to approve or deny the landfill's construction.



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t				
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES	3
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: TABATHA BAKER	<u> </u>		PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: tabathab1206@ho	tmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT I 2/14/20	DATE: 023 7:03 AM	

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

As a citizen of Raymore, MO, I fully support HB 909 and the security that it brings to the citizens and municipalities of the state of Missouri. Smaller cities such as mine should have an equal say in any proposed landfill project that could negatively impact the future growth of our city in addition to affect the current citizens that have invested so much into our community. This will provide security for both the present and future for smaller communities to have an honest say and right when it comes to defending proposed landfill projects that could negatively impact a community and its citizens. Again, I am in 100% full support of HB 909 to extend the boundaries from 1/2 mile to 1 mile.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: TABITHA FORSTE	ER .		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: ATTENDANCE: Written			SUBMIT 0 2/11/20	DATE: 123 3:36 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.				

I strongly support HB 909 - Haffner - Solid Waster Disposal Permits. I oppose a Solid Waste Disposal Permit being issued so close to another municipality without said municipality having any say. A solid waste disposal has many effects on the Health & well-being of all the citizens so close, economic

impacts on slowly/stopping development in a thriving area and environmental impacts.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t		·	
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: TARA ODOM			PHONE NUME	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: ATTENDANCE: Written		SUBMIT D 2/9/202	OATE: 3 10:48 PM	
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD LINDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo				

I live within walking distance of the proposed area and this would be a detriment to the area and negatively impact many homes and lives.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909					ATE: /14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	:			•	
TESTIFYING:	✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	□FOR	INFORMATI	ONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: PHONE NUMBER: TED AND EVA CASON					
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TI	TLE:	
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			Sī	TATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: tec525@yahoo.cor	n	ATTENDANCE: Written	•	SUBMIT DATE 2/12/2023	6:52 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

We are very much in support of HB909. We have lived in Creekmoor since 2009. we are currently in the process of building our 3rd home here in this same neighborhood. We LOVE Creekmoor and do not want to see a landfill put in so close to our beautiful community. Creekmoor is such a beautiful place to live with the amazing golf course and lake and not only that, there is an elementary school only a half mile away from where they are wanting to put in the landfill.Please don't let them do this to our community!!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: TERESA KEIPER			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: tkeiper1968@com	cast.net	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/9/202	ATE: 3 4:34 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.				

A landfill in this area will affect the health and property value of residents. Traffic will be increased.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING : ☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: TERESA M MULLENS		PHONE NUMBER	₹:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: teresa.mullens@hickmanmills.org	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/13/202 3	TE: 3 1:59 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am in favor of HB 909 that OPPOSES this proposed landfill that is dangerously close to developed communities with families, schools, and poses possible toxic run off to lakes and rivers endangering fish and other wildlife. Obviously, the Kansas City council has no care or concern for the residents of Cass County and several surrounding cities as they are willing to threaten our homes and way of life by placing this health hazard so close to our children and schools. PLEASE help us in preventing this calamity from taking place. I do not want to consider moving across the state line to Johnson County, but I will if Missouri does not block this from happening. My family is my priority!!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: TERESA MCBRIDE	=		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: ATTENDANCE: Written			SUBMIT D 2/7/202	OATE: 3 2:49 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD LINDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo				

I am in support of this bill. Landfills Should not be within 1 mile of adjoining municipalities. Public hearings should be held within 30 days for land projects by adjoining municipalities.



BILL NUMBER: DATE: 2/14/2023 **HB 909** COMMITTEE: **Local Government ✓** IN SUPPORT OF ☐ IN OPPOSITION TO FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES **TESTIFYING: WITNESS NAME** INDIVIDUAL: WITNESS NAME: PHONE NUMBER: **TERESA MCDONALD BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:** TITLE: ADDRESS: CITY: STATE: ZIP: ATTENDANCE: Written SUBMIT DATE: 2/9/2023 5:49 PM EMAIL: teresa23713@gmail.com

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I support HB909. I live just down the road from a possible proposed landfill site. I do not want this near my neighborhood. It will ruin the property values as well as bad for our living environment. Our community does not want this proposed landfill and it is not needed.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	_
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t				
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES	
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: TERRI COX			PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			•		
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: ATTENDANCE: Written		SUBMIT 0 2/9/202	DATE: 23 4:18 PM		
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PURI IC RECORD LINDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo					

In my initial attempt to state my concern about a possible waste management facility/landfill near Raymore, MO, I accidentally stated that I was in opposition to HB 909. I am very much in favor of this



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: THERESA EARHA	ıRT		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME: TITLE:				
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: tearhart1960@yah	noo.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/13/20	DATE: 123 9:22 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.				



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			•	
TESTIFYING:	SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: THOMAS MILNER			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME	Ē:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			•	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: thomas.milnerkat@gmai	il.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/13/20	ATE: 23 5:46 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am unable to attend the February 14, 2023 hearing at the State Capital regarding HB 909, however, I wish it be known that I am in support of HB 909, or any other similar legislation in that, I adamantly oppose any proposed landfill development and subsequent operations, that will potentially devalue the quality of life for any neighboring communities in any way, including but not limited to, adverse environmental impacts and well as direct negative impact to associated property value, wether immediate or residual, without the formal and due process of consent and approval of the majority of residents of the impacted communities.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909					DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government				·	
TESTIFYING: ✓IN SUF	PPORT OF	IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR I	NFORMAT	TIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: TIFFANY WHITE			PH	ONE NUMBER	R:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:			TIT	LE:	
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STA	ATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: tiffany.kaye.white@gmail.con	n	ATTENDANCE: Written	•	SUBMIT DAT 2/9/2023	
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610. RSMo.					

I do not want a landfill being developed next to Raymore, as it will directly affect so many of our homes, schools, jobs, lives.



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				TE: 14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	1		,	
TESTIFYING:	✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO ☐	FOR INFORMATION	ONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: TIMOTHY FOBES			PHONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: gobblerfever@gma	ail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DATE: 2/11/2023 4	4:02 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

My name is Tim Fobes and I live in Raymore, I am a lifelong resident of Cass County having graduated from Raymore-Peculiar in 1987. Recently I learned of the proposed landfill next to Raymore and am opposed to its proposed location in context to current land use in the surrounding area, potential environmental impacts, home values, etc. I am also very alarmed at the deceptive tactics the proponent has used to entice landowners to consider selling. I hunt waterfowl just west of Peterson Road on occasion including ducks and Canada geese. While an enjoyable endeavor, this land could become annexed into a municipal boundary and I wouldn't be able to fire a shotgun legally. The pond I hunt is one of just a few remaining inside county jurisdiction in southern Jackson County where discharging a firearm is allowed. If I lose this place, I can live with it. So be it, a minor irritation. None of you are probably aware of this, but this is not the first landfill rodeo for northern Cass residents. In the early 1980's, Wayne Wiley, president of Wiley Disposal, tried to get a landfill zoned and permitted on land owned by the Good Ranch roughly between School Road, 195th Street, Lucy Webb Road and U.S. 71. He failed due to a good Cass County attorney in Harrisonville and a reasonable Planning and Zoning Commission and lots of caring residents and neighbors banding together to fight Mr. Wiley. Back then, northern Cass County was still primarily rural and low density. And more importantly, we knew many of the neighbors, even those that lived several miles away. It was a small community and we liked it that way. That land today is part of the Goode Ranch Development. While I hate all the housing and traffic that has popped up since I was a young adult, there isn't much one can do about it. A landfill affects all in the community at a different scale than incremental residential and commercial development. The smell, the nuisance birds that are attracted, the visual impact to adjacent neighbors, potential water quality issues, and the list goes on. The only redeeming value of a landfill is when it's capped, closed and revegetated and likely remains vacant for a long time due to settlement requirements. At least it has a rural look when closed, but the many years before closure are not pleasant. For reference, I am a professional environmental consultant, specifically environmental permitting for infrastructure and development for a living. I am also a certified Professional Wetland Scientist. I can promise you that I will use all my knowledge in environmental regulation to fight this project should it go get to the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers permitting process and I know how to slow down the process and will do so pro-bono for the citizens of my community. For every problem, one should consider alternative courses of action. Solid Waste is not going away. I'm under no illusion. It takes multiple communities banding together to find low impact solutions to manage our public waste stream. Waste to energy plants were envoque years ago, and that is one solution our public representatives can advocate for. They require very little land and waste is out of sight and converted to energy. I am in strong support of HB-909. Thank you for reading my comments. Tim Fobes 1510 Drury Circle Raymore, MO 64083816-810-6221



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		·	
TESTIFYING : ✓IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: TIMOTHY FLOHRSCHUTZ		PHONE NUMBE	R:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: timothy.flohrschutz@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/9/2023	TE: 10:13 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I have a disabled daughter that attends Summit Pointe Elementary School which is located directly across the street from the proposed landfill in South Kansas City. She is already susceptible to other illnesses. Placing a landfill adjacent to her school will only serve to further degrade her quality of life. There are far better locations within the surrounding area where a landfill could be located that would have a less adverse affect on local residents in the volumes that this location would have. Aside from the health concerns, the landfill would bring excessive heavy vehicle traffic on Hwy 150, an already busy roadway, that directly abuts many residential neighborhoods to include Prairie Village, Stoney Creek, and Raintree Lake. Local municipalities should absolutely have the ability to block hazardous developments on land within the immediate vicinity of their boundaries when those developments will pose health threats to its residents. It's clear that the developers know this project would pose concerns that local residents by the simple fact that they have enacted non-disclosure agreements with landowners that have already sold their properties. This lack of transparency with the surrounding communities speaks to the self-serving purpose of this proposal at the expense of everyone else.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	İ			
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO ☐	FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: TIMOTHY IAN MCC	CLUNG		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: timimcclung@gma	ail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT E 2/13/20	DATE: 123 10:14 AM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610. RSMo.				

I live in a community near where the new KC landfill is set to be placed. This is a highly populated subburb where thousands of families health and safety would be impacted.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: TODD A GLEASON	N		PHONE NUMBE	R:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: toddgleason1969@	@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/13/202	TE: 3 8:36 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORD	UNDER CHAP	TER 610. RSMo.

I support this bill to mandate at least a mile from any city or county that a landfill borders



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: TONI PAGE			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: hrt353@gmail.con	n	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/9/202	ATE: 3 8:34 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CHA	PTER 610, RSMo.

I do not want the health risks, smells, and unsightlyness that accompany landfills.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t		•	
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: TONY PACE			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: tmpace42@yahoo	.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/10/20	ATE: 23 8:14 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORI	D UNDER CHA	PTER 610, RSMo.

My family and I are residents of Raymore and are in support of HB 909!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	:			
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: TONYA TRUSTER			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: tonyatruster88@gi	mail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/10/20	DATE: 123 10:37 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD LINDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo				

Please pass HB 909. For so many reasons you have already heard, passing this HB would prevent landfills from being developed within close proximity to thriving neighborhoods, lakes, and schools.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t		•	
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: TRACY EVILSIZOF	₹		PHONE NUMBI	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: tracyevilsizor@gm	nail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/10/202	ATE: 23 11:49 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORE	UNDER CHAP	PTER 610. RSMo.

This bill makes good sense for existing home owners.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: TRAVIS SWOPES			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: lorieswopes@yah	oo.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/9/202	DATE: 13 8:49 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.				

I support HB 909



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	:			
TESTIFYING:	✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: VICKI TURNBOW			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: vickit1995@gmail.	com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/11/20	DATE: 123 5:32 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.				
HB909.		_	_	-



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: VICKY MEYER			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: crazyhorseranch@	gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/14/20	OATE: 23 2:39 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.				

I support HB909



Local Government

MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: DATE: 2/14/2023 **HB 909** COMMITTEE:

TESTIFYING:	✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME	

TESTIFYING:	✓ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	∐FOR	INFORMATIC	NAL PURPOSE	S
		WITNESS NAME				
INDIVIDUAL:						
WITNESS NAME: VICTOR SKULAVII	K II		Pl	HONE NUMBER:		
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TI	TLE:		
ADDRESS:						
CITY:			S	TATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: v2skulavik@gmail	.com	ATTENDANCE: Written		SUBMIT DATE: 2/10/2023 1	:54 PM	

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I would like to state my support for both SB590 and HB909 to change the requirements for landfill permits. I live in southwest Lee's Summit and my children attend Summit Pointe Elementary, directly adjacent to the discussed/proposed landfill area at the edge of Kansas City and Raymore, and I don't feel that this rapidly growing residential area is a good place for a landfill. I understand there is no need for an additional facility in our area as other waste disposal centers are able to handle the current and potential future volume of waste in the area. A potential landfill will drag-down home values, discourage business development, and become a pariah to our neighborhoods. Thank you for your support of this bill and opposition to landfill development in our area.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: WHITNEY MANFO	RD		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: whitneymanford@	gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/14/20	ATE: 23 5:21 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORI	D UNDER CHA	PTER 610, RSMo.

I support HB909. Please heed the plea of your constituents.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	ı			
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
BUSINESS/ORG	ANIZATION:			
WITNESS NAME: WILLIAM A. BAIRD)		PHONE NUME 816-985-1	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO			TITLE: MAYOR	
ADDRESS: 220 SE GREEN ST				
CITY: LEE'S SUMMIT			STATE: MO	ZIP: 64063
EMAIL:		ATTENDANCE:	SUBMIT I 2/14/20	DATE: 123 12:00 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CHA	PTER 610. RSMo.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t		•	
TESTIFYING:	☑ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: WILLIAM M THOM	PSON		PHONE NUMBI	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: martythompson92	2@yahoo.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/11/202	ATE: 2 3 9:46 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORD	UNDER CHAI	PTER 610. RSMo.

I support this bill for changing it to over one mile. We don't want a landfill near our homes or schools.



EMAIL:

aaronedwards94@icloud.com

MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: DATE: 2/14/2023 **HB 909** COMMITTEE: **Local Government** ☐ IN SUPPORT OF ✓ IN OPPOSITION TO FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES **TESTIFYING: WITNESS NAME** INDIVIDUAL: WITNESS NAME: PHONE NUMBER: **AARON EDWARDS BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:** TITLE: ADDRESS: CITY: STATE: ZIP:

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

ATTENDANCE:

Written

SUBMIT DATE: 2/10/2023 2:38 PM

This landfill will be an environmental issue for decades to come, affecting property values, causing health issues, and creating odors for neighborhoods everywhere. It will impact schools, neighborhoods, and the long term value and health of the area. New homeowners in Raymore, which is one of the fastest growing communities in Missouri, will see their investments lose significant value over this landfill project. Please reject this for the good of the community and the future of the Raymore and Greenwood area.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t				
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES	3
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: ABIGAIL SCHMID	Т		PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: kurt0821@comcas	st.net	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/14/20	DATE: 123 9:50 PM	
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS EOD	M IS DUBLIC PECOP	D LINDED CHY	DTED 610 PSMo	

Placing the landfill, where it is currently being suggested, will devastate the Raymore community financially, property values will plummet. It is i way too close to a residence area, This location will pose health issues to the residence. Find someplace else away from homes, lakes & children.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government				
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	▼ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: ALEDA KENDALL			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: kendall.aleda@sbc	global.net	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/11/20	DATE: 123 9:26 AM
THE INFORMAT	ION ON THIS EOD	MIS DUBLIC PECOP	D LINDED CHY	DTED 610 PSMo

Solid waste does not have a place between two developing communities. Any doubt just travel over in Kansas via 435 to the Deffenbaugh solid waste plant and see the trash all over the highway or drive

down Holmes to the Wyles trash place. I understand they need somewhere to go with the trash but it

needs to go somewhere maybe up north of kc where there is nothing.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t		•	
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	▼IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: ALEXIS BOLAN			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: abolan1992@gma	iil.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/11/20	ATE: 23 2:06 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECORD	UNDER CHA	PTER 610, RSMo.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: ALISON ELLEY			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: alidawn23@yahod	o.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/10/20	DATE: 123 9:02 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THE TOP	MIO BUBLIO BECCE	B LINDER OLLA	DTED 040 DOM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I strongly oppose this landfill due to its close approximation to an organic orchard and homes in this area. This landfill would be very detrimental to the orchard, property values, the environment, health of the people and the wildlife in this area. Find somewhere else or some other means of disposing of waste.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: ALLISON REED			PHONE NUME	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			<u> </u>	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: allison2430@live.	com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/10/20	PATE: 23 4:52 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECORD	LINDER CHA	PTER 610 RSMo

A landfill at this proposed location is dangerous and unethical. The close proximity to neighborhoods and schools is unacceptable.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING: IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: AMANDA MUNSTERMAN		PHONE NUMBE	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:		·	
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: aacree321@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/10/202	ATE: 23 2:15 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

This proposed landfill is to close to an area that is starting to get highly developed. My biggest concern is how close it will be to Summit Pointe elementary. My children attend school here and I can't imagine a landfill is a good thing next to a school. It is also going to be an eyesore and I can only imagine it is going to hurt home values. Again the are is getting highly developed with nice new homes. I want to be able to sit outside on nice days and not have to worry about landfill stench. My kids shouldn't have to deal with that smell at school either. Why can't a new spot be found that is less populated/ more isolated if it is really necessary for a new one?



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909		DA 2/	TE: 14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING : □IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO ☐FO	R INFORMATIO	ONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: AMELIA A. WENDEL		PHONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: southernbellefarm@juno.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DATE: 2/13/2023 1	2:03 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

My name is Amelia Wendel, I live in the proposed area for the landfill seeking permitting. I have lived at this address since 1987, 36 years. My residence is an 1879 farmhouse with 20 acres. When I purchased the property from an estate, the house was in complete disrepair and was inhabited by drug dealers. During my residence at this location, we fully renovated the farmhouse and original circa 1910 barn, raised Limousin cattle seedstock and returned the property to its earlier beauty as a farm property. I vehemently oppose issuance of a Solid Waste Disposal facility permit as submittedas mine and other properties in the proposed area are fine residential properties. The manner is whichthis proposal is being submitted circumvents the rights of the individual landowners involved and is inconflict with responsible and ethical public policy and governance. The proposed area of this permit submission is residential and should remain as such.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: AMELIA MYERS			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: amysue0352@yah	noo.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT [2/14/20	DATE: 123 7:39 AM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.				



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2 /14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING : □IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMAT	TONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: ANDREW A DENZER		PHONE NUMBER	:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: andrewdenzer58@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DAT 2/11/2023	E: 3 3:03 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I do not want to see a landfill placed in Southern Jackson County Missouri off of 150 Highway between Horrige and Peterson Road and south to 155th street. This property has a water shed that goes into Longview Lake, a location where I've fished for years, and I do not wish to see that lake polluted. If this proceeding moves forward, I highly recommend an environmental study be conducted, as the watershed then proceeds through multiple additional public lakes in Jackson County including Jacomo and Blue Springs.Please do not let this proposed landfill project move forward! Thank you!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		·	
TESTIFYING: □IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMAT	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: ANDREW BOYCE		PHONE NUMBER	₹:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: aboyce1016@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DAT 2/13/2023	TE: 3 8:05 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

The proposed landfill will have a dramatic impact on not just the homeowners in the area but also the fish and wildlife. Most people moved to the community of Creekmoor for its beautiful surroundings and amenities. This landfill will greatly lower the value of the surrounding homes. I ask that before making a decision on this matter that you stand in the shoes of these homeowners. I'm certain that you wouldn't want a landfill adjacent to your dream home and community.



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: ANN DUBINSKY			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: nigel224@juno.co	om	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT I 2/13/20	DATE:)23 7:52 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS EOD	M IS DUBLIC PECOP	D HINDED CHA	DTED 610 DSMo

This proposed landfill is unacceptable. There are many residential home developments being built in the area and many existing homes also. We live in Raintree Lake and believe this landfill would affect the resale value of our home not to mention the eyesore it would be and huge trucks in and out of the area constantly. Please find another location further away from residential neighborhoods that we may continue to enjoy our peaceful area. Thank you.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t				
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES	
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: ANN STAATS			PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			·		
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: rastaats@hotmail	.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/8/202	DATE: 23 7:36 AM	
THE INCODIA	TION ON THE EOD	MIC BUBLIC BECCE	D LINDED OUA	DTED 646 DOM	

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

The landfill being proposed is located near many homes and would impact the lives of hundreds of families health, quality of life, and finances negatively. The roads accessing the dump site also would not withstand the heavily loaded trucks used to convey the trash to the site and would present a hazard to drivers on an already busy road. Environmentally, the runoff from the site would be potentially hazardous to nearby recreational downstream lakes and rivers. In short, it is a bad choice of location for a necessary enterprise.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			•	
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	IATIONAL PURPOSE	S
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: ARNIE C. AC "HO	NEST-ABE" DIENOTT		PHONE NUM	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			·		
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL:		ATTENDANCE:	SUBMIT 2/21/2	DATE: 023 12:00 AM	
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CHA	PTER 610. RSMc) .



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING : □IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: ASHLEY BUTLER		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: akorell@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/11/20	DATE: 123 11:42 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am a homeowner and resident in Raintree Lake subdivision of Lee's Summit. I have children that attend Lee's Summit public schools. I greatly oppose this landfill location because it is far too close to schools, lakes, and neighborhoods. Not only will this poorly affect the health of the community and multiple nearby lakes, it will bring down our property values significantly. This is a horrible choice for a landfill location. I'm blown away it has even made it this far in discussion. I plead with you to oppose this. Please consider if you lived here. If your children lived here and/or attended school here. You would not want this and you know it. Put health and quality of life over dollar, please. I urge you.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t		·	
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	☑ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: ASHLEY HILL			PHONE NUMBE	R:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: ashleyquarti@gm	ail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/13/202	TE: 3 10:14 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORI	M IS PUBLIC RECORE	UNDER CHAP	TER 610. RSMo.

As a voter in Cass County, I strongly oppose this and would highly suggest this NOT PASS!!!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t		·	
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: BAILEY KEITH			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: baileymkeith@gm	nail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/11/20	ATE: 23 11:45 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECORD	UNDER CHA	PTER 610, RSMo.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			•
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	MATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: BARBIE L CHAFF	IN		PHONE NUM	IBER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			•	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: barbiechaffin@ya	hoo.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 2/10/2	DATE: 023 12:13 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.				

Solid waste disposal in Cass county will leak into water table. Also it will negatively impact property values in Cass county. The location of the prospective landfill is located in a populated area. this is wrong.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			•	
TESTIFYING:	☐IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFOR	MATIONAL PURPOSI	ES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: BEN RICHARDS			PHONE NUM	MBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			·		
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL:		ATTENDANCE:	SUBMIT 2/14/2	T DATE: 2023 12:00 AM	
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CH	APTER 610. RSM	ο.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: BETH FILES			PHONE NUME	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			•	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: bfiles50@gmail.co	om	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/10/20	OATE: 23 7:54 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECORE	LINDER CHA	PTER 610 RSMo

A landfill should not be this close to housing developments and an elementary school. It is also valuable farmland.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t				
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES	;
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: BILLEE FORDYCE	:		PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: billee.fordyce@gn	nail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/10/20	DATE: 123 9:26 AM	
THE INFORMAT	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS DUBLIC DECOR	D LINDED CHY	DTED 610 PSMo	

As a resident of Grandview MO and live on 155th Street, I am opposed to this landfill. The fact that the proposed site is right next to homes and close to schools is very concerning. The landfill would be better served if it was further in a rural area without homes in close proximity. Thank you.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government				
TESTIFYING: IN SUPPORT OF	▼IN OPPOSITION TO □ F	OR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES	
	WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: BOB OTTO		PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:				
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: bobotto816@comcast.net	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT E 2/10/20	DATE: 123 7:26 PM	
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610. RSMo.				

I oppose the purposed landfill. At the location of south of 150 hwy. East of Petterson rd. West of Horriage rd. and north of county line rd.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DA' 2/	TE: 14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			·	
TESTIFYING:	PORT OF IN OPPO	OSITION TO FO	R INFORMATIO	NAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS	NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: BRADLEY WILLIAMSON			PHONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:			TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: bradley.williamson1@gmail.co	m ATTENDANG Written	DE:	SUBMIT DATE: 2/14/2023 8	
THE INFORMATION ON T	LIC FORM IS BURI	IC BECORD LINE	DED CHADTE	ED 640 DCMo

This landfill is an immediate, environmental threat—as it will sit a handful of miles or less between 2 top-tier schools, 3 middle-class neighbourhoods, a lake, and golf course. It will destroy the economic welfare of Raymore and Lee's Summit.I urge you to pass HB 909 to stop this irresponsible development.Thanks,Bradley



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t				
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	▼ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOS	SES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: BRANDON WRIGH	нт		PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			<u> </u>		
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: bmichaelwright92	@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT I 2/9/202	OATE: 23 1:44 PM	
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS DUBLIC PECOP	D LINDED CHY	DTED 610 DOM	10

As someone who lives in the south Kansas City area, I do not believe that a landfill is an appropriate development in an area like it is being proposed down in Raymore. This bill would ensure that htere is additional governmental oversight of landfill permit issuance when it is in a densely-populated area.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: BRIAN KELLOGG			PHONE NUMBE	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: kellogg.brian@gm	nail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/11/202	ATE: 23 8:14 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECORD	UNDER CHAP	PTER 610, RSMo.

Please no landfill



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government				
TESTIFYING: □IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES	
	WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: BRIAN THAYER		PHONE NUMB	ER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:		·		
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: briancthayer@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/11/20	ATE: 23 5:00 PM	
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610. RSMo.				

We recently moved to the area and had planned on staying for quite some time- good schools and amenities nearby. But living next to a large landfill would certainly cause us to reconsider our long term plans. For the sake of our growing community, please not allow this to proceed!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☐IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: BRUCE SMITH			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: bdssmith@sbcglo	obal.net	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/13/20	DATE: 123 3:50 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D LINDER CHA	PTER 610 RSMo

Very poor location from an impact on traffic (Rt150 which is a major artery) and to the neighborhood. Seems like a way for Jackson County to dump its waste as close to Cass County as possible.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		·	
TESTIFYING: □IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMAT	TONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: BUD OSTRANDER		PHONE NUMBER	:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: bud@efnunited.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DAT 2/13/2023	E: 3 1:43 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

Hello, my name is Bud Ostrander, my family and I will be directly impacted by this proposed Landfill. We have lived across the street on 150 Hwy for 50 years, I have grown up here with my siblings and have raised my kids here. My family represents four houses and I writing on their behalf as well an elderly couple that have been our neighbor for 40 years. People do not move away from here because it's the life we enjoy. Our quality of life, especially when the wind blows will be dramatically impacted, our property values will be ruined. Please do not allow for a development like this, to ruin the quality of my family's life!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: CAROLYN G EWE	:LL		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			•	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: carolyn.ewell2@h	otmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/11/20	ATE: 23 7:04 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECORD	LINDER CHA	PTER 610 RSMo

Not a good idea next to new housing developments. I heard that it's also not needed as most trash is sorted and moved out of the area.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	it			
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	☑ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	MATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: CHARLENE FISHI	ER		PHONE NUM	IBER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: charfisher@sbcgl	lobal.net	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 2/13/2	DATE: 023 3:00 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORI	M IS PUBLIC RECORI	D UNDER CH	APTER 610. RSMo.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government				
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: CHARLES PUHR			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: puhrboy@yahoo.co	om	ATTENDANCE: In-Person	SUBMIT 0 2/11/20	DATE: 123 7:52 AM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD LINDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo				

I live in Raymore and love this area. This landfill will drop property values, cause waste to unnecessarily accumulate in the area, and have no desire for the other impacts this landfill will bring.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			•	
TESTIFYING:	IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: CHRISTINE SMITH			PHONE NUMBE	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAM	ΛE:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: christie.derrick@sbcgl	obal.net	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/13/202	ATE: 23 10:26 AM
THE INFORMATION	N ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORD U	NDER CHAF	PTER 610, RSMo.

This landfill will negatively impact our city (Raymore). Odor, water supply, displacement of wildlife.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government				
TESTIFYING:	☐IN SUPPORT OF	☑ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: CODY NEWMAN			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: cnewman2508@gm	nail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/10/20	ATE: 23 6:55 PM
THE INFORMAT	ION ON THIS FORI	M IS PUBLIC RECORE	UNDER CHA	PTER 610 RSMo

I own a 25 acre farm that my Grandparents purchased and built in 1970. This will effect our lives and our ability to keep this farm in our family for generations to come.



CITY:

EMAIL:

colleen_swan@comcast.net

MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: DATE: 2/14/2023 **HB 909** COMMITTEE: **Local Government** ☐ IN SUPPORT OF **✓** IN OPPOSITION TO FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES **TESTIFYING: WITNESS NAME** INDIVIDUAL: WITNESS NAME: PHONE NUMBER: **COLLEEN SWAN BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:** TITLE: ADDRESS:

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

ZIP:

SUBMIT DATE: 2/12/2023 6:08 AM

STATE:

We have lived at Raintree Lake since 1999. We just built our second home in our community. We strongly oppose the landfill. Besides destroying property values of surrounding homes, the environmental effects on lakes and waterways in the area could have a devastating outcome. Please stop and think about the people and environment in the area. We oppose this landfill.

ATTENDANCE:

Written



cbiernbaum@gmail.com

MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t		·		
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOS	ES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: CYNTHIA BIERNB	AUM		PHONE NUMB	ER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			·		
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: cbiernbaum@gma	nil.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D. 2/13/202	ATE: 23 11:00 PM	

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

As a Raintree Lake homeowner, I'm in opposition to the solid waste landfill near our 4 lakes (Creekmore Lake, Raintree Lake, Longview Lake & Lake Winnebago). Lees Summit is known for its beautiful lakes and placing a landfill in close proximity to 4 of our lakes would be a commercial and private home and land owner tragedy. There is much commercial development occurring now around our lakes and for over 50+ years these 4 lakes have been a source of beauty, recreation, wildlife refugee and peaceful living. All of the promising development around the lakes in the form of restaurants, shopping, services and more would cease if the landfill comes to fruition. No one will want to live near the noise, pollution and odor of a nearby landfill and, as such, any proposed landfill should be several miles away from any lake and nature preserve. Thank you for your time and consideration.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING : □IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO ☐ F	OR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: CYNTHIA L RALLS		PHONE NUMBE	R:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: cin.bosch@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/9/2023	

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

A brand new upscale neighborhood as well as Monarch View, Eagle Creek and Pryor Meadows would be impacted by the proposed location of this site. We pay incredibly high taxes and should not have to have a dump bringing down the value of our homes. In addition the location is extremely close to Elementary schools and a High school which spells trouble for all involved. A rural area would be a better choice. Please do not locate this in a residential area.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			•
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	▼ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFOR	MATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: CYNTHIA LEINBA	СН		PHONE NU	MBER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: cynpb@hotmail.c	om	ATTENDANCE: Written		T DATE: 2023 9:11 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORI	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CH	APTER 610, RSMo.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: CYNTHIA RAYBU	RN		PHONE NUMBE	R:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: hendrick48fan@io	cloud.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/9/2023	TE: 6:30 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	M IS PUBLIC RECORD	UNDER CHAP	TER 610. RSMo.

I live local and have grand children in this school district and absolutely oppose this.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t			•	
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	▼ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFOR	MATIONAL PURPOSE	S
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: DAN PINON			PHONE NU	MBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			·		
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: danpinon@att.net		ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBM 2/11/	T DATE: 2023 11:51 AM	
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CH	APTER 610, RSMo).

Landfill



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING: IN SUPPORT OF	▼IN OPPOSITION TO ☐FO	OR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: DANIEL HILL		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:	·		
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: dhill99@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/13/20	ATE: 23 10:12 AM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM	IS PUBLIC RECORD UN	DER CHA	PTFR 610, RSMo.

The proposed landfill is a poor idea and should not be allowed so close to residential neighborhoods. the health and well-being of your constituents should be the priority over this money grab.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t		•	
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: DANIEL W GOBLE	=		PHONE NUMBE	R:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: dndgoble@yahoo	.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/10/202	ATE: 23 8:01 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECORD	UNDER CHAP	PTER 610, RSMo.

I am opposed to this dump being placed anywhere in Cass county



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government				
TESTIFYING:	SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: DARIN CARR			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:			TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: dcarr70@gmail.com		ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/10/20	DATE: 23 1:58 PM
THE INFORMATION O	N THIS EODM	LIC DUBLIC DECOR	D LINDED CHA	DTED 640 DCMo

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am opposed to the location of this landfill primarily for the reason that my son attends Summit point elementary across the highway from the proposed location. Not only would it be an eyesore it would cause home values to plummet from Creekmoor all the way to rain tree subdivision. This simply cannot be allowed to happen there Hass to be a better location that has less impact to all concerned parties



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t				
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES	S
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: DARRELL LEE SN	літн		PHONE NUMI	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			·		
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: dsmith16@sbcglo	bal.net	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 1 2/10/20	DATE: 123 4:34 PM	
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D LINDER CHA	PTER 610 RSMo	

I realize that absolutely no one wants to live near a landfill. I also realize that we have to have landfills. This one seems to be in a location that will have an inordinate affect on property values and future development.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING : IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: DAVID ANDREW SAMPSEL		PHONE NUMBE	R:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: asampsel83@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/13/202	TE: 13 12:56 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am completely in opposition of the proposed landfill. We moved to the area because it is so beautiful. Having a landfill next door would have so many negative impacts on wildlife, resident's health and economic impacts. Along with these issues will also come more traffic on roads, that are already too narrow, causing a safety issue for anyone living or passing through the area. Please consider passing this bill so that future generations can enjoy this beautiful area. Thank you for taking the time to read my testimony.



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		·	
TESTIFYING: IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: DEANNA PATERSON		PHONE NUMBE	R:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: dee@euroagnz.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/12/202	TE: 3 7:37 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

In 2021 my husband and I made the decision to leave Colorado. After a lot of soul searching we decided to build our dream home in the beautiful subdivision of Creekmoor. This is our retirement home that we have saved up our entire life for. For the first time in our lives we joined a golf course. We have wonderful neighbors, live on the lake and enjoy the wildlife and treasure the peace and quiet that the area offers. I grew up in Kansas and finally after 43 years have come back to live in the Mid-West with all of it's wonderful people. You can only imagine the hoarer we have felt since we learned that there is a possibly that there could be a landfill virtually our back yard. Everything that we worked hard for would be turned upside down. How could it even be possible that an industrial site that would have such a huge negative impact to the lives and environment be allowed in a residential community such as ours. It is beyond our wildest dreams that anyone would approve this. Surely there has to be a more suitable site for this project. Please put yourselves in our shoes when you go to vote for HB 909 - Haffner. Sincerely, Deanna Paterson.



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☐IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: DEBORAH SHUM	ATE		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			•	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: dr2shus@gmail.c	om	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT I 2/11/20	DATE: 123 6:15 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS EOD	M IS DUBLIC DECOR	D HINDED CHA	DTED 610 DSMo

It would negatively impact the health and well-being so many of our neighbors and those of neighboring communities in addition to having an effect on future development.it would be located close to large neighborhoods and schools—impacting tens of thousands of area residents. There is concern about drainage from the property into neighborhoods and many surrounding lakes.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			•	
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	MATIONAL PURPOSES	;
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: DENNIS O'SULLIV	/AN		PHONE NUM	MBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: dennisos6670@gr	mail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 2/13/2	DATE: 2023 3:02 PM	
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	M IS PUBLIC RECORE	UNDER CH	APTER 610, RSMo.	

The area that is being considered for a landfill is in the middle of residential homes and would depreciate existing homes. Also they have tried to sneak the project through without residents input.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t				
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES	;
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: DERRICK			PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			•		
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: drockmiz@yahoo	.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT II 2/13/20	DATE: 123 12:24 PM	
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS EOD	M IS DUBLIC PECOP	D LINDED CHA	DTED 610 PSMo	

I am against a land waste within a few miles of my home that will have an impact on the toxins that will get into the water, housing market, and the smell that will travel with the wind. This land waste needs to be put in an area where there is no growing population around it.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: DERRICK SMITH			PHONE NUMBE	R:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: scherfcns@gmail.	.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/13/202	TE: 3 10:35 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECORD	UNDER CHAP	TER 610, RSMo.

This landfill would negatively impact our community.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING: IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMA	ATIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: DESIRAE GREEN		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: dezgreen2000@yahoo.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D. 2/12/20 2	ATE: 23 1:31 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM	IS PUBLIC RECORD I	INDER CHAI	PTFR 610, RSMo.

The area is becoming increasingly populated , residential growth, schools , near lakes and high end housing developments.



BILL NUMBER: DATE: 2/14/2023 **HB 909** COMMITTEE: **Local Government** ☐ IN SUPPORT OF ✓ IN OPPOSITION TO FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES **TESTIFYING: WITNESS NAME** INDIVIDUAL: WITNESS NAME: PHONE NUMBER: **DIANNE HANLIN BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:** TITLE: ADDRESS: CITY: STATE: ZIP: SUBMIT DATE: 2/13/2023 1:11 PM EMAIL: ATTENDANCE: dianne.hanlin@gmail.com Written

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I live in the Raintree Lake neighborhood, which is downstream from the proposed landfill. My 5- and 3-year-old sons swim in Raintree Lake and in nearby Lake Winnebago, where my parents live. Please do not allow a landfill to pollute these treasured bodies of water. We live here because we love the outdoors. Do not ruin that enjoyment, not to mention our home values, with a huge mistake such as this.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING: IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMA	ATIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: DON HAZELTON		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: dthazel@yahoo.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D. 2/11/202	ATE: 23 1:08 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM	IS PUBLIC RECORD I	INDER CHAI	PTFR 610, RSMo.

I love very close to the this location and feel it could impact the quality of life for us Raymore residents. It may impact our property value in a negative way.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			ATE: //14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		·	
TESTIFYING: □IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMAT	IONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: ELIZABETH PALMER		PHONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: strngben@att.net	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DATE 2/13/2023	11:39 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

This will result in increased traffic, vehicle and noise pollution, and safety concerns to all members of the immediate community if this landfill is allowed to continue as scheduled in this area. This will affect members of Lee's Summit, Raymore, Grandview, and all surrounding rural communities between these three cities for trash that doesn't even belong to members of the community for which the proposition is slated to occupy. This has the potential to contaminate our drinking water, put undue hardship on our infrastructure and reduce property values and quality of life for thousands of citezens of Cass and Jackson counties. NOT IN MY FRONT YARD! Take KCMO trash somewhere else!!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☐IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: FREDA LAVON HO	OLLEY		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: 1lessntx@sbcglol	bal.net	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/10/20	DATE: 123 10:45 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D LINDER CHA	PTER 610 RSMo

I am vehemently opposed to this Bill. A landfill this close to individual properties is a threat to our health and welfare.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t				
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSE	S
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: GAIL MULLER			PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: mgmuller7@msn.	com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT E 2/10/20	DATE: 123 7:34 PM	
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS DUBLIC PECOP	D LINDED CHY	DTED 610 PSMo	

I do not want a solid waste landfill near my home in Cass County. I believe it will lower my home value and it is too close to residents' homes. Please consider moving it further out in the country where no residents live. Thank you, Gail Muller



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t		·	
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: GARY HOLSTINE			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: gjholstine@gmail.	.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/10/20	OATE: 23 9:17 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECORD	UNDER CHA	PTER 610, RSMo.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	İ			
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: GENE E HOLCOMI	В		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: clh10@yahoo.com	1	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/13/20	DATE: 23 1:51 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am a current homeowner at 5038 Sw MALLARD Pt, Lees Summit, MO 64082. My grandchildren attend Summit Point Elementary school which will be adjacent to the landfill. I believe that locating the landfill so close to housing and especially the school will have a massive negative impact on our health (drinking water), truck traffic, noise pollution, air quality (putrid garbage smells) but also on our property values. This area is an up and coming area with new homes from 350,000 to over 1,000,000. There is no sensible reason to locate this fill this close to our population. We are asking the courts to deny their requests!!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t				
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMA	ATIONAL PURPOSE	ΞS
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: GEORGE AND LU	Z FLORESS		PHONE NUMB	ER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			·		
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: feb1012@sbcglob	al.net	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/13/20	ATE: 23 8:13 AM	
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CHAI	PTER 610. RSM	ο.

This must not be allowed in our area that is full of young families and seniors. Our quality of health is at stake along with our property value.



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t				
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES	
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: GLORIA HUNTER	WALKER		PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: fyne2sygn@yaho	o.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/11/20	DATE: 123 9:58 PM	
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS EOD	M IS DUBLIC PECOP	D LINDED CHY	DTED 610 PSMo	

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo

Please do not put a landfill next to out Church property. We have a considerable amount of elderly church members with lower immune systems. Landfills could attract an immense amount of germs, possible viruses, rodents, and other living disease-carrying critters, and they are not noted to smell pleasant.



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING: IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMAT	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: HEATHER KAISER		PHONE NUMBER	₹:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:		·	
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: kaiseroll4@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DAT 2/14/2023	TE: 3 7:22 AM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM	LIS BLIBLIC BECOR	D LINDED CHAD	TED 610 DCMa

This is as wrong as can be. We served 33 years in the military to come here and retire For the city of KC to force a garbage dump on our back door is irresponsible and unnecessary. There are so many available acres away from family housing areas that can and should be used. How can this NOT violate zoning laws?



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t				
TESTIFYING:	☐IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSE	S
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: JACK R POTTER			PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: jackpotter15@gma	ail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/9/202	DATE: 13 8:31 PM	
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D LINDER CHA	DTER 610 RSMo	

I will fully support this landfill if they agree to have fiber internet installed in the area... I am not able to get internet service at my address 15311 kelley rd 64149



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			TE: 14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		·	
TESTIFYING: □IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO ☐	FOR INFORMATION	ONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: JAMES BRADFORD		PHONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:		•	
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: bradfordjl@aol.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DATE: 2/13/2023	I0:13 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I stand in opposition to HB 909 - Haffner - Solid Waste Disposal Permits, Hundreds of families have made investments in their properties in northern Cass County and Raymore over the years. In particular, families like mine planned for years to purchase property in the Creekmoor area for our retirement, seeing the investment as both sound and enjoyable in our twilight years. Now we find out our investment is potentially in jeopardy at worst and significantly reduced at best by this planned landfill project. I expect a high percentage of Raymore residents who will be most impacted by this landfill actually work in Jackson County and pay county taxes for goods and services. Many like me lived in Jackson County for years, worked there, and paid property taxes there. This plan negatively impacts those not only currently living in this area of south Jackson County, but those of us living in northern Cass County who directly and indirectly provide financial support to the County.l understand nobody likes to have a landfill in their backyard, but it seems obvious there are politics in play when the plan locates such a facility along the far southern border of Jackson County. The infrastructure in the area is not ready, but even if upgrades are made the additional traffic (especially truck traffic) will be a clear negative impact on the area. Noise will be a negative impact. Environmental concerns for dust, odor, groundwater, blowing debris, etc. will be a negative impact. (They can be mitigated, but not eliminated.) A landfill is not like any other project whose construction period is relatively short compared to the useful life of the finished facility. A landfill is nothing but construction that lasts its entire lifetime, with all of the negative impacts. There must be similar parcels in the County not located immediately adjacent to existing housing developments that can be selected for a landfill facility. I encourage all State legislators to oppose this planned facility. I encourage Developers and Jackson County officials to reconsider this project.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
REGISTERED L	OBBYIST:			
WITNESS NAME: JAMES HARRIS			PHONE NUMI 573-761-7	
REPRESENTING:			TITLE:	
ADDRESS: 122 EAST HIGH S	TREET, SUITE 200			
CITY: JEFFERSON CITY	,		STATE: MO	ZIP: 65101
EMAIL:		ATTENDANCE:	SUBMIT 1 2/21/20	DATE:)23 12:00 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS EOD	M IS DUBLIC PECOP	D LINDED CHA	DTED 610 DSMo



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government					
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES	;
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: JAMES L ECKLES			PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: jimeckles43@gma	il.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT E 2/10/20	DATE: 123 9:54 PM	
THE INFORMAT	TION ON THIS EOD	M IS DUBLIC PECOP	D LINDED CHY	DTED 610 PSMo	

Oh, I do not want a landfill just close to my town and my residence which is a mile and half from my house they need to find a less population area and I think that the people should have the right to vote even though it's in KC and nobody in the town lives there. Do you want the people request?



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING : □IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	MATIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: JAMES MORRISON		PHONE NUM	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: jimmorrison64@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 2/13/2	DATE: 023 10:12 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

Why? What good could ever come from placing a Solid Waste Landfill so close to developed, and ever expanding subdivisions where literally thousands of people live, work, and play. I cannot imagine anyone who would choose to live in a locality adjoining a Solid Waste Landfill, and such a location would only provoke those who do adjoin such a abhorrent environment out of the area, thereby, precipitating the surrounding region to slowly dwindle and eventually die, possibly even resulting in people abandoning their property to escape the stench, the pollution of blowing refuse and the grotesque, repulsive mounds of Solid Waste. So again I ask why? Why so close to subdivisions when there is currently no need for such an adverse environment being placed in such close proximity to habitated areas, when the current disposals capabilities are under utilized with decades of use still capable of supplying enduring services? Why so close to habitated areas, when there is plenty of vacant land with miles of standoff and no residential areas to pollute and kill. My answer to why is, because someone wants to make a lot of money on the backs of others without any concern or decency for their fellow man in their inalienable right to pursue life, liberty and, happiness, which governments are created to protect, so I feverishly OPPOSE this Landfill and ask that the governing bodies of the concerning municipalities OPPOSE this absurdity as well.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t		•	
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JANENE DODDEN	//A		PHONE NUMBER	₹:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: jmdoddema@hotr	mail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/11/202 3	TE: 3 8:48 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	M IS PUBLIC RECORD	UNDER CHAP	TER 610. RSMo.

I am opposed to the proposed landfill on 150 in Jackson County, Missouri.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☐IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JANET STONE			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			•	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: stoneones@yaho	o.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/11/20	DATE: 123 6:51 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D LINDER CHA	PTER 610 PSMo

This would be devastating to Cass County residents and business. Property values would go down and the odor will affect so many of us. Future business will be hesitant to locate here as well



Local Government

CITY:

EMAIL:

MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: DATE: 2/14/2023 **HB 909** COMMITTEE:

TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPO	DSES
		WITNESS NAME		
NDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JANICE LONG			PHONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				

STATE:

ZIP:

SUBMIT DATE: 2/10/2023 2:30 PM ATTENDANCE: Janlong71@yahoo.com In-Person THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I have lived in Raymore, MO for over 33 years, watching it grow from just over 3,000 residents to more than 22,000. Many businesses are coming to our community because of this growth. We have great schools and several apartment complexes. Many want to live in this area. But if the landfill is allowed to go directly on the north city limit border, exactly one two lane road away from a prestigious home & lake commission, near elementary school, Raymore would be devastated! Home values would decline and growth would stop. No one wants to leave directly next to a smelly noisy landfill!! We are already experiencing homes sales falling through & some projects are changing their minds just do to the rumor of a possible landfill. Please, we beg you our elected representatives, vote yes for HB909 to approve the 1 mile limit. We plead with you! Save Raymore, Mo!!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING : □IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO ☐ F	OR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: JASON		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: jklmcopper@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/10/20	ATE: 23 7:24 AM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM	LIS PUBLIC RECORD U	NDFR CHA	PTFR 610. RSMo.

No need for a disgusting landfill anywhere near my home. I'd definitely be moving away. I don't want to wake up and smell trash everyday!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t		•	
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JENNIFER HOPE			PHONE NUMBE	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: jhope2b@yahoo.d	com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/10/202	ATE: 23 7:02 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECORE	UNDER CHAP	PTER 610, RSMo.

I am a Cass County resident and I am in opposition to the solid waste permits being discussed.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING: IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION:			
WITNESS NAME: JENNIFER MONHEISER		PHONE NUMB 816-447-1 0	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME: KC RECYCLE & WASTE SOLUTIONS		TITLE: OWNER	
ADDRESS: 6709 E. US 40 HIGHWAY			
CITY: KANSAS CITY		STATE: MO	ZIP: 64129
EMAIL:	ATTENDANCE:	SUBMIT D 2/14/20	OATE: 23 12:00 AM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECORI	D UNDER CHA	PTER 610, RSMo.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			·	
TESTIFYING:	☐IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JERRY RELLIHAN			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	I NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: jerry@rellihanlaw.c	om	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/13/20	OATE: 23 2:02 PM
THE INCORNAT	ION ON THIS EOD	MIC BUBLIC BECCE	D LINDED CITA	DTED A4A DOM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

Because landfills affect generation after generations extreme caution and care should be taken before the granting of permits that will adversely affect many citizens in surrounding communities. Clearly 1/2 mile from any other bordering communities is not a sufficient buffer to protect a community or City that does not want or need a landfill. Extending it to at least 1 mile is more appropriate considering the negative ramifications of having a permitted landfill next to any city or community.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING: IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMA	ATIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: JESSY RICHARD		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:		·	
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: jcristen8908@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/12/20	ATE: 23 9:53 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am against the addition of a landfill in what is currently a family-friendly area. If a landfill were to be permitted in this location, then it will not only affect property values but also the health of our children as there are at least 5 schools that would be within close proximity to the prospective landfill. Our beautiful lakes and wildlife in the area will also suffer. My family and I feel that our livelihoods are at stake. This area was supposed to be our forever home where we would raise our children, but if this landfill is granted permits, then I can guarantee our neighborhood and our entire community will suffer economically and our overall health will be at risk.



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t				
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	▼ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	ATIONAL PURPOSES	;
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: JIM AND SHELLY	PORTER		PHONE NUMBI	ER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			•		
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: shelly_p_1@hotm	ail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/9/2023	ATE: 3 5:17 PM	
THE INFORMAT	TION ON THIS EOD	MIS BUBLIC BECOR	D LINDER CHAI	OTED 610 DSMo	

We purchased a home in Creekmoor almost 2 years ago. We moved here from lowa to retire on the lake. There was no mention of a potential landfill, or we would not have poured a great deal of life savings into purchasing this home to enjoy in our retirementThis would de-value our home a great deal, effect our retirement besides the air quality and odor!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JODY TRIPP			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: ATTENDANCE: Written			SUBMIT 0 2/13/20	DATE: 123 6:59 AM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.				



WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE 2/14	≣: 4/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			•	
TESTIFYING : □IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	OITAN	NAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JOE SARSFIELD		PHONE NUM	MBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:				
CITY:		STATE:		ZIP:
EMAIL: cjsarsfield123@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 2/10/2	DATE: 2023 3:	18 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

ALL YOU PEOPLE EVER TALK ABOUTSOME KIND OF POLUTION, SO WHAT ABOUT WATER POLUTION. YOUR LANDFILL IS GOING TO CONTAMMINATE OUR GROUND WATER FOR OVER 100 SQ MILES, 50 SQ MILES, 25 SQ MILES. WHATS THE DIFFERANCE? ONCE IT'S DONE, WHO IS GOING TO GET STUCKTRYING TO CLEAN IT UP. NOT JACKSON COUNTY, THE PEOPLE OF RAYMORE AND CASS COUNTY WITH HIGHER TAXES. ONCE THIS HAPPENS, DO YOU THINK OUR PROPERTY VALUES WILL GO UP OR DOWN. IN CASE TOU CAN'T FIGURE IT OUT,... OWL TELL YOU. THEY WILL GO DOWN.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JOHN DAVID CHA	ANDLER		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: big-bang@sbcglo	bal.net	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/13/20	ATE: 23 7:01 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORD	UNDER CHA	PTER 610, RSMo.

I am opposed to having a landfill this close to ANY residential areas.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			·	
TESTIFYING:	SUPPORT OF	☑ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
BUSINESS/ORGANIZ	ATION:			
WITNESS NAME: JON MOONEYHAM			PHONE NUMBE 816-325-06	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME: JMRE @KELLER WILLIAMS SOUTHLAND PARTNERS		REAL ESTA PROFESSI BUSINESS	ONAL / INVESTOR /	
ADDRESS: 1006 W FOXWOOD DRIV	/E			
CITY: RAYMORE			STATE: MO	ZIP: 64083
EMAIL: jmooneyham@kw.com		ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/13/202	ATE: 2 3 7:54 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

To whom it may concern; I am writing to testify in opposition to this proposed landfill. I write this as a business owner in Raymore and Cass County Mo. I own two businesses within Cass County. Currently my primary business is in Real Estate. Jon Mooneyham Real Estate @Keller Williams Southland Partners. We are the #1 Real Estate Brokerage in Cass County. Many of our clientele that we serve in business, live n the subdivision of Creekmoor, as well as many other subdivisions. These citizens home and real estate prices can very well be affected negatively by the impacts of a landfill (as proposed by this current location proposal). Please do what ever you all can to propose a different location for the landfill. Surely there are other areas that can be considered. Best Regards,



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t				
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSE	S
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: JOY ECHOLS			PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			•		
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: jmmdz3@yahoo.c	om	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT I 2/9/202	DATE: 23 10:53 AM	
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS EOD	M IS DUBLIC PECOP	D LINDED CHY	DTED 610 PSMo	

Please as a loyal local tax payer keep this from happening near my home. We don't need a landfill here there is no true benefit besides greedy people destroying our land and property and human lives. As a life long Belton/Raymore resident we do NOT support this in any way.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JOYCE F BROWN			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: francine1119@gm	ail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/9/202	OATE: 3 7:03 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECORE	D LINDER CHA	PTER 610 RSMo

I oppose landfill due to water runoff affecting downstream tributaries; Odor and noise pollution as well as excessive truck traffic and decline in property values.



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			ATE: /14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING: IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMATI	ONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: JULIE SPENCER		PHONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:		·	
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: juliespencer20@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DATE 2/10/2023	3:52 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

To whom it may concern, am writing to express my opposition to the proposed landfill site in Kansas City off of 150 Highway/Peterson Road. Not only would it have a detrimental impact on the quality of life for myself and my neighbors, but it would also harm the local environment and wildlife. In addition, it would stifle the exciting economic development on 150 Highway in Lee's Summit, A landfill site at this location would negatively affect tens of thousands of residences in Raymore, Lee's Summit. Grandview, and Kansas City as well as several schools, including Summit Pointe Elementary, Timber Creek Elementary, Creekmoor Elementary, Hawthorn Hill Elementary by:- Compromising air quality and health with respiratory problems, headaches, and other health issues- Causing intolerable odor in establishments up to six miles away where people live and attend school every day- Increase noise and traffic- Negatively affect property values- Impact wildlife and nearby water sources, including Little Blue River Watershed, headwaters into Longview Lake and drainage to multiple residential areas and Creekmoor Lakelt is important to consider these negative impacts and involve the local communities in decision making of landfill siting process. Furthermore, please support HB-909 to increase the approval radius to 1 mile from neighboring municipalities for new landfill sites in the future. This would allow all stakeholders a say in the decision-making process. I urge you to take action to prevent the construction of this landfill and to support legislation that promotes fair and equitable landfill siting. Sincerely, Julie SpencerKansas City, MO Resident & Missouri Taxpayer



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			·	
TESTIFYING:	☐IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: JUSTIN SCHOPFER			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: justin.schopfer@gm	nail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/11/202	ATE: 23 9:23 AM
THE INFORMATI	ON ON THIS FORM	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CHAI	PTER 610. RSMo.

There are too many residences around this area. Additionally, there is no viable infrastructure to allot for the truck traffic between 150 and 155th St.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING: □IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMAT	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: KATHERINE H ROLFE		PHONE NUMBER	R:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:		·	
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: kathyrolfe@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DAT 2/9/2023	

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

This proposed landfill is near lakes, thus the watershed could be easily compromised and the lakes and the households living there. There are several schools nearby, and this area is prime for residential and retail development development. Putting in a landfill will only decrease property values and benefit only the current landowner and the waste management company. It does nothing for the citizens in Raymore or any of the surrounding communities. We live out here in a beautiful part of the metropolitan area-don't ruin it for everyone by putting in a landfill! It is bad enough already that we. have to put up with a quarry, the effects of blasting, and the constant flow of heavily loaded gravel trucks. Don't make it worse!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			•	
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: KATHERYN WEISE	=		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: katheryn.weise@g	mail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/8/202	ATE: 3 10:16 PM
THE INCORNAL	FIGNI ON THIS FOR	MIC BUBLIC BECCE	D LINDED OLIA	DTED 040 DOM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am opposed to this landfill due to the close proximity to schools, parks and homes. There are other locations more remote that are more suitable. I live in Monarch View and the value of the homes in our neighborhood would be reduced. I just attended a planning session for a new park that is going to be build at Mouse Creek behind my neighborhood. This was exciting news. This landfill will surely effect the quality of air and water for the park and the people living near it.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government				
TESTIFYING : □IN S	UPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: KATHY BEIJEN			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:			TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: kmbeijen@gmail.com		ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/8/202	ATE: 3 5:06 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

A landfill in this proposed location would adversely affect the health and welfare of tens of thousands of residents in Kansas City, Raymore, Lee's Summit, Grandview as well as several schools, churches and businesses. The landfill would also create a negative economic impact on future developments and would result in decreased property values.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			·	
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: KATHY GREUTER			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: kgreuter@gmail.com	n	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/14/20	PATE: 23 1:19 PM
THE INFORMATI	ON ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CHA	PTER 610, RSMo.

There are well over 100.000 people who would be affected by this. The added traffic on and off of already overcrowded I-49, the constant smells, the groundwater, the property values, just to name a few.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING : □IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: KATIE SANTORO		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: katies1222@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/10/20	ATE: 23 11:25 AM
THE INCODMATION ON THE FORM	LIO DUDI IO DECODO	LINDED OLIA	DTED 040 DOM:

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo. I am against this proposal. This is a VERY developed and up and coming area. There is an elementary school in very close proximity as well as established communities and new builds. This will ruin the

area and neighborhood. Property value will be horribly effected. Quality of living for this area of Lee's

Summit, KC, Belton and South Grandview will be more than disrupted.



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			•
TESTIFYING : □IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	MATIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: KENRI HONDA		PHONE NUM	IBER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: khondadc@aol.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 2/10/2	DATE: 023 6:25 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

Dear SenatorsWe are seeking your leadership and support of HB-909 - modifying the provisions governing solid waste disposal area permits. Currently there is a proposed landfill on 150 Highway in South Kansas City and we are opposed to this landfill at this location. We live in 14901 Peterson Rd KCMO that is less than a mile from the proposed landfill area. We have 20 acres land including a 3 acres pond. On our land, we grow over 600 fruit and nut trees including 300 chestnut trees, 100 pawpaw trees, 50 pecan trees, 50 pear trees, 50 apple trees, 20 peach trees, 20 cherry trees, and more in our orchard. We grow them naturally, used organic fertilizer and minimal pesticide. Our neighbors, friends and families are very happy to enjoy our harvest every year. But if there will be a solid waste landfill near us, chemicals from the waste will kill our orchard, and harm a living conditions since we eat our harvest regularly. We have lived here over 30 years, and have seen growth with new neighbors and families moving in the area. The community is thriving and this proposed landfill will have a horrible and negative impact on our community. Please help us, our friends and families, our neighbors, our orchard, and our community's future. Thank youDr. Kenri Honda, D.C.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	IATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: KOURTNEY COOF	PER		PHONE NUM	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			•	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: kourtneyac@gma	il.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 2/11/2 (DATE:)23 7:42 AM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.				

I am against having solid waste disposal or disposal positioned off of highway 150 or anywhere near and between. The proposed landfill will be an unsanitary cess pool for bacteria and toxicants. Downstream hydrology could easily impact soils and groundwater run off, all while creating an eye sore to residents. Cass county has little funding for water quality and park improvements, the residents need resources and county improvements and beautification, not a dump, simply put.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t				
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	▼ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSE	S
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: LARRY GAVIN			PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			<u> </u>		
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: gavman2@juno.c	om	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT I 2/13/20	DATE: 123 8:10 AM	
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS EOD	M IS DUBLIC DECOR	D LINDED CHY	DTED 610 DSM	

This area of planned development for a landfill dump is within very close proximity to residences and should be rejected as a site for such a project as the surrounding area has creeks and other waterways that run throughout



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING: IN SUPPORT O	F IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: LAURA V		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: lifehouse710@yahoo.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT I 2/11/20	DATE: 123 12:08 AM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FO	ORM IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CHA	PTER 610 RSMo

Please keep the area clean and do not devalue the surrounding properties with a landfill. The pollution is not wanted.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t		•	
TESTIFYING:	☐IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: LAWSON			PHONE NUMBI	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: klawson793@gma	ail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/9/2023	ATE: 3 7:50 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECORE	D UNDER CHAP	PTER 610, RSMo.



betterment of our community.

MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t		·	
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: LINDA MANASA			PHONE NUMB	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: Lrmrecovery@coi	mcast.net	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/8/202	OATE: 3 10:22 AM
THE INCODIA	TION ON THE TOP	MIC BUBLIO BECCE	D LINIDED OLLA	DTED 040 DOM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo. I am writing to say I live and work in Lees Summit. I live in Raintree which is on the southwest side of Lees Summit. I am asking you to oppose the proposed landfill and support HB 909 for the safety and



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		·	
TESTIFYING: IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION:			
WITNESS NAME: LINDEN RHODES		PHONE NUMBE 913-709-388	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME: DUSTY RHODES HOMES; ALH, LLC		TITLE: PARTNER	
ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 23764			
CITY: OVERLAND PARK		STATE: KS	ZIP: 66283
EMAIL: lindy@dustyrhodeshomes.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/14/202	TE: 3 11:12 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

We are a homebuilding company and build in the Creekmoor subdivision. The area is a one-of-a-kind neighborhood that has enjoyed great success. The threat of a landfill bordering this area has already stalled two possible sales for us. Both buyers have stated they want to take a wait-and-see attitude and 'don't want to build their dream house next to a landfill'. We would like to voice our opposition to the landfill in its proposed location.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING: IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: LINDSAY MANLEY		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: marc_and_lindsay@yahoo.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT II 2/10/20	DATE: 123 1:12 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FO	RM IS PUBLIC RECORD	LINDER CHA	PTER 610 RSMo

I do not wish for this to be built close to my home, and to my children's school, I am against the building of the landfill.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: LISA MARTIN			PHONE NUMBI	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: caddwise@gmail.	com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D. 2/10/20 2	ATE: 23 4:59 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECORI	D UNDER CHAI	PTER 610, RSMo.

It should not be allowed so close to homes, schools, and waterways.



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING: □IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: LORI S BYTTNER		PHONE NUMBER	₹:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: Isbegypt@hotmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/9/2023	TE: 1:05 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

This proposed landfill is within a mile of my house. The house my husband and I built as our retirement home. The area we moved back to from Florida to be near our daughter and granddaughter. I'd hate to think all of our years of hard work and financial planning could be wiped out by a greedy developer. Not to mention the protected streambed that runs behind our home that is a refuge for migratory birds. What impact will it have on them? What about all of the underground streams that run through this area. How will it affect our soil? What about the elementary school right on the corner across from the proposed landfill? Will we discover years from now that those children in attendance have cancer? I think this is another example of a greedy developer, lobbyists and probably a few politicians profiting at the expense of thousands of hardworking citizens.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t		·	
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	☑ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: LYNN SCHMIDT			PHONE NUMBE	R:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: lynnrschmidt@ho	tmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/11/202	TE: 3 7:58 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORI	M IS PUBLIC RECORE	UNDER CHAP	TER 610. RSMo.

Determintal to our homes values, will pollute our water and it is not supported by the people!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORM	MATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: MARIA AND DELE	BERT PATRICK		PHONE NUM	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: mariapatrick9276(@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 2/10/2	DATE: 023 9:08 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORI	M IS PUBLIC RECORI	D UNDER CHA	APTER 610, RSMo.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: MARK NEWMAN			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			<u> </u>	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: z159@hotmail.cor	n	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT E 2/12/20	DATE: 123 5:16 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECORE	LINDER CHA	PTER 610 RSMo

Please don't allow this landfill. It's location at the headwaters on Longview Lake could negatively affect the wildlife and ecosystem of the area. I use and enjoy the lake area almost everyday of the year.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING : □IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: MARK SHARP		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:		•	
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: marksharp22@hotmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT I 2/12/20	DATE: 023 8:34 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I oppose the idea of a landfill at the location being discussed on 155th St. in Raymore. On a personal note, I can see that area from my house and would be able to smell the odor pollution along with seeing it every day as I drive to work. My house value would drop significantly and the Creekmoor subdivision would not be able to sell any additional houses to complete the subdivision. There are about 300 home sites left to complete the plan and that would be lost tax revenue to the city. On a larger scale this would cause a catastrophic drop in all of the real estate values and future developments within a few miles of the all the surrounding areas. It would not matter if it was developed land or not, the value would decrease significantly. This would carry over to eventually a reduction in real estate taxes back to the local governments which is not what they would desire. There is also an existing landfill site in Grandview that has stated they have additional capacity to handle the volume that is proposed for this location. I recommend you oppose this landfill at this location and this bill due to detrimental effects to the surrounding public. Thank you.



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING: IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: MARTHA ANN RUTH		PHONE NUMBE	:R:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:		·	
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: marti4001@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/14/202	TE: 13 9:33 AM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM	IS DUBLIC BECORE	LINDER CHAP	TED 640 DCMo

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo

Currently, there is no need for this landfill in Kansas City, Missouri. Also, this area is too close to housing developments. A landfill at this location will decrease the value of all properties along 150 Highway and beyond. I feel this is just one individual who owns property in this area that is trying to make a buck - a really lot of bucks!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: MARY L. WILLIAN	18		PHONE NUME	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			<u> </u>	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: davidmarywms@g	gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/11/20	DATE: 23 4:26 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECORE	UNDER CHA	PTER 610 RSMo

I strongly oppose the proposed landfill adjacent to Raymor, Lee's Summit, and Grandview. I strongly support HB 909.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government				
TESTIFYING:	IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: MEAGAN SCHAEFER	₹		PHONE NUMB	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION N	IAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: theschaefers4@gmai	il.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/10/20	OATE: 23 8:36 PM
THE INCODMATIO	AL ON THE FORM	A IO DUDI IO DECOD	D LINDED OLLA	DTED 040 DOM:

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

This will negatively impact the lives of children who attend Summit Pointe Elementary. It is sickening that people would even consider allowing a landfill near a school. Would you want your children to attend a school across from a landfill? This will impact not only the school system but the housing development as well. This will negatively impact the health of individuals and it will impact people economically. I am part of the school system, am a parent, and will negatively be impacted by this.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t		,	
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: MEGAN SIMMONS	3		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: mrstone225@hoti	mail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/10/20	DATE: 123 12:12 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECORD	UNDER CHA	PTER 610, RSMo.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			ATE: 1 14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		·	
TESTIFYING: IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMATI	ONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: MEGAN WASEK		PHONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: megan_mw@hotmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DATE 2/13/2023	
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM	IS BUBLIC BECORD	LINDER CHART	ED 610 DSMo

As a homeowner less than 4 miles from the proposed landfill site, I am appalled at the lack of consideration having been made. There's been no communication received on this proposal, and multiple cities are impacted by this one KC move. How can a landfill even be considered in a residential area; doesn't it have to be zoned industrial? KCMO doesn't even maintain the Horridge Road right now, they are completely neglecting this area.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMA	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: MELINDA KELTNE	ER		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: msk6746@gmail.c	com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/14/20	ATE: 23 6:59 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORI	M IS PUBLIC RECORD	UNDER CHAI	PTER 610, RSMo.

I oppose the landfill



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING: IN SUPPORT OF	IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMAT	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: MELODY WOO		PHONE NUMBER	R:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: hello2mello@yahoo.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DAT 2/9/2023	
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FO	DM IS BUBLIC BECOR	D LINDED CHAD	TED 640 DCMa

I am completely opposed to a proposed Kansas City landfill development within one mile of Raymore city limits. This is a rapidly developing residential area, with multiple municipalities impacted, all of

which would be destroyed by a landfill. This community, and others like it, need legislation to shield

them from life altering developments such as this.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	ı		•	
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: MICHAEL GRAY			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	N NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL:	rom	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/10/20	ATE: 23 1·48 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

Talk of this landfill has already negatively affected my neighborhood. I live in creekmoor in Raymore. I can see across 155th into the proposed landfill land from my street. That is way too close. A landfill should never be placed where such a nice neighborhood can just see it across the street. If this landfill occurs it will impact my and my neighbors homes values. It makes me sick thinking I can lose thousands of dollars from the value of my home. It took 30 years of my life to buy that nice home in a nice neighborhood. Please do not allow this landfill to happen.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: MICHAEL RAMBL	.ER		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: ramblermichael@	gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/10/20	ATE: 23 10:11 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECORE	D UNDER CHA	PTER 610, RSMo.

The landfill will bring down the property values in our area and kill the current growth in our county.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t				
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES	3
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: MICHAEL TOMLIN	ISON		PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			<u> </u>		
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: met@tomlinsonch	niro.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT I 2/14/20	DATE: 123 10:19 AM	
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS DUBLIC PECOP	D LINDED CHY	DTED 610 PSMo	

I sometimes will purchase organic nuts and fruits from Kenri Honda who has land with lots of fruit and nut trees in this area/location and this proposed solid waste dump would result in me not purchasing any of these products--so i am opposed to this solid waste disposal plan



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t		•	
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: MICHELLE IRWIN			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: mritmi@gmail.com	n	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/10/20	ATE: 23 7:25 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECORD	UNDER CHA	PTER 610, RSMo.

Too close to homes



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government				
TESTIFYING:	I SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: MICRA CALLENDER			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME	i:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: Micall1280@aol.com		ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT I 2/12/20	DATE: 123 4:03 PM
THE INFORMATION	ON THIS FORM	IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CHA	PTFR 610, RSMo.

There are other places better suited to land fills than so close to towns. Water contamination is my biggest fear



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909		DA 2/	⊺E: 14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		·	
TESTIFYING : □IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO □ F	OR INFORMATIO	ONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: MIKE POUNDERS		PHONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: mpounders@live.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DATE: 2/14/2023 1	2:05 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

My wife and I saved for 15 years to buy our dream home 1.5 years ago in a safe, healthy and quiet neighborhood. This could all be taken away if greed prevails. My son has a number of health concerns that can/will be exacerbated by the potential landfill pollutants in the air and ground. We would need to move if this landfill location is approved. We will take a large financial hit due to the negative effects a landfill has on home values. There is no doubt that we will not be able to afford an equivalent home due to our negative equity. Is the greed of a few worth the damage to many in a similar circumstance to my family. I have worked hard my whole life to give my family more than I had growing up. The health, safety and wellbeing of my family is of paramount importance to me. The greed of a few should not negate my life's work. My family's health and the health of the environment around my home is in your hands. Please make the right choice.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING: IN SUPPORT OF	OF IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: NANCY DAILEY		PHONE NUMI	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:		·	
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: davidandnancydailey@hotmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 2/14/2 (DATE: 123 4:51 AM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS E	ORM IS PUBLIC RECOR	D LINDER CHA	PTER 610 RSMo

I believe that a landfill needs to be in a rural or industrial area NOT a residential area. Zoning does not allow other business to build next to subdivisions so why this?



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING: IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMAT	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: PAMELIA CICERO		PHONE NUMBER	₹:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:		·	
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: pamcicero@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DAT 2/13/2023	TE: 3 2:25 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS DIRECTED LINDED CHARTER 640, DOMO			

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

There are too many beautiful homes and farms in that area to have an ugly and smelly land fill. There has already been several sales fall through because they heard about the land fill. I am sure they could find another area more suited.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			OATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING : □IN SUPPORT OF	☑ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMAT	IONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: PATRICIA ELLIOTT		PHONE NUMBER	:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:		•	
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: elliottindp@aol.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DAT 2/13/2023	E: 10:45 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I just built a new home in Raintree Lake (Cass County) in an effort to escape Jackson County. Now dealing with them again. All of KC MO is a dam dump. Litter everywhere, couches, mattresses on the highways and list goes on and on. They need to demolish about half that City and put the landfill there. We have multiple new housing additions and many many children in this area. The same thing happened to my Uncle when the landfill was put in Sugar Creek, MO many years ago and he suffered many medical issues. I do not want my property value to decrease nor do I want the traffic, odor and environmental issues that close to my property. KC also has a lot of undeveloped land that is a good distance from developed areas where they could put this. To put it where it will affect multiple Cities, TOTALLY UNACCEPTABLE!!!! Thank you!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: PATRICK POWER	es .		PHONE NUMBE	R:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: patrickp637@aol.o	com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/12/202	TE: 3 9:06 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	M IS PUBLIC RECORE	UNDER CHAP	TER 610. RSMo.

We don't need a landfill close to a residential area



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING: IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMAT	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: PHILIP HOWARD		PHONE NUMBER	₹:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:		·	
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: phil.a.howard@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DAT 2/14/2023	TE: 3 7:26 AM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS DIRECTED LINDED CHARTER 640, DOMO			

As someone who lives around the Bannister mall area, this proposal seems to have an adverse effect on property values, rejuvenation efforts, and the general health of many families who love and support the south KC area. This decision will create a situation where families and businesses relocate away from these areas for health and aesthetic reasons. This will not have a positive impact on the local population and wildlife. I urge you to reconsider this decision.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t		•	
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: RANDY HELT			PHONE NUMBE	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: Randyhelt@icloud	d.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/11/202	ATE: 23 7:46 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECORE	D UNDER CHAP	PTER 610, RSMo.

Entirely too close to residential communities



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			TE: 14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING: IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO □ F	OR INFORMATIO	ONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: REBECCA KERSCHINSKE		PHONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: kerschinsk@aol.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DATE: 2/13/2023 9):02 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

As a resident of Creekmoor, my husband James and I are strongly opposed to the proposed landfill to be located off of Peterson Road and 155th - currently operated as a horse ranch. We chose the Creekmoor community for its beautiful golf course and relaxing environment. A landfill would severely negatively impact the quality of life for Creekmoor residents creating unwanted traffic, noise and smell that would not support the values of the Creekmoor community. The landfill would significantly impact housing values and would tarnish the living and golfing experiences for residents and golf guests. We oppose any moves that support the process of making this land available for a potential landfill. This would be an ugly wart to what is a beautiful community - negatively impacting the beauty of Creekmoor as an eyesore, an assault on the quality of our air, and a noisy invasion of what is a beautiful, peaceful and fun community, Please please please don't support the landfill project.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING : □IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: RICKY BAIN		PHONE NUMBE	R:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: rickbain1@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/13/202	TE: 3 10:16 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I do not think this is an appropriate place to put this landfill due to the significant negative affect it will have on the surrounding growing communities and future growth affecting tax revenue and ultimately budgets for those services and infrastructure required in those communities. Though travel distance for trash service companies is an important cost consideration for ONE company, they have the ability to pass on costs to their customers as well as find other ways to be efficient or cut costs and generate other revenue streams as well.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government				
TESTIFYING:	IN SUPPORT OF	☑ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMA	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: ROB STOTTLEMYRE			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NA	AME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			•	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: stotts1203@gmail.cor	n	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/10/20	ATE: 23 6:31 PM
THE INFORMATIO	N ON THIS EOD	A IS DUDI IC DECOD	D LINDED CHAI	DTED 610 DSM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

The detrimental financial impact that this landfill will have on the surrounding properties is insurmountable. There are multiple homes in close proximity to the proposed site of this landfill that are high six digit homes and even seven digit homes. I for one live about a mile south on North Madison on acreage in a home that's probably \$600,000 plus, this is the last thing that we need surrounding these nice homes. Please take everyone's pleading to heart that we do not want this near our city thank you.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government				
TESTIFYING:	N SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: ROBERT BRAECKEL			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAM	E:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: rbraeckel@gmail.com		ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/14/20	OATE: 23 9:15 AM
THE INFORMATION	ON THIS FORM	IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CHA	PTFR 610. RSMo.

There are other places that would have less impact on our large community located near this proposed area.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☐IN SUPPORT OF	☑ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: ROBERT STOTTL	EMYRE		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: stotts1203@gmai	l.com	ATTENDANCE: In-Person	SUBMIT E 2/10/20	DATE: 123 7:09 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	A IS PUBLIC RECORD	LINDER CHA	PTER 610 RSMo

Change my mind I didn't know it was open for me to come and speak at the hearing. I'll be there with bells on !!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t		•	
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: RON GOODWIN			PHONE NUMBE	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			·	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: Teamgoodwin1@h	notmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/10/202	ATE: 23 8:20 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECORD	UNDER CHAP	PTER 610, RSMo.

Bas idea find someplace more suitable.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING: IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: RON PITTMAN		PHONE NUMBE	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:		•	
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: ron.pittman@icloud.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/12/202	ATE: 23 9:58 AM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM	IS BUBLIC BECOR	D LINDER CHAI	TED 640 DCMo

Please do not permit the land fill near Raymore, Missouri. The impact to the environment is detrimental to the area and additionally poses a threat to the natural water system of that area. This type of system should never be near residential.areas anywhere in the state of Missouri



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			TE: 14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		·	
TESTIFYING : □IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMATION	ONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: RYAN GRANTHAM		PHONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: rbgrant7@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DATE: 2/14/2023 S	9:56 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I am a property owner in Kansas City, Mo and Raymore, MO. I am strongly against permitting a Solid Waste Disposal at this location. This location will have major negative impact on my quality of life and the properties that I own. I believe this will have negative impacts on the housing values in the area, negative impact on future economic development, environmental impacts, and quality of life. I once lived in moved to Shawnee and discovered their landfill was right where I lived. I could hear the trucks and smell the landfill on a close to daily basis. It was the major reason for moving. I am in strong opposition to this and any politician who would be supporting this permit.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909		DA 2/	TE: 14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		·	
TESTIFYING : □IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO ☐FO	R INFORMATIO	NAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: SADIE DECKER		PHONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:	·		
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: sadieadecker@yahoo.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DATE: 2/11/2023 1	1:35 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

How would you like a landfill to be placed next to your home? Please stop and really think hard about this question. Well, that question is our nightmare reality. My name is Sadie Decker, and husband and I have saved for 20 years to be able to build our dream home in Creekmoor Subdivision in Raymore, Mo. We chose to build a home on the banks of Creekmoor Lake in the Creekmoor Golf community 6 years ago. My husband is an avid fisherman and is out on the lake any chance he can get. Now, however, a landfill proposed on a neighboring city's land, yet less than 1/2 mile from our front door, is threatening to devastate our investment, the nature and our community. Our house value will tank, the lake and beautiful nature around us will be affected by runoff, and the smell and constant noise will affect our peace and quiet. This landfill is on Kansas City, MO land, yet directly, and probably strategically, borders the cities of Raymore, Lee's Summit and Grandview. HB 909 needs to pass- has to pass- to raise the setback to 1 mile for this very reason. An investor should not be able to create a landfill in the front/back yards of established communities with schools, housing and wildlife. HB 909 passing is the only hope we have to protect our community. Please, as I opened my testimony asking you, please ask yourself if you would want a landfill next to your family home, and vote accordingly. Thank you.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: SANDEE MILLETT	Γ		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: s.millett@att.net		ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/13/20	DATE: 123 5:25 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D LINDER CHA	PTER 610 RSMo

We are residents of Raintree Lake and are strongly opposed to a landfill off 150 HWY or anywhere close to us. We built over 30 years ago and never expected a developer to consider a landfill close to us. Please ignore the lobbyists and vote to protect our neighborhood. Thank you!



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			TE: 14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING: IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO ☐FO	OR INFORMATIO	ONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: SEQUITA RICHARDSON		PHONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: qtrichardson@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DATE: 2/14/2023 4	I:36 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I will be traveling today otherwise I would attend the hearing. Years ago one of my patients who was in real estate drove me to 155th and Foxridge. There was nothing at all but open land. I was a little afraid wondering if I needed to get out and run since she drove me out to some large field. But she told me about this thing called a Cooper Community and there would be a lake, a golf course, and dream homes. I couldn't envision it but over the years saw it thriving and that community became my dream. I've lived in Raymore now for almost 2 year and I'm starting to stress over the fact that someone is going to poop all over my dream. My dream was not to have my property value lowered. My dream was not to eliminate future family homes and development in my new community. My dream was not to live in stench. My dream did not include future grandchildren not wanting to visit my home because of blowing pollution. certainly my husband did not imagine having an asthma attack whenever he stepped outdoors. I did not think I would have to live as if I were in a third world country, not being able to drink my own water because of the trash and chemicals in my water system. Putting a landfill across from thousands of residents is selfish, irresponsible, and dangerous.

https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6617357/#:~:text=Previous%20research%20shows% 20that%20people,34%2C35%2C36%5D.Please see this article from National Institutes of Health. Let's not allow the almighty dollar to rule on this decision. We are talking about actual lives in our community!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING: IN SUPPORT OF	☑ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: SHARON KORZDORFER		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: skorzdorfer@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/9/202	OATE: 13 7:22 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D LINDER CHA	PTER 610 RSMo

As a Lees Summit resident who also has children attending Summit Pointe Elementary I strongly oppose the location of the proposed landfill. It is a disservice to the environment when the children are outside playing and will decrease property value of surrounding neighborhoods.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t		•	
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: SHAUNA KUZNIA	KOWSKI		PHONE NUMBI	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: craigandshauna@	Kuzniakowski.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/13/202	ATE: 23 10:06 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECORE	UNDER CHAI	PTER 610. RSMo.

We oppose a landfill being built this close to our housing development and lake.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING: IN SUPPORT OF	▼IN OPPOSITION TO □F	OR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: SHELLY ABBOTT		PHONE NUME	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: shellyabbott100@hotmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/11/20	DATE: 23 2:13 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM	IS PUBLIC RECORD UN	IDER CHA	PTFR 610, RSMo.

This area has many many residents. You need to find a less dence area. The chemicals are terrible please find a pkace in the country.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			
TESTIFYING : □IN SUPPORT OF	☑ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: SHERRI JONES		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:		·	
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: gr8t2befree@yahoo.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT E 2/12/20	DATE: 123 10:58 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM	LIS PUBLIC RECORI	D LINDER CHA	PTER 610 RSMo

This landfill is just over a mile from the home we just built on 2022 and putting a landfill at 155th & Peterson would not only destroy the wildlife in our area and pollute the lake in our community, but it would kill our property values as well. I strongly oppose this effort.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	☑ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: SHERRYL BASSE	TT		PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			•	
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: thedoublehhranch	n@yahoo.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/13/20	DATE: 23 12:19 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECORD	LINDER CHA	PTER 610 RSMo

Don't want to put up with the smell or the trash that will end up blowing around in our yards and ditches!!! Our house prices will also depreciate due to having a dumpsite so close by!!



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t		•	
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: SHILO CARR			PHONE NUMBE	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: reallyfastcarr@gn	nail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/14/202	ATE: 2 3 6:08 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECORD	UNDER CHAP	PTER 610, RSMo.

I am staunchly against the development of a trash dump in our area.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			•	
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: SMITH BARBARA			PHONE NUMBE	R:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: bdasmith@sbcgloba	al.net	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/13/202	TE: 23 2:28 PM
THE INFORMATI	ON ON THIS FORM	I IS PUBLIC RECORD	UNDER CHAP	TER 610. RSMo.

Please do not put waste disposal at 150 and Horridge. This is the middle of our community.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO		ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: STACEY MORRIS	ON		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: staceylee0896@g	mail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 0 2/9/202	DATE: 13 8:09 PM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D LINDER CHA	PTER 610 PSMo

The dump will lower our homes value and the smell will be awful. Most of our homes are over \$500,000. If this goes thru that company will be sued by more than 80 thousand and we will be one of the families that will do that.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t				
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	▼ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES	3
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: SUSAN JUNGLING	3		PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: SUBMIT DATE: SJungling1@gmail.com Written SUBMIT DATE: 2/10/2023 8:33		DATE: 123 8:33 AM			
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS EOD	M IS DUBLIC DECOR	D LINDED CHY	DTED 610 DSMo	

I am a recent homeowner in Creekmoor and am vehemently opposed to the addition of a landfill so close. This will decrease our property values and put heavy truck traffic in an area with a lot of young drivers on already poor roads significantly increasing serious or fatal accident potential. I would not have bought a house here knowing that a landfill was going to be this close.



tj.weeden@hotmail.com

MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: DATE: **HB 909** 2/14/2023 COMMITTEE: **Local Government** ☐ IN SUPPORT OF **✓** IN OPPOSITION TO FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES TESTIFYING: **WITNESS NAME** INDIVIDUAL: WITNESS NAME: TAMMY WEEDEN PHONE NUMBER: **BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:** TITLE: ADDRESS: CITY: STATE: ZIP: SUBMIT DATE: 2/13/2023 8:13 PM EMAIL: ATTENDANCE:

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

Written

I have lived in Raymore, Missouri since 1975, and have witnessed a once rural town grow into a suburb and now, I have to witness the potential for a landfill! No way not in our town. There are schools, houses, livestock, and wildlife near this potential landfill site. The communities around this purposed landfill are growing communities. Why anyone would want to put a landfill near growing cities is beyond common knowledge. As a landfill will halt the growth that these communities will bring. Who wants to live near a landfill. Furthermore, the landfill will destroy property values thus with the diminution of property values less tax revenue for cities and the state.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t				
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSE	S
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: TELINA SHEPPER	RD		PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			<u> </u>		
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: ATTENDANCE: SUBMIT DATE: telina76@yahoo.com Written SUBMIT DATE: 2/12/2023 8:43 Al					
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS EOD	M IS DUBLIC PECOP	D LINDED CHY	DTED 610 DCM	

As a parent of a child attending the neighboring elementary school and a local home owner within 1 mile, I do not support the new landfill. The health risk, the decline in property value and the impact this could have on thousands of homeowners, families and children.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909		DA' 2/	TE: 1 4/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING: IN SUPPORT OF	▼IN OPPOSITION TO FOR	R INFORMATIO	NAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: TERESA ZUPON		PHONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:	·		
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: ratz1980@kc.rr.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DATE: 2/11/2023 8	:27 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I oppose the development of a landfill in Raymore, Mo. This is a suburban community with established neighborhoods on the south side of 150 hwy. Many schools and churches, small family owned businesses are along this small hwy. Our infrastructure is in desperate need of repair and having a dump or landfill will only increase the traffic of semi trucks on our highways. Many years ago Belton, Mo which is the next town to the west of Raymore had to have the International central railroad hub between Mexico and Canada. This has become a noise polluter and increased the traffic on our roads that are already in disrepair. At night, I can hear the loud sounds of trains connecting and the sounds are startling. Noise and now smell pollution. Thank you. Teresa Zupon



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t		·	
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMA	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: TERI LAWING			PHONE NUMB	ER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: ATTENDANCE: SUBMIT DATE: 2/14/2023 6:08 AM				
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.				

Grandchildren live near this proposed waste facility. It's not safe or clean.



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			TE: 14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		·	
TESTIFYING: □IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO ☐ F	OR INFORMATION	ONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: TERRI COX		PHONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:		•	
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: terrific58@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DATE: 2/9/2023 4:	02 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

I, Terri Cox, am a resident of Raymore, MO and I am very much opposed to having a landfill that would be within 1 mile of the border of the Raymore city limits. It is my understanding that the city council of Kansas City, MO was not seeking land to develop a new landfill for the residents. I am under the impression that the current landowners are trying to develop a landfill that KCMO did not even think to develop or needs to develop. It KCMO did not search for land, why does anyone think that a landfill is needed? I am also concerned about the current conditions of poorly maintained rural type roads in that part of Kansas City that many of us must travel on daily to get to parts of surrounding communities. Will the streets be more damaged by large trucks that will very possibly find rural roads more accessible to the landfill than HWY 150? Those roads are too narrow now and allowing constant larger vehicles will only make things worse. Other residents have expressed the obvious environmental concerns as well as loss of home value concerns. Please allow our "voices" to be heard. Thank you, Terri Cox



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			•	
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	MATIONAL PURPOSE	S
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: TERRI LOVE			PHONE NUM	MBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: terri_love01@yah	oo.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT 2/10/2	DATE: 2023 1:13 PM	
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.					

I am adamantly opposed to this landfill. It will have dire consequences for the people living nearby. The water table will be contaminated, and the gases will be terrible for residents.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmer	nt			
TESTIFYING:	☐IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: TIFFANY TRAYLO	DR .		PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATI	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: t.traylor2019@gm	nail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT I 2/11/20	DATE: 123 10:12 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FORM	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CHA	PTER 610. RSMo.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government	t				
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	▼ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSE	S
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: TRACY O'BRIEN			PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	DN NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			•		
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: ATTENDANCE: SUBMIT DATE: tobrienx5@gmail.com Written 2/13/2023 8:07 F					
THE INCODMATION ON THIS FORM IS BURLIC BECORD LINDER CHARTER 610 DSM					

We recently bought a house very near the proposers site, but in Cass County, not Jackson co. We bought because of the nice, quiet roads and surrounding area. This landfill would destroy our house/property value. Please don't let it be built here.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t				
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES	3
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: TREVA CANNON			PHONE NUME	BER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:			•		
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: ATTENDANCE: SUBMIT DATE: 2/13/2023 2:23 P					
THE INCODMATION ON THIS FORM IS BURLIC DECORD LINDER CHARTER 610 DSM					

I live within 1 mile of proposed site for the landfill. The landfill will impact my quality of life negatively. Schools are very close. It can't possibly be good any living thing or environment. It belongs away from where people live.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING: IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO ☐ F	OR INFORMAT	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: TRICIA KLIPFEL		PHONE NUMBER	₹:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: jtklipfel@gmail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DAT 2/13/2023	TE: 3 8:29 AM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

This should not be placed near any of the surrounding structures. The school and homes nearby would be significantly and detrimentally impacted and it would impose health concerns. The impacts to nearby waterways like in Creekmor and Longview also causes serious environmental concerns. The economic impacts from a placement in this location would impact tax revenue and land values. This MUST be placed elsewhere and not so close or adjacent to developed properties. One mile is the minimum distance that should be implemented and the half mile radius as existing should be modified swiftly and in an expeditious manner. There should be no opposition to this modification by anyone in any party.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t		•	
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: TRINH TRAN			PHONE NUMB	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: ATTENDANCE: Written		SUBMIT D 2/9/202	OATE: 3 7:13 PM	
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.				



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government			•
TESTIFYING: IN SUPPORT	T OF IN OPPOSITION TO	☐ FOR INFORM	NATIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: VERNON WEST		PHONE NUM	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:		•	
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: ATTENDANCE: SUBMIT DATE: 2/11/2023 3:04 PM			
THE INFORMATION ON THIS	FORM IS PUBLIC RECO	RD UNDER CHA	PTFR 610, RSMo.

The proposed land fill is to close to residential area. The big trucks would be unsafe with children in the area be sides noise pollution and odors that come from land fills.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t		,	
TESTIFYING:	\square IN SUPPORT OF	▼IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: VICKY HEATHER			PHONE NUME	BER:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:				
CITY:			STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: vheather1251@gn	nail.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT D 2/13/20	DATE: 123 3:10 PM
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.				

I don't want the smells or trucks ruining the roads



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DAT 2/1	E: 4/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government						
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INF	ORMATIO	NAL PURPOSES	
		WITNESS NAME				
INDIVIDUAL:						
WITNESS NAME: WANETA SUE TRO	OWBRIDGE		PHONE	NUMBER:		
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO	ON NAME:		TITLE:			
ADDRESS:						
CITY:			STATE:	:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: suetrow@comcas	t.net	ATTENDANCE: Written		BMIT DATE: 13/2023 1:	27 PM	
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610. RSMo.						

This area is much too close to water sources, schools, and communities! Please don't contaminate this land!



MISSOURI HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WITNESS APPEARANCE FORM

BILL NUMBER: HB 909			ATE: 2 /14/2023	
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•		
TESTIFYING : □IN SUPPORT	OF ✓IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR INFORMAT	IONAL PURPOSES	
	WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:				
WITNESS NAME: WAYNE J TOWN		PHONE NUMBER:		
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:		
ADDRESS:		·		
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:	
EMAIL: wtown@att.net	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DATE 2/11/2023		
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS DIRE IC DECORD LINDER CHARTER 610, DSMo				

There is a time and a place for all required waste management areas that are environmentally appropriate and safe. This location, near one of the most prestigious areas of our city of Raymore, is neither appropriate nor safe and should not be allowed to be located where it is currently proposed and is not a benefit to the future generations of Raymore and surrounding areas.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909					ATE: / 14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Governmen	t			·	
TESTIFYING:	☐IN SUPPORT OF	✓ IN OPPOSITION TO	☐FOR I	NFORMATI	ONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME			
INDIVIDUAL:					
WITNESS NAME: WILLIAM TROWB	RIDGE		PH	ONE NUMBER:	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION	ON NAME:		TIT	LE:	
ADDRESS:					
CITY:			STA	ATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: willtrow@comcas	t.net	ATTENDANCE: Written		SUBMIT DATE 2/13/2023	
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.					

I oppose this bill



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government		•	
TESTIFYING : □IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORMA	TIONAL PURPOSES
	WITNESS NAME		
INDIVIDUAL:			
WITNESS NAME: KARIN KIMBERLIN		PHONE NUMBE	R:
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME:		TITLE:	
ADDRESS:			
CITY:		STATE:	ZIP:
EMAIL: Karinkimberlin@yahoo.com	ATTENDANCE: Written	SUBMIT DA 2/12/202	ATE: 23 3:03 PM

THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.

As a parent of an elementary school student, whose elementary school lies precariously close to the proposed landfill site, I am in support of modifying the waste disposal area permit. There are concerns for the environmental impact on waterways, lakes, subdivisions, and schools. All of the municipalities in the area need to be involved and have a say on keeping our environment clean for our health, and our children's health.



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government				
TESTIFYING:	☐ IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
BUSINESS/ORG	ANIZATION:			
WITNESS NAME: LISA MCDANIEL			PHONE NUMI 816-701-8	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATIO MID-AMERICA REC			SOLID WA	ASTE PROGRAM
ADDRESS: 600 BROADWAY, S	SUITE 200			
CITY: KANSAS CITY			STATE: MO	ZIP: 64105
EMAIL:		ATTENDANCE:	SUBMIT I 2/14/20	DATE:)23 12:00 AM
THE INFORMAT	TION ON THIS EOD	M IS DUBLIC DECOR	D LINDED CHA	DTED 610 DSMo



BILL NUMBER: HB 909			DATE: 2/14/2023		
COMMITTEE: Local Government					
TESTIFYING: IN SUPPORT O	F IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORM	IATIONAL PURPOSES		
	WITNESS NAME				
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION:					
WITNESS NAME: RENEE TRENSHAW		PHONE NUM 618-628-2			
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME: SCS ENGINEERS		TITLE: PROJECT	PROFESSIONAL		
ADDRESS: 13 EXECUTIVE DRIVE, SUITE 1					
CITY: FAIRVIEW HEIGHTS		STATE: IL	ZIP: 62208		
EMAIL:	ATTENDANCE:	SUBMIT 2/14/2 (DATE: 023 12:00 AM		
THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS PUBLIC RECORD UNDER CHAPTER 610, RSMo.					



BILL NUMBER: HB 909				DATE: 2/14/2023
COMMITTEE: Local Government	ı			•
TESTIFYING:	☐IN SUPPORT OF	☐ IN OPPOSITION TO	FOR INFORM	ATIONAL PURPOSES
		WITNESS NAME		
BUSINESS/ORG	ANIZATION:			
WITNESS NAME: T. J. GRAVEN			PHONE NUMI 573-690-4	
BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION MO DEPARTMENT	ON NAME: OF NATURAL RESOL	JRCES	TITLE: LEGISLA	TIVE LIAISON
ADDRESS: PO BOX 176				
CITY: JEFFERSON CITY			STATE: MO	ZIP: 65102
EMAIL:		ATTENDANCE:	SUBMIT 1 2/14/20	DATE: 023 12:00 AM
THE INFORMA	TION ON THIS FOR	M IS PUBLIC RECOR	D UNDER CHA	PTER 610. RSMo.